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City Hall  453 West 12th Avenue  Vancouver BC  V5Y 1V4  vancouver.ca 

City Clerk's Department  tel: 604.829.2002  fax: 604.873.7419 

File No.: 04-1000-20-2022-404 
 
 
February 1, 2023 
 
 

 
 
Dear
 
Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection 

of Privacy Act (the “Act”) 
 
I am responding to your request of July 25, 2022 under the Freedom of Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act (the Act) for: 
 

All letters, e-mails, notes of oral discussions, memoranda, or any other 
correspondence or documentation, internal or external, related to the following: 
1. The status of the water mains, sprinklers, fire extinguishers, fire suppression 

systems, and their function (or lack of function) at 203 Abbott Street; 
2. Plans or discussions related to the repair, maintenance, replacement, 

installation, or upkeep of any water mains, sprinklers, fire extinguishers, and 
fire suppression systems between the City or Vancouver Fire and Rescue and 
the landlord of 203 Abbott Street; 

3. The fire watch put in place after the April 8, 2022, fire, including when BC 
Housing, and any other landlords or individuals responsible for enforcing the 
fire watch at 203 Abbott Street were first notified of the fire watch, any 
response or actions taken in response to the fire watch, and any mandated 
action required by either Vancouver Fire and Rescue services, or the City’s 
internal policies when a fire occurs; 

4. Any maintenance, repair, or other work done on 203 Abbott Street after the 
April 8, 2022, fire, including maintenance or repair of its fire suppression 
systems, sprinklers, water mains, or fire extinguishers; 

5. Any known planned maintenance, repair, or other work intended to be done on 
203 Abbott Street after the April 8, 2022, fire, including maintenance or repair 
of its fire suppression systems, sprinklers, water mains, or fire extinguishers; 
the date the planned maintenance, repair, or other work was first approved; 
and the intended start date of the maintenance, repair, or other work; 

6. Any on-site supervision related to the April 8, 2022, fire watch, including staff 
on-site, their instructions, shifts, equipment provided to them, and the extent 
of their authority to act on-site; 

7. Any knowledge of a lack of functioning or properly filled fire extinguishers, for 
improper purposes from the date of July 1, 2017 to July 24, 2022; 

8. Any undertakings given or provided by BC Housing, or any other landlord or 
owner of 203 Abbott Street, with respect to the upkeep and maintenance of 203 
Abbott Street, including but not limited to the fire suppression systems, water 
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systems, water mains, fire extinguishers, and other building maintenance - 
whether related to the April 8 or 11 fires, or otherwise; 

9. Damage related to or caused by the April 8, 2022, fire to 203 Abbott Street, its 
water mains, fire suppression systems, sprinklers, fire extinguishers, or the 
building generally; 

10. Annual, monthly, or any other fire inspections, fire drills, reports, and the 
results of those inspections; and 

11. Damage related to or caused by the April 11, 2022, fire to portions of the 
building other than 203 Abbott Street and 207 Abbott Street. 

 
All responsive records are attached. Some information in the records has been severed (blacked 
out) under s.13(1), s.15(1)(l), and s.22(1) of the Act. You can read or download these sections 
here: http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws_new/document/ID/freeside/96165_00. 
 
Under section 52 of the Act, and within 30 business days of receipt of this letter, you may ask 
the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to the City’s response to 
your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information & Privacy Commissioner, 
info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629. 
 
If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with:  1) the request number 
(#04-1000-20-2022-404);  2) a copy of this letter;  3) a copy of your original request; and  4) 
detailed reasons why you are seeking the review. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
[Signed by Cobi Falconer] 
 
 
Cobi Falconer, MAS, MLIS, CIPP/C 
Director, Access to Information & Privacy 
cobi.falconer@vancouver.ca   
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 
 
 
If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as 
soon as possible. Or you can call the FOI Case Manager at 604-871-6584.  
 
 
Encl. (Response Package) 
 
:dl 
 
 



From: "Morishita, Kane" <Kane.Morishita@vancouver.ca>
To: "VFRS Duty Chiefs - DL" 

"VFRS Exempt Staff - DL" 
"VFRS Firehalls - DL" 

Date: 4/11/2022 11:05:05 PM
Subject: 4th alarm fire 203 Abbott
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From: "EM Duty Officer \(Vancouver\)" 
To: "Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/13/2022 9:55:32 AM
Subject: 112 Water St Pets
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From: "Hayne, Kris" <Kristopher.Hayne@vancouver.ca>
To: Duncan.Higgon@phs.ca

"EM Duty Officer \(Vancouver\)" 
"Dunnet, Allison" <Allison.Dunnet@vancouver.ca>
wvalenci@bchousing.org
"Melles, Bruk" <Bruk.Melles@vancouver.ca>
"Mauboules, Celine" <celine.mauboules@vancouver.ca>
"Moss, Bob" <bob.moss@vancouver.ca>
"Stevens, Daniel" <Daniel.Stevens@vancouver.ca>
Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca
"Buric, Diana" <Diana.Buric@vancouver.ca>
grant_barton@atira.ca
chauncey_carr@atira.ca
gina_vanemberg@atira.ca
"Maria Rodrigo" <mrodrigo@bchousing.org>
"Nicole O'Connor" <noconnor@bchousing.org>
"Carmen Hall" <chall@bchousing.org>
"Julie Smith" <jsmith@bchousing.org>
"Myles, Miranda" <Miranda.Myles@vancouver.ca>
"Kloosterboer, Jackie" <jackie.kloosterboer@vancouver.ca>
alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca
sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca
jcornell@bchousing.org
"Henry Glazebrook" <hglazebrook@bchousing.org>
"Johnston, Caitlin [VCH]" <caitlin.johnston@vch.ca>
"Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX" <Rainer.Nicdao@gov.bc.ca>
Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca
etalbott@bchousing.org
lmathews@bchousing.org
"Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>
"Bertuzzi, Brian" <Brian.Bertuzzi@vancouver.ca>
"Zacharuk, John" <john.zacharuk@vancouver.ca>
"Connelly, Trevor" <trevor.connelly@vancouver.ca>
"Traer, Richard" <Richard.Traer@vancouver.ca>
"Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/14/2022 10:54:43 AM
Subject: 203 Abbit St - Status Update

�
•
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• Cost Re-imbursement 

Communications 

-- Do not delete or change any of the following text. --

When it's time, join your Webex meeting here. 

Meeting number (access code): · S-(fJ(IJ 

Meeting password: · S-(fJ(IJ --------

Join meeting 

Tap to join from a mobile device (attendees only) 
+1-604-646-8916 · S-(fJ(IJ VANCOUVER LOCAL 
1-855-699-3239,, CANADA/US TOLL FREE -------
Join by phone 
1-604-646-8916 VANCOUVER LOCAL 
1-855-699-3239 CANADA/US TOLL FREE 
Global call-in numbers I Toll-free calling restrictions 

If you are a host, click here to view host information. 

Need help? Go to https://cov.service-now.com/cov 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other infonnation sent during the session to be recorded, 
which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent 
to being recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session. 

Collection Notice and Consent Statement 

Personal infonnation collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of 
managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal infonnation is collected by the City of 
Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of lnfonnation and Protection of Privacy Act. Questions may be directed to the 
Director, Access to lnfonnation at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000 
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NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND 
ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT 
PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY
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From: "Hayne, Kris" <Kristopher.Hayne@vancouver.ca>
To: "Traer, Richard" <Richard.Traer@vancouver.ca>

"Boone, David" <David.Boone@vancouver.ca>
"EM Duty Officer \(Vancouver\)" 
"Dunnet, Allison" <Allison.Dunnet@vancouver.ca>
wvalenci@bchousing.org
Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca
"Wilson, Darcy" <Darcy.Wilson@vancouver.ca>
"Mauboules, Celine" <celine.mauboules@vancouver.ca>
"Melles, Bruk" <Bruk.Melles@vancouver.ca>
"Moss, Bob" <bob.moss@vancouver.ca>
"Stevens, Daniel" <Daniel.Stevens@vancouver.ca>
Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca
"Buric, Diana" <Diana.Buric@vancouver.ca>
Duncan.Higgon@phs.ca
grant_barton@atira.ca
chauncey_carr@atira.ca
gina_vanemberg@atira.ca
"Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
"Maria Rodrigo" <mrodrigo@bchousing.org>
"Nicole O'Connor" <noconnor@bchousing.org>
"Carmen Hall" <chall@bchousing.org>
"Julie Smith" <jsmith@bchousing.org>
"Myles, Miranda" <Miranda.Myles@vancouver.ca>
"Kloosterboer, Jackie" <jackie.kloosterboer@vancouver.ca>
alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca
sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca
jcornell@bchousing.org
"Henry Glazebrook" <hglazebrook@bchousing.org>
"Johnston, Caitlin [VCH]" <caitlin.johnston@vch.ca>
"Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX" <Rainer.Nicdao@gov.bc.ca>
etalbott@bchousing.org
lmathews@bchousing.org
"Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>
"Bertuzzi, Brian" <Brian.Bertuzzi@vancouver.ca>
"Zacharuk, John" <john.zacharuk@vancouver.ca>
"Connelly, Trevor" <trevor.connelly@vancouver.ca>
"Batt, Ian" <Ian.Batt@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/25/2022 5:45:02 PM
Subject: 203 abbott / 112 Water St - Status Update
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Adjusting t ime frame to get a update on 112 water st from Black and MacDonald. 

Agenda: 

Gastown Hotel Assessment/ Demol ition 
• Rehousing 

• Tenant Outreach/Temporary Shelters 
• Financial Assistance 

• Comms 
Next Steps 

- Do not delete or change any of the following text. --

When it's time, join your Webex meeting here. 

Meeting number (access code): -15 1){l) -----Meeting password: · f51'f)(T -------

Join meeting 

Tap to join from a mobile device (attendees only) 
+1-604-646-8916 .fo(fRI VANCOUVER LOCAL 
1-855-699-3239,, _____ CANADA/US TOLL FREE 

Join by phone 

1-604-646-8916 VANCOUVER LOCAL 
1-855-699-3239 CANADA/US TOLL FREE 
Global call-in numbers I Toll-free calling restrictions 

If you are a host, click here to view host information. 

Need help? Go to https://cov.service-now.com/cov 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other information sent during the session to be recorded, 
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which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent 
to being recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session. 

Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of 
managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of
Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. Questions may be directed to the 
Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND 
ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT 
PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY

CY

CY
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From: "Moss, Bob" <bob.moss@vancouver.ca>
To: "Dunnet, Allison" <Allison.Dunnet@vancouver.ca>

"Coldwell, Molly" <Molly.Coldwell@vancouver.ca>
sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca
caitlin.johnston@vch.ca
"Connelly, Trevor" <trevor.connelly@vancouver.ca>
alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca
mrodrigo@bchousing.org
"Kloosterboer, Jackie" <jackie.kloosterboer@vancouver.ca>
"Mauboules, Celine" <celine.mauboules@vancouver.ca>
gina_vanemberg@atira.ca
hhartman@bchousing.org
chauncey_carr@atira.ca
"Buric, Diana" <Diana.Buric@vancouver.ca>
grant_barton@atira.ca
"EM Duty Officer \(Vancouver\)" 
etalbott@bchousing.org
"Myles, Miranda" <Miranda.Myles@vancouver.ca>
"Bertuzzi, Brian" <Brian.Bertuzzi@vancouver.ca>
Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca
"Hayne, Kris" <Kristopher.Hayne@vancouver.ca>
hglazebrook@bchousing.org
"Melles, Bruk" <Bruk.Melles@vancouver.ca>
Duncan.Higgon@phs.ca
lmathews@bchousing.org
"Boone, David" <David.Boone@vancouver.ca>
Rainer.Nicdao@gov.bc.ca
wvalenci@bchousing.org
jcornell@bchousing.org
"Stevens, Daniel" <Daniel.Stevens@vancouver.ca>
"Zacharuk, John" <john.zacharuk@vancouver.ca>
jsmith@bchousing.org
"Wilson, Darcy" <Darcy.Wilson@vancouver.ca>
"Traer, Richard" <Richard.Traer@vancouver.ca>
chall@bchousing.org
"Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca
noconnor@bchousing.org
"Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/20/2022 9:08:50 AM
Subject: 203 Abbott St - Coordination Call
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203 Abbott St - Coordination Call 
Scheduled: Apr 20, 2022 at 3:30 PM to 4:30 PM, PDT
Location: WEBEX
Invitees: Dunnet, Allison, Molly Coldwell, sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca, Johnston, 
Caitlin [VCH], Connelly, Trevor, alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca, Maria Rodrigo, 
Kloosterboer, Jackie, Mauboules, Celine, gina_vanemberg@atira.ca, Heidi Hartman, 
chauncey_carr@atira.ca, Buric, Diana, grant_barton@atira.ca, EM Duty Officer 
(Vancouver), etalbott@bchousing.org, Myles, Miranda, Bertuzzi, Brian, 
Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca, Hayne, Kris, Henry Glazebrook, Melles, Bruk, 
Duncan.Higgon@phs.ca, lmathews@bchousing.org, Boone, David, Nicdao, Rainer 
SDPR:EX, wvalenci@bchousing.org, jcornell@bchousing.org, Stevens, Daniel, 
Zacharuk, John, Julie Smith, Wilson, Darcy, Traer, Richard, Carmen Hall, Renning, 
Rob, Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca, Nicole O'Connor, Meers, Dave

Sent from my iPhone
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203 Abbott St
Response Update 
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Agenda 
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Status Update: April 12, 8:00am 

I 

I 

A:ency 

PHS • PHS Community Services 
Society 
Duncan 

Atira • 
Grant 
Chauncy 

BC Housini:· 
Will 
Nicole 
Carmon 

Arts, Culture & Community 
Services 
Celine 
Bob Moss 

EVELYNE SALLER CENTRE, Social 
Operations 

Diana 

Vancouver coastal Health 
Catelyn 

VEMA/ ESS 
I 

I 

Status Update 

Current status of operations: Crews on site all night doing fire watch, waiting for structural engineer to do a building assessment this morning , t his 
will determine operational status of the businesses and building occupancy . 
Current Status of building, 2 affected buildings 

203 Abbot St- 4 th floor has collapsed,(winter residence) 
112 water St-will not be able to occupied (Gastown) 

Not affected: 
• 233 Abbott- Ingress has occured 
• 210 Abbott-Fencing setup, Ingress has occured 

Number of tenants registered/ Checked in Woodward's? 
Estimated days of shelter operations before transitioning to housing units? 
Status of additiona l emergency housing units? Timelines to be operat ional? 

Number of tenants registered/ Checked in Japanese School ? 42, one came and left 
Dominion access point was setup 
Status of additional housing units? Quantities available? 20 ready to go, additional 20 can be ready soon. Conducting a units assessment across t he 
portfolio and will start to transition tenants today 
Status of Betties operat ions/ times of operations? 24 hours todays 

Status of t enant list, tenants who are being sent to the shelter? 
30 of the Gastown have checked in, 60 have not checked in, All of Winters have checked in. 
Status of the remaining 2 tenants? All accounted for. 0Re ef t loe tw e &R e&lrnll iR, all hwt ~ Ra§ heeR a&&9 WRtell fer 

UPDATE: Unaccounted resident at Winters Hotel is at S.22(1) 

BCH is working with Non profit operators to find additional unit to secure vacancies across all sites, staff will be deployed to betties & Japanese hall 
for support 

No update 

Status of operations: ran very smoothly last night, staff were in place, will continue to support operations. 
Number of tenants registered: 35/36, 23 arrived 
Status of Meal Tickets: Meal tickets will be printed and distributed today. Tickets should have an expiry date of April 14th. 

Status update: No issues 
Client specific problem solving contact Catelyn Johnson Cell phone :5.15 1 
On call Physician will be available 
If nursing support is needed at Evelynn saller please reach out to Catelyn Catelyn Johnson 

Dropped off cots blankets to Osborne 
Disaster Psychosocial Assistance can be requested for both staff and evacuees, if requests are needed please ensure to contact 

s.15(1)( 

' I 
I 

Issues / Concerns/ Actions 

No Issues/ Concerns: 
Road/ business closures: West side of abbot to the west side water 
Abbot St to water facing the building and buidlings directly under t he building 

Action: In the flier is their Add a Tenant primary point of contact for housing support or questions to the flier and add the where dentations and types of donations can be accepted.? please 
ensure the flier is reviewed by Emma before! distribution 
Donat ions can be accepted at betties boutique, that info can be added to flier 

Action: will confirm list today with Atira and send out 
VCH 
VPD 
Eveleyn Saller 
Atira 
Nitsa at MSDPR 
Does BCH have VPD carlO contact for the tenant list to cross reference? 

Action: Report back on number of units quantities available for long term housing, priority will be winters . 

Action: confirm to continue operations and staffing support 
Contact Chauncey at the Japanese hall for meal tickts 

Action: VEMA is looking at clothing options with Value Village 

City of Vancouver - FOi 2022-404 - Page 15 of 278 



Status Update: April 11, 8:00pm 

Agency 

VFRS 

PHS - PHS Community 

Services Society 

Duncan 

Atira -

Grant 

BC Housing -

Will 
Nicole 

Arts, Culture & 
Community Services 

Celine 
Bob Moss 

EVELYNE SALLER 
CENTRE, Social 

Status Update 

Current status of operations: 
2 apparatus on scene, city fencing in place, to secure collapse zone, VPD car 10 has a 
list of tenancy these should be cross referenced with BC housing shelter list. 

Current Status of building, 2 affected buildings 
• 203 Abbot St- 4th floor has collapsed,(winter residence) 
• 112 water St-will not be able to occupied (Gastown) 

Not affected: 
• 233 Abbott-I ngress is occurring now 
• 210 Abbott - Fencing setup, Ingress is occu rring now. 

Operational - 20 un its ready to rol l 
4 tenants in place 
Emergency housing units are being setup to support emergency housing 
Osborn shelter can be expanded to support 10 add it ional units if cots are provided. 

Dominion tenants are returning, Japanese Language school is operational, unknown 
on the amount of tenants who have arrived at that sit e. 

Conducting assessment of stock on existing portfol io to provide housing options 

Betties is st ill open for 24hrs today and tomorrow. 

Status of Tenant list? Who is being sent to the Shelter 

Winter residents have checked in, 2 tenants have not checked in. 

2 staff have been deployed to support operations. 

Tenants names are coming in, res idents are checking in. No Issues 

I 

' 

Issues / Concerns / Actions 

Current Issues / Concerns: 

210 Abbott could be in a collapse zone, need security on scene to secure access to t he front door (l imit the 
amount of time to enter and exit) 

Action: Confirm where tlhe road closures are for the BIA in support of t he 13 Business impacted 
Action: VFRS to follow up w it h BCAS for response support and ingress routes 

Is BCAS still able to response to if there is a security zone in place? 
BCAS can response westlbound on water towa rds Abbot. 

Two bu ildings - 161 un its (71 winters - 90 Gastown) 

Action: VEMA to providei 10 cots and blankets to Army and Navy site 

No Issues 
Action: Atira to send Security guard to 210 Abbot st to support/ secure access to the front door 

Action: Send tenant list to : 
• VCH 
• VPD 
• Eveleyn Sa ller 
• Ati ra 
• Nitsa at MSDPR 

Ati ra: Flier has been re-distributed Grant form Atira will respond 

No Issues 
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Status Update: April 11, 5:00pm 

Agency 

VFRS 

PHS - PHS Community 
Services Society 

Atira 

BC Housing 

Arts, Culture & 
Community Services 

EVELYNE SALLER 

CENTRE, Social 
Operations 

Vancouver coastal 

Health 

Status Update 

Current status of operations: 

Current Status of building, 2 affected buildings 
• 203 Abbot St- 4 th floor has collapsed,(winter residence) 
• 112 water St-will not be able to occupied (Gastown) 

Not affected: 
• 233 abbot S- Can be re-occupied this evening- Status? 
• 210 Abbott- Will be setting up fencing around the perimeter, can be 
• occupied this evening - Status? 
• 122 Abbott can be reoccupied Status? 

Current status of operations: 

Operational at 630, Providing food, overdose intervention and harm reduction supplies, 
overdose peer community 
PHS NEEDLE VAN for harm reduction supplies, sharps containers, etc: 604-657-6561 

Current status of operations: 

Tenants are coming into Betties, they have been directed to the Language School -11 have 
come in. 

VCH nurse is on scene 
5 people injured, no casua lt ies that aware of, 10 people not accounted for 

Bettie is open until 12 

Current status of operations: 

Coordinators have been deployed to betties to support coordination 

ACCS have outreach staff that can help problem solve & coordinate, staff can help until 11 
Information Sheet has been developed and can be redistributed 

Ready to go, shelter will start at 11pm, staff are tra ined for NARCAN but not harm reduction 
Pets are welcome in the shelter for this event, on ly during shelter operations 

Client specific problem solving contact Catelyn Johnson Cell phone 5 · 15(1 )(I) 
On call Physician will be available 

Have contacted Disaster Psychosocial Assistance They are ready to be deployed 
Cots and blankets have been dropped off, two volunteers are at the Japanese Language school 

I 

Issues / Concerns / Actions 

Current Issues/ Concerns: 

BIA - contact to notify businesses in the area. - 13 businesses affected 
Two buildings - 161 units (71 winters - 90 Gastown) 

Current Issues/ Concerns: 

Can harm reduction be supporlted another sites? 
Action: Reach out the Duncan IHiggon for support 

Current Issues / Concerns: 

Are additional Supportive units: being activated, current focus is providing near term support for the residents then additional 

supportive units are being looked into with other partners. 

How are tenants being coordinated for re-entry 
Action: Follow up with Nicole cit BCH for re-entry 
Action: Nicole BCH to provide tenant list to meeting attendees 

If additional support is need folr ACCS outreach staff Follow Up with Bob for support 

Action : Nicole from BC housing; to provide tenant list to Evelyn Saller 

Action: VCH needs to review the tenant list 

Action: Nitsa to follow up VEMA duty officer for clothing requests 
Compete:: VEMA Determine fuinding for clothing & food how can evacuees can be supported? Options for food will include pizza for 
this evening for Japense Hall and extra for Evelyn Saller. Evelyn saller can provide me<alYt'i1t'ltMSf~l'ferl8lrtCBei-P~nll~ oli~ft3\he impacted 
residents, this can provide brec1kfast, lunch and dinner. Costs can be recouped, billed to VEMA and VEMA can re-imburse 

: - • \/I::~ A I\ : - 1--1,:-- -~ -•-~:- - ,., ;~ \/-1,.- \/:11---



From: "Hayne, Kris" <Kristopher.Hayne@vancouver.ca>
To: "Mauboules, Celine" <celine.mauboules@vancouver.ca>

"Melles, Bruk" <Bruk.Melles@vancouver.ca>
"Moss, Bob" <bob.moss@vancouver.ca>
"Stevens, Daniel" <Daniel.Stevens@vancouver.ca>
"Traer, Richard" <Richard.Traer@vancouver.ca>
"Wilson, Darcy" <Darcy.Wilson@vancouver.ca>
Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca
wvalenci@bchousing.org
"Buric, Diana" <Diana.Buric@vancouver.ca>
Duncan.Higgon@phs.ca
"Boone, David" <David.Boone@vancouver.ca>
grant_barton@atira.ca
chauncey_carr@atira.ca
gina_vanemberg@atira.ca
"Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
"Maria Rodrigo" <mrodrigo@bchousing.org>
"Nicole O'Connor" <noconnor@bchousing.org>
"Carmen Hall" <chall@bchousing.org>
"Julie Smith" <jsmith@bchousing.org>
"Myles, Miranda" <Miranda.Myles@vancouver.ca>
"Kloosterboer, Jackie" <jackie.kloosterboer@vancouver.ca>
alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca
sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca
"Henry Glazebrook" <hglazebrook@bchousing.org>
"Johnston, Caitlin [VCH]" <caitlin.johnston@vch.ca>
"Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX" <Rainer.Nicdao@gov.bc.ca>
"EM Duty Officer \(Vancouver\)" 
Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca
etalbott@bchousing.org
lmathews@bchousing.org
"Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>
"Bertuzzi, Brian" <Brian.Bertuzzi@vancouver.ca>
"Zacharuk, John" <john.zacharuk@vancouver.ca>
"Dunnet, Allison" <Allison.Dunnet@vancouver.ca>
"Connelly, Trevor" <trevor.connelly@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/13/2022 10:02:09 AM
Subject: 203 Abbott St - Status Update April 13, 200pm

�

City of Vancouver - FOI 2022-404 - Page 18 of 278

s.15(1)(l)



• Shelter updates 
• Rehousing 
• Cost Re-imbursement 

• Communications 
• Food / Clothing 

Next Steps 

- Do not delete or change any of the following text. --

When it's time, join your Webex meeting here. 

Meeting number ( access code): s. f 5r1 TTI ------Meeting password: 5 · 15(lY{I) 

Join meeting 

Tap to join from a mobile device (attendees only) 

+ 1-604-646-8916 · fo(1 )(I) VANCOUVER LOCAL 
' 

1-855-699-3239,, _____ CANADA/US TOLL FREE 

Join by phone 
1-604-646-8916 VANCOUVER LOCAL 
1-855-699-3239 CANADA/US TOLL FREE 
Global call-in numbers I Toll-free calling restrictions 

If you are a host, click here to view host information. 

Need help? Go to https://cov.service-now.com/cov 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other information sent during the session to be recorded, 
which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent 
to being recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session. 

Collect.ion Notice and Consent Statement 

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of 
managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of 
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Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. Questions may be directed to the 
Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND 
ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT 
PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY
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From: "Fire Prev. Office Captain" <frcsl@vancouver.ca>
To: "Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/26/2022 11:38:57 AM
Subject: 203 Abbott St ( Complaint )

Attachments: Fire Prevention General Inquiry-203 Abbott St.rtf

Dylan Morgan
Acting Captain, Fire Prevention Division
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services

600 – 575  W  8th Avenue
Vancouver BC, V5Z 0C4
“PEOPLE WHO CARE ABOUT YOU”
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Fire Prevention General Inquiry 

Casemunber: 101015954702 Case created: 2022-04-25, 11 :45 :00 AM 

Channel: Phone 

Incident L"Ocation 

Address: 203 ABBOTT ST, Vancouver, V6B 2K7 
Address2: 
Location name: 
Original Address: 

Request Details 

1. Type of Inquiry: 
Other 

2. If Other selected, provide details: 
fire watch requirement inquiry 

5. Describe inquiry in detail: 
s.2L(~ as a direct question for the fire department as he could not find his answer online. He is involved with the real 

estate industry, private sector and says where there is a fire in an apartment building, the fire department has the ability when 
shutting down either the sprinkler system or issues are fire protection, they have a demand and direct to the private sector to 
have a fire watch. Caller quoted "private security hired at the expense of residential unit and security kept overnight to ensure 
building doesn't ignire without alarm system". caller says he doesn't understand the rules for the private sector and Attira. 
Why wasn't there a fire watch put in place? If there was no fire watch for the Winter's Hotel that had a fire, then that building 
should have been empty. Caller is questioning why there was no fire watch after the fire department authorized sprinkler 
systems not to be activated, yet allowed people to go into the building. He wonders what are the rules and why do there seem 
two be two different rules between Atirra and the private sector. 

6. (Don't ask, just record - did caller indicate they want a call back?}: 
Yes 

Additional Details 

Contact Details 
Name: s.22('1) 
Address: 
Address:!: 
Phone: · -22(1) Email: .22 1 
Alt. Phone: Prefe1Te .. d""c_o_n_t-ac_t_m_eth.,....od-,-: -=-Ei.ther 

Case Notes 

Photo 

- no picture -

Any web links (r.]Rll) in this case have been altered so that they cannot be opened, as a security measure to 
protect against malicious links. If you believe a link to be safe please replace the "hxxp" at the beginning with 

"http" and open in a browser window. If you 're unsure if the link is safe to open and you need to open it, 
please contact the Service Desk. 

Page 1 of 1 
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c.: ~4m:lbismom:traca· Hma...Jlm 
Subj.._: mAbbottSt/112W..-St-StausUp&u 
O.W: Thurscbiy. Ap,128. 202'22: lkH PM 

Hi everybody, 

Here are the notes from tod.ay's meeting. Out next coordfflation meeting is Friday. April 29th at 13:00. 

Gi lianWong 

EM Duty Officer 

Gilstown Hotel Assessment/Status­
lead Atira, Black & McDonald (Wil), Bush 
Bohlman (Andy) 

fqstowo Hotel BWlc:liog $bbrs· 
Status of Struc:wral Assessment: 
Comploted today.,..,__., no 
s1ructural reasons to prevent people 
from going mo the buidir,ig lor 
remedial actions 

# Unis needs ,epair: Status update. 

will be prow:ted tomofTOW by Bladt 
& McDonald 
Estimated tinelines: See above.. 
Can tenants mow in'? TBC after 

Atini & SCH - Lead 

Wintm Aesme:on~ 
303 Colull'lbia 

Units Columbiii: 70 
• units Avail.abk- 13 
# Tenants Moved in: 54 
# outstanding: 3 

Unknown where they 
are but have 
confirmation with 
VPO and phannacy. 
notices haw been 
p<OYided. 

assessment by Blacl: & McDonald. Re~used elsewhere:: 

Comments: 
Gastown Hotel: Some damage to 
windows. skylights have bricks on 
!hem 
Nonh east comer of Wincers Hotel 
property still has bricks. Wtl be 
taken down by hand with genie lift 
Should be dosed off unii bricts itre 
removed. Risk io CRU. 
Signed/sealed structural report will 

• # tenants re-housed : 13 

Su•mary: 
Total 60 winter residents have been 
n,.t,ous,d 

GWPwn Hotel Be,,ictent,· 
80 tloosflg and Aaira haw 
idlocated a unit ID each 
resident 

.. produced - today Note: 
Black & Mc:Oonald will re'liew what Two btaldings - 144 tenants 
remediation needs to occur now (71 winters - 73 Gastown) 
that the OOi ding is secure from a 
structural pe~ective. Prospediw 
issues: Water damage, Heat smote 

deteciors on 311:1 ftoor are 
compromised 

2417 Numt>er.,.s1-'. =,.,_",_ 
illIJID,.> ___ _ 

Temporary Shelters- I.Nd (Atin. ACCS, MSOPR - bad 
PKS): 

-104 Aleunder-Atira 
# Registered from Gastowm: 33 
Operational until May 9 (extended 
fromMay2) 

VEMA/ESS: Oeliwred socfls, 
underwear ioday 

Ewlyn Saler -ACCS 
• I registered from Gastown: ◄ 
• Operational until May 2.. 

Wooctwards - PHS 
# registered from Gastown: 4.15 

• I registered from win~ 0 
• Operational until May 2.. 

Osbom<-PKS 
# registered from Gastown: 7 

• Operational until May 2➔ 

OPS will be at Woodwards and Osborne 
locations k> talk to tenants., pro..,idie services 
today ¥Id then .;o return k> nonnal services 
unless there are new or additional concerns . 

Action: 
Margo Ounnet a,d Carmen HaU lo 
connect regarding SU~ Ewlyn 
s ... , 

Oetermine if WoodwardfOsbome 
operations need to be extended 
beyond May2 

Missing person:522(~ 

~ M&s1ng person report has 
oeen twd. Ccxuct Atira if seen. 

Summary: 
◄5 gastown tenants regjstered 
across 4 sites. 

No upda1e April 28 .. , 2022. 

• .f O.li¥ered: No update. 
• I outsunding: No updaie. 

Mow in support cheques. $200 
• Delivered April 27th; TBC. 

Status of third Blanket-approval 
for ga.s town residiMts for $75 
• T9C 

Wetfare cheques: 
• Timelines: Apri 27 

BCH - Lead: Emma / Henry 
Status of tenanloutr.ach 

Tenant commu~ions: 
Wil be de1ermining appropriate 
ccmmunications. 

Other updates I issues I 
Support 

VCH: 
Client .specific problem 
soh,ing contact Catetyn 
Johnson CeD phone 
s .15(1)([) 
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From: "Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>
To: "Gemmill, Ken" <ken.gemmill@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/13/2022 3:32:33 PM
Subject: 203 Abbott photos from Problem Buildings Team

Attachments: 203 Abbot photos\IMG_0296.JPG
203 Abbot photos\IMG_0297.JPG
203 Abbot photos\IMG_0298.JPG
203 Abbot photos\IMG_0299.JPG
203 Abbot photos\IMG_0300.JPG
203 Abbot photos\IMG_0301.JPG
203 Abbot photos\IMG_0302.JPG
203 Abbot photos\IMG_0303.JPG
203 Abbot photos\IMG_0304.JPG
203 Abbot photos\IMG_0305.JPG

Dave Meers | Assistant Chief (he, him)

Vancouver Fire Rescue Services Community Safety Division | City of Vancouver

Dave.meers@vancouver.ca

604-665-6045

_____________________________________________________________________

website VanConnect twitter facebook Talk Vancouver LinkedIn Instagram   3-1-1
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From: "Boone, David" <David.Boone@vancouver.ca>
To: "Stevens, Daniel" <Daniel.Stevens@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/11/2022 8:33:22 PM
Subject: Businesses Not able to be Accessed due to Fire at 203 Abbott

_____________________________________________________________
Dave Boone
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
Assistant Chief – Operations | Special Operations | USAR- CAN TF1 | Public Safety Unit

Tel: 604.665.6079 | Cell: | david.boone@vancouver.ca
900 Heatley Ave, Vancouver, BC V6A 3S7
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From: "VFRS AC 1B" 
To: "VFRS Duty Chiefs - DL" 

Date: 4/21/2022 2:56:30 PM
Subject: Demo day on water st

Attachments: IMG_1206.MOV

Kenny Gemmill
Assistant Chief Operations, Vancouver Fire & Rescue Services
City of Vancouver | 900 Heatley Avenue | Vancouver BC V6A 3S7
t: (604) 665-6040
c:
e: ken.gemmill@vancouver.ca

City of Vancouver - FOI 2022-404 - Page 36 of 278

s.15(1)(l)

s.15(1)(l)

s.15(1)(l)



From: "Duncan Higgon" <Duncan.Higgon@phs.ca>
To: "Dunnet, Allison" <Allison.Dunnet@vancouver.ca>

"Moss, Bob" <bob.moss@vancouver.ca>
sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca
caitlin.johnston@vch.ca
alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca
mrodrigo@bchousing.org
"Kloosterboer, Jackie" <jackie.kloosterboer@vancouver.ca>
"Mauboules, Celine" <celine.mauboules@vancouver.ca>
gina_vanemberg@atira.ca
chauncey_carr@atira.ca
"Buric, Diana" <Diana.Buric@vancouver.ca>
grant_barton@atira.ca
"Tanya Fader" <Tanya.Fader@phs.ca>
"EM Duty Officer \(Vancouver\)" 
etalbott@bchousing.org
"Myles, Miranda" <Miranda.Myles@vancouver.ca>
"Bertuzzi, Brian" <Brian.Bertuzzi@vancouver.ca>
Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca
"Hayne, Kris" <Kristopher.Hayne@vancouver.ca>
hglazebrook@bchousing.org
lmathews@bchousing.org
"Melles, Bruk" <Bruk.Melles@vancouver.ca>
"Boone, David" <David.Boone@vancouver.ca>
Rainer.Nicdao@gov.bc.ca
wvalenci@bchousing.org
"Stevens, Daniel" <Daniel.Stevens@vancouver.ca>
"Zacharuk, John" <john.zacharuk@vancouver.ca>
jsmith@bchousing.org
"Wilson, Darcy" <Darcy.Wilson@vancouver.ca>
"Traer, Richard" <Richard.Traer@vancouver.ca>
chall@bchousing.org
"Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
noconnor@bchousing.org
"Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>
Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca

Date: 4/14/2022 8:20:57 AM
Subject: [EXT] 203 Abbott St - Response Update April 13, 2022

City of Vancouver security warning: Do not click on links or open attachments 
unless you were expecting the email and know the content is safe.
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203 Abbott St - Response Update April 13, 2022
Scheduled: Apr 13, 2022 at 9:00 AM to 10:00 AM, PDT
Location: WEBEX 
Invitees: Dunnet, Allison, Moss, Bob, sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca, Johnston, Caitlin
[VCH], alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca, Maria Rodrigo, Kloosterboer, Jackie, Mauboules, 
Celine, gina_vanemberg@atira.ca, chauncey_carr@atira.ca, Buric, Diana, 
grant_barton@atira.ca, Tanya Fader, EM Duty Officer (Vancouver), 
etalbott@bchousing.org, Myles, Miranda, Bertuzzi, Brian, Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca, 
Hayne, Kris, Henry Glazebrook, lmathews@bchousing.org, Melles, Bruk, Boone, 
David, Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX, wvalenci@bchousing.org, Stevens, Daniel, 
Zacharuk, John, Julie Smith, Wilson, Darcy, Traer, Richard, Carmen Hall, Renning, 
Rob, Nicole O'Connor, Meers, Dave, Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca

Duncan Higgon 
Senior Manager of Housing PHS Community Services
9 East Hastings 
Vancouver BC V6A 1M9
Unceded Coast Salish Territories
778-877-5989
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From: "Henry Glazebrook" <hglazebrook@bchousing.org>
To: "Hayne, Kris" <Kristopher.Hayne@vancouver.ca>

"Traer, Richard" <Richard.Traer@vancouver.ca>
"Will Valenciano" <wvalenci@bchousing.org>
"Boone, David" <David.Boone@vancouver.ca>
"EM Duty Officer \(Vancouver\)" 
"Dunnet, Allison" <Allison.Dunnet@vancouver.ca>
"Mauboules, Celine" <celine.mauboules@vancouver.ca>
"Melles, Bruk" <Bruk.Melles@vancouver.ca>
"Moss, Bob" <bob.moss@vancouver.ca>
"Stevens, Daniel" <Daniel.Stevens@vancouver.ca>
"Wilson, Darcy" <Darcy.Wilson@vancouver.ca>
Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca
"Buric, Diana" <Diana.Buric@vancouver.ca>
"Duncan Higgon" <duncan.higgon@phs.ca>
grant_barton@atira.ca
chauncey_carr@atira.ca
gina_vanemberg@atira.ca
"Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
"Maria Rodrigo" <mrodrigo@bchousing.org>
"Nicole O'Connor" <noconnor@bchousing.org>
"Carmen Hall" <chall@bchousing.org>
"Julie Smith" <jsmith@bchousing.org>
"Myles, Miranda" <Miranda.Myles@vancouver.ca>
"Kloosterboer, Jackie" <jackie.kloosterboer@vancouver.ca>
alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca
sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca
"Jeff Cornell" <jcornell@bchousing.org>
"Caitlin Johnston" <caitlin.johnston@vch.ca>
"Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX" <Rainer.Nicdao@gov.bc.ca>
Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca
"Emma Talbott" <etalbott@bchousing.org>
"Laura Mathews" <lmathews@bchousing.org>
"Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>
"Bertuzzi, Brian" <Brian.Bertuzzi@vancouver.ca>
"Zacharuk, John" <john.zacharuk@vancouver.ca>
"Connelly, Trevor" <trevor.connelly@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/20/2022 11:33:54 AM
Subject: [EXT] FYI: BC Housing Info Bulletin - Tawow (Columbia Hotel) 

tenanting
Attachments: IB_Winters Hotel Relocation_20 April 22_FINAL.pdf
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City of Vancouver security warning: Do not click on links or open attachments 
unless you were expecting the email and know the content is safe.

Henry Glazebrook 
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Burned-out hotel residents move into new homes

INFORMATION BULLETIN

Contacts:
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From: "Henry Glazebrook" <hglazebrook@bchousing.org>
To: "Hayne, Kris" <Kristopher.Hayne@vancouver.ca>

"Mauboules, Celine" <celine.mauboules@vancouver.ca>
"Melles, Bruk" <Bruk.Melles@vancouver.ca>
"Moss, Bob" <bob.moss@vancouver.ca>
"Stevens, Daniel" <Daniel.Stevens@vancouver.ca>
"Traer, Richard" <Richard.Traer@vancouver.ca>
"Wilson, Darcy" <Darcy.Wilson@vancouver.ca>
Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca
"Will Valenciano" <wvalenci@bchousing.org>
"Buric, Diana" <Diana.Buric@vancouver.ca>
"Duncan Higgon" <duncan.higgon@phs.ca>
"Boone, David" <David.Boone@vancouver.ca>
grant_barton@atira.ca
chauncey_carr@atira.ca
gina_vanemberg@atira.ca
"Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
"Maria Rodrigo" <mrodrigo@bchousing.org>
"Nicole O'Connor" <noconnor@bchousing.org>
"Carmen Hall" <chall@bchousing.org>
"Julie Smith" <jsmith@bchousing.org>
"Myles, Miranda" <Miranda.Myles@vancouver.ca>
"Kloosterboer, Jackie" <jackie.kloosterboer@vancouver.ca>
alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca
sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca
"Jeff Cornell" <jcornell@bchousing.org>
"Caitlin Johnston" <caitlin.johnston@vch.ca>
"Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX" <Rainer.Nicdao@gov.bc.ca>
"EM Duty Officer \(Vancouver\)" 
Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca
"Emma Talbott" <etalbott@bchousing.org>
"Laura Mathews" <lmathews@bchousing.org>
"Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>
"Bertuzzi, Brian" <Brian.Bertuzzi@vancouver.ca>
"Zacharuk, John" <john.zacharuk@vancouver.ca>
"Dunnet, Allison" <Allison.Dunnet@vancouver.ca>
"Connelly, Trevor" <trevor.connelly@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/13/2022 3:22:24 PM
Subject: [EXT] FYI: Columbia Hotel activation - 203 Abbot response

City of Vancouver security warning: Do not click on links or open attachments 
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unless you were expecting the email and know the content is safe.
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-- Do not delete or change any of the following text. --
 
When it's time, join your Webex meeting here.
 
 
Meeting number (access code): 2480 453 0884
Meeting password: xDNnqYpy353 

 
 

Join meeting [can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com]

 

Tap to join from a mobile device (attendees only)  
+1-604-646-8916,, VANCOUVER LOCAL  
1-855-699-3239,  CANADA/US TOLL FREE  

Join by phone  
1-604-646-8916 VANCOUVER LOCAL  
1-855-699-3239 CANADA/US TOLL FREE  
Global call-in numbers [can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com]  |  Toll-free calling restrictions [can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com]   
 

If you are a host, click here [can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com] to view host information.

 

 

Need help? Go to https://cov.service-now.com/cov [can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com]

 

•       Food / Clothing
Next Steps  

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other information sent during the session to be recorded, which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent to being recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session. 

Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy
Act. Questions may be directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY
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From: "Henry Glazebrook" <hglazebrook@bchousing.org>
To: "Hayne, Kris" <Kristopher.Hayne@vancouver.ca>

"Mauboules, Celine" <celine.mauboules@vancouver.ca>
"Melles, Bruk" <Bruk.Melles@vancouver.ca>
"Moss, Bob" <bob.moss@vancouver.ca>
"Stevens, Daniel" <Daniel.Stevens@vancouver.ca>
"Traer, Richard" <Richard.Traer@vancouver.ca>
"Wilson, Darcy" <Darcy.Wilson@vancouver.ca>
Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca
"Will Valenciano" <wvalenci@bchousing.org>
"Buric, Diana" <Diana.Buric@vancouver.ca>
"Duncan Higgon" <duncan.higgon@phs.ca>
"Boone, David" <David.Boone@vancouver.ca>
grant_barton@atira.ca
chauncey_carr@atira.ca
gina_vanemberg@atira.ca
"Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
"Maria Rodrigo" <mrodrigo@bchousing.org>
"Nicole O'Connor" <noconnor@bchousing.org>
"Carmen Hall" <chall@bchousing.org>
"Julie Smith" <jsmith@bchousing.org>
"Myles, Miranda" <Miranda.Myles@vancouver.ca>
"Kloosterboer, Jackie" <jackie.kloosterboer@vancouver.ca>
alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca
sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca
"Caitlin Johnston" <caitlin.johnston@vch.ca>
"Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX" <Rainer.Nicdao@gov.bc.ca>
"EM Duty Officer \(Vancouver\)"
Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca
"Emma Talbott" <etalbott@bchousing.org>
"Laura Mathews" <lmathews@bchousing.org>

Date: 4/12/2022 11:27:02 AM
Subject: [EXT] RE: Updated counts: # displaced from Winters/Gastown

City of Vancouver security warning: Do not click on links or open attachments 
unless you were expecting the email and know the content is safe.

a total of 144 tenants had been living at the 
Winters and Gastown Hotels 71 at the Winters 73 at the Gastown
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From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject:
Importance:

a total of 145 tenants had been living at the Winters 
and Gastown Hotels 71 at the Winters 74 at the Gastown
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From: "Emma Talbott" <etalbott@bchousing.org>
To: "Hayne, Kris" <Kristopher.Hayne@vancouver.ca>

"Traer, Richard" <Richard.Traer@vancouver.ca>
"Will Valenciano" <wvalenci@bchousing.org>
"Boone, David" <David.Boone@vancouver.ca>
"EM Duty Officer \(Vancouver\)" 
"Dunnet, Allison" <Allison.Dunnet@vancouver.ca>
"Mauboules, Celine" <celine.mauboules@vancouver.ca>
"Melles, Bruk" <Bruk.Melles@vancouver.ca>
"Moss, Bob" <bob.moss@vancouver.ca>
"Stevens, Daniel" <Daniel.Stevens@vancouver.ca>
"Wilson, Darcy" <Darcy.Wilson@vancouver.ca>
Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca
"Buric, Diana" <Diana.Buric@vancouver.ca>
"Duncan Higgon" <duncan.higgon@phs.ca>
grant_barton@atira.ca
chauncey_carr@atira.ca
gina_vanemberg@atira.ca
"Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
"Maria Rodrigo" <mrodrigo@bchousing.org>
"Nicole O'Connor" <noconnor@bchousing.org>
"Carmen Hall" <chall@bchousing.org>
"Julie Smith" <jsmith@bchousing.org>
"Myles, Miranda" <Miranda.Myles@vancouver.ca>
"Kloosterboer, Jackie" <jackie.kloosterboer@vancouver.ca>
alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca
sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca
"Jeff Cornell" <jcornell@bchousing.org>
"Henry Glazebrook" <hglazebrook@bchousing.org>
"Caitlin Johnston" <caitlin.johnston@vch.ca>
"Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX" <Rainer.Nicdao@gov.bc.ca>
Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca
"Laura Mathews" <lmathews@bchousing.org>
"Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>
"Bertuzzi, Brian" <Brian.Bertuzzi@vancouver.ca>
"Zacharuk, John" <john.zacharuk@vancouver.ca>
"Connelly, Trevor" <trevor.connelly@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/16/2022 10:39:40 AM
Subject: [EXT] Tenant Bulletin

City of Vancouver security warning: Do not click on links or open attachments 
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unless you were expecting the email and know the content is safe.

Acknowledging and offering gratitude to the xʷməθdð˝rťəm (Musqueam), Skwxwú7mesh (Squamish), 
and səlilwətaɬ (Tsleil-Waututh) peoples, on whose traditional lands I live and work.
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From: "Henry Glazebrook" <hglazebrook@bchousing.org>
To: "Hayne, Kris" <Kristopher.Hayne@vancouver.ca>

"Mauboules, Celine" <celine.mauboules@vancouver.ca>
"Melles, Bruk" <Bruk.Melles@vancouver.ca>
"Moss, Bob" <bob.moss@vancouver.ca>
"Stevens, Daniel" <Daniel.Stevens@vancouver.ca>
"Traer, Richard" <Richard.Traer@vancouver.ca>
"Wilson, Darcy" <Darcy.Wilson@vancouver.ca>
Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca
"Will Valenciano" <wvalenci@bchousing.org>
"Buric, Diana" <Diana.Buric@vancouver.ca>
"Duncan Higgon" <duncan.higgon@phs.ca>
"Boone, David" <David.Boone@vancouver.ca>
grant_barton@atira.ca
chauncey_carr@atira.ca
gina_vanemberg@atira.ca
"Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
"Maria Rodrigo" <mrodrigo@bchousing.org>
"Nicole O'Connor" <noconnor@bchousing.org>
"Carmen Hall" <chall@bchousing.org>
"Julie Smith" <jsmith@bchousing.org>
"Myles, Miranda" <Miranda.Myles@vancouver.ca>
"Kloosterboer, Jackie" <jackie.kloosterboer@vancouver.ca>
alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca
sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca
"Caitlin Johnston" <caitlin.johnston@vch.ca>
"Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX" <Rainer.Nicdao@gov.bc.ca>
"EM Duty Officer \(Vancouver\)" 
Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca
"Emma Talbott" <etalbott@bchousing.org>
"Laura Mathews" <lmathews@bchousing.org>

Date: 4/12/2022 10:53:49 AM
Subject: [EXT] Updated counts: # displaced from Winters/Gastown

City of Vancouver security warning: Do not click on links or open attachments 
unless you were expecting the email and know the content is safe.

a total of 145 tenants had been living at the Winters 
and Gastown Hotels 71 at the Winters 74 at the Gastown
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From: "Stefishen, Megan" <Megan.Stefishen@vancouver.ca>
To: "VFRS Battalion and On-Shift Assistant Chiefs - DL" 

"VFRS Firehalls - DL" 
"VFRS Admin & Non-Suppression Staff - DL" 
"Rob Weeks"
"Adrian Sherriff" <adrian@iaff18.org>
"Darren Genge" <darren@iaff18.org>

Date: 4/26/2022 12:13:15 PM
Subject: FD3: Abbott Street Fire

Attachments: FD3 - Abbott Street Fire - 2022-04-26.pdf

Megan Stefishen (she/her/hers)
Office of the Deputy Chiefs, Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
City of Vancouver | 900 Heatley Avenue | Vancouver BC V6A 3S7
t: (604) 654-0646
e: megan.stefishen@vancouver.ca
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Musqueam), 
Squamish í Tsleil-Waututh) Nations.
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From: "Fire Prev. Office Captain" <frcsl@vancouver.ca>
To: "Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/25/2022 3:54:58 PM
Subject: Fire Prevention General Inquiry-101015954702.rtf

Attachments: Fire Prevention General Inquiry-101015954702.rtf
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Fire Prevention General Inquiry 

Casemunber: 101015954702 Case created: 2022-04-25, 11 :45 :00 AM 

Channel: Phone 

Incident L"Ocation 
Address: 203 ABBOTT ST, Vancouver, V6B 2K7 
Address2: 
Location name: 
Original Address: 

Request Details 

1. Type of Inquiry: 
Other 

2. If Other selected, provide details: 
fire watch requirement inquiry 

5. Describe inquiry in detail: 
· 211) has a direct question for the fire department as he could not find his answer online. He is involved with the real 

estate industry, private sector and says where there is a fire in an apartment building, the fire department has the ability when 
shutting down either the sprinkler system or issues are fire protection, they have a demand and direct to the private sector to 
have a fire watch. Caller quoted "private security hired at the expense of residential unit and security kept overnight to ensure 
building doesn't ignire without alarm system". caller says he doesn't understand the rules for the private sector and Attira. 
Why wasn't there a fire watch put in place? If there was no fire watch for the Winter's Hotel that had a fire, then that building 
should have been empty. Caller is questioning why there was no fire watch after the fire department authorized sprinkler 
systems not to be activated, yet allowed people to go into the building. He wonders what are the rules and why do there seem 
two be two different rules between Atirra and the private sector. 

6. (Don't ask, just record - did caller indicate they want a call back?}: 
Yes 

Additional Details 

Name: 
Address: 
Address:!: 
Phone: · 2('1 Email: .22(1) 
Alt. Phone: ----- Prefe1Ted contact method: Either 

Case Notes 

Photo 
- no picture -

Any web links (r.]Rll) in this case have been altered so that they cannot be opened, as a security measure to 
protect against malicious links. If you believe a link to be safe please replace the "hxxp" at the beginning with 

"http" and open in a browser window. If you 're unsure if the link is safe to open and you need to open it, 
please contact the Service Desk. 

Page 1 of 1 
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From: "Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
To: "Vajanto, Laura" <Laura.Vajanto@vancouver.ca>

Date: 5/3/2022 9:05:12 AM
Subject: FW: 203 Abbott St Fire coordination call minute DRAFT - please 

review
Attachments: Inspection report April 8 2020 8pm.pdf

fire watch requirements.pdf
203 Abbott street Inspection History Report 2021.pdf

Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
VANCOUVER FIRE RESCUE SERVICES
Community Safety & Risk Reduction Division
Fire Prevention, Community Safety, and Public Education

Mail and Courier:
600 – 575 West 8th Avenue
Vancouver, BC  V5Z 0C

“WAKE UP VANCOUVER!”  Working Smoke Alarms and CO alarms Save Lives.  Statistics don’t lie.
Are your alarms  working?  Will they wake you and your family up when you need them? 

Ň��Ǿě
sel�íl�

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

City of Vancouver - FOI 2022-404 - Page 56 of 278



Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
VANCOUVER FIRE RESCUE SERVICES
Community Safety & Risk Reduction Division
Fire Prevention, Community Safety, and Public Education

Mail and Courier:
600 � 575 West 8th Avenue
Vancouver, BC  V5Z 0C

“WAKE UP VANCOUVER!”  Working Smoke Alarms and CO alarms Save Lives.  Statistics don’t
lie.  Are your alarms  working?  Will they wake you and your family up when you need them?

sel�íl�

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

From:
Date:
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To:

Subject: 203 Abbott St Fire coordination call minute DRAFT - please review

Laura Vajanto 
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l (;). -
~ • CITY 017 

• 
FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
General 

Firehall Office Use only 

□ Routlne lnscectlon D Incident 

D Entered into Date: 

FDM: 

Date: 8 A (X ~CJ c);_) , • 
Address of Violation: ~ ~ 4 l::::s:)1t ~ -,-

Tlme: __ Q __ D_ c_)__:::0=------- ----
Business/Name: -----,-........,...-r--------

,, J <:{~1 It~ '£ 
Business Owner: _ __________________ Phone#: ---"''--------Fa.x #: ______ _ 

I-' ,. 1 1 • L ,,., ,. , t.J "' >- LV " --; I i rr 1 /f- {" 1 Person Notice Given To: _____ <--e---'=--,, _..., __ 1... _~ ___ c._.='--;....._ TIiie: --•----•--~- • _ Phone#: _____ _ 

R . f N . \ I 'I ' '\ {' \ilh I ece,pt o ottce: ..-,,...':.:.:::.::.:.,_..1._..1.. _ _:.,___:_:_ _____________________________ (s gnature) 

ITEM CODE Vancouver Fire By-Law Violations - FOR IMMEDIATE COMPLIANCE 

6.1.1.5.(2) DIV B □ 
Have Portable Fire Extinguishers serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securelv affixed to serviced eauioment. 

6.1.1 .5.(1) DIV B [] Have FIRE ALARM SYSTEM serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced eauioment. 

6.1.1.5.(1) DIV B □ Have EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEMS serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and 
service taa securelv affixed to serviced eauioment. 

6.1.1.5.(1) DIV B [] ., Have SPRINKLER SYSTEM serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced equipment. 

2.7.1.6.(1) DIV B □ Ensure all means of egress and access to exits are clear and free of any obstructions at all 
times. 

2.1.5.1.(2) DIV B □ 
/ Provide 51bs "ABC" Class Portable Fire Extinguisher. 

6.1.1.4.(1) DIV B Ur' Provide 24 Hour Fire Watch until such time that fire alarm system Is reset and fully· 
functional. 

\la v_e. ~ ' t ff s.22(1) <)~,,( C \) I 't I 'J,;.. . I_ Y") I 

r ~ l-f\J\ ,.., (.. 9 11 y '- {)(" ft_ l ,11j( K., I t 1,;.. r /r r l /. fL 
I 

I /A-v,;: s.22(1) 
~ 

" LJµn ... ~ C..~---l.0 ( { \/( \1 (' r <. 
~ l. 01 l A,. ( 0 

This Notice of Violation makes you legally 
( _ _/\ t. I tr l c. J responsible for any consequences arising ....___ 

from this matter. A re-Inspect ion service L;-J I J t: rv Gu) 1 Pl I I C- charge of $200.00 {or as per the current 

(:,0 ' I 66\ 6 oo-z__ Vancouver Fire By~law fee schedule) for 
each hour or part thereof (plus G.S.T.) will 
be assessed for each re-Inspection, until 
the violations noted have been corrected. 
Failure to comply with the above 
Instructions may result in legal action 
against the Owner/Occupier. 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANT$ ·--~ Pltase have this tr11nslatcd Prl~re de les ralre tradulre •ttA•tt ■ m 

•""4 cnf DAN QUAN TRONG INFORMACION IMPORTANTE 
""' .... fa tt fn 'f' twwr ,..,_. Xln 11h~ nplll dkh t.6 BHque 1l1ulen 1ue le tr1d1,11(• 

A fire insnection of the above Pfemise.; disclosed violations which mar constiMe a hazard to life or property In the event offire and must be corrected. 

Hall #: Shift: _
1_":J __ FOR RE-INSPECTION APPOINTMENT DIAL 311 

Form 2015 August FD 20-G 
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VFRS FIRE COMPANY INSPECTIONS 

ANNUAL CHECK AND TAG MUST BE DONE IN THE 12 MONTHS PRIOR TO THE INSPECTION 
ASTTBC Is the Applied Science Technologists ft Technicians of British Columbia. All service technicians must be certified by ASTTBC. 

FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS: 
1. Must be checked 11nd tngged nnnuully by an AS'TT'BC npprovcd Tcchnicinn 
2. Must be tested and reco1·dcd monthly, including proper panel enuncin1nr light on, all bells working ond audible lhrougboul the building. This con be do11e by the Mgr. 
3. The enunciotor panel must be unobstrncted and in good repair, with the AC power light on and no trouble signals indicnted. 
4. All devices, including pull stations, and smoke or heal detectors, must be secure, unobstmcted and unpainted. 

FIRE EXTlNGUlSHERS: 
1. Are required to be In every building or occupancy we Inspect, with a minimum of one (1) per floor. 
2. Maximum travel distance to a fire extinguisher in ordinary occupancies Is 75 feet, except Inside residential suites. 
3. The type of extinguisher must be appropriate to the area covered, 
4. Must be ULC approved, minimum "2A" rating, securely mounted on the wall, with the top of the extinguisher maximum five (5) feet from the floor. 
5. They must be visible and easily accessed, preferably near an exit. 

EXIT SIGNS, EXIT LIGHTS AND EMERGENCY LIGHTS: 
1. Exit signs must be Illuminated at all times the building Is occupied. 
2. Signs must be clearly visible with no obstructions 
3. Emergency lights must have no physical damage and be aimed to cover the appropriate area. 
4. Emergency light units must be Inspected and tagged annually by an ASTTBC approved technician. 
5. Generators must have monthly test records on site and be tagged by an ASTTBC approved technician. 

EXIT DOORS: 
1. Must function as designed, have clear aisles and visibility, free of any obstructions. This also Includes vegetation and snow and Ice build up outside 

the doors. Should also have a white light outside the exit. 
2. Require approved self closing devices and feely self close and latch, including stairwell doors. 
3. Are able to be readily opened without key or special knowledge of the door opening device. 
4. Must have a clearly visible exit light above door. 
5. Require "Fire Door Keep Closed" signs, visible when the door is open, unless the approved hold open sentence applies. 
6. May be held open .... by e lectromagnetic devices approved by the City of Vancouver, when connected to the Fire Alarm system. 
7. No wedges, blocks or other devices to hold the doors open are permitted . 

. ......... with panic hardware, they must also 
8. NOT have any overriding locking/security devices in place while lhe business Is open to the public. 

CORRIDORS, EXIT STAIRS AND PASSAGEWAYS: 
1. Must be maintained In good repair and kept clear of all storage or obstructions. 
2. Exterior passageways must also be kept free of snow or Ice build up. 
3. Stair treads and handrails must be solid, not slippery or rotted , and maintained In good condition. 
4. Adequate artificial lighting for good visibility must be provided at all times, Including during daylight hours. 
5. No timer controlled lights. 

SPRINKLER SYSTEMS: 
1. Fire Department connections, (Siamese), must be clearly visible, with directional signs If required. 
2. F.D, connections must have unobstructed clear access, labels/signs indicating area covered and protective caps In place, 
3. The main shutoff valve is to be in the open position with access to it locked against tampering. 
4. Sprinkler valves must have clear labelling indicating their function and building coverage area. 
5. A sprinkle r wrench and a minimum of 6 spare heads for small systems must be on site with main shutoff valves. 
6. All spr inkler heads must be kept free of any paint or coating they may be exposed to. 
7. Check the log book of sprinkler system activities. 
8. Sprinkler systems are required to be checked and tagged annually by an ASTTBC approved technician. 

STANDPIPE AND HOSE SYSTEMS: 
1. Fire Department connections, (Siamese) , must be clearly visible, with directional signs If required. 
2. F.D. connections must have unobstructed clear access, sings indicated area covered and protective caps in place. 
3. The main shutoff valve is to be in the open position with access to It locked against tampering. 
4. Fire hose cabinet valves are to be checked and tagBed annually by and ASTTBC approved technician. 
5. Fire hose In cabinets to be re-racked annually. 

GENERAL: 
1, Building addresses must be easily readable from the street, even at night. 
2. NO propane fuelled vehfcles In underground parking. 
3. No general storage In underground parking, electrical rooms, or furnace rooms. 
4. Assembly occupancies, e.g. , restaurants or meeting rooms/halls holding over 60 people, require Occupant Load Certificates from VFRS, which must 

be mounted visibly, near the main entrance .... . e .g. each room or hall area involved, 

Review the Fire Safety Plan/Operations Manual; test the building keys from lock box. 

Form 2015 August FD 20-G 
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Vancouver Fire & Rescue Services 
Fire Watch Requirements 

Fire Protection System Shutdown 

1. Where Fire Protection Systems are out of service, the building shall be provided with an acceptable Fire 
Watch. This is for all occupants and all areas of the building left unprotected by the shutdown, until the fire 
alarm system or sprinkler system has been returned to service. 

2. Fire Protection systems shall be repaired or replaced by an acceptable service company and returned to 
service as soon as possible. Many acceptable 24 hour service companies are available. 

3, Vancouver Fire & Rescue Services must be notified When Fire Protection Systems are out of setvice for more 
than 4 continuous hours in a 24 hour period, as well as when systems are returned to service. 

4. The Company monitoring the Fire Alarm MUST be notified when a Fire Protection system is out of service 
ALSO when it is repaired and returned to service. 

5. Check all exit doors, magnetic locks on exit doors, and also magnetic hold open devices on separation doors, 
are not allowed to be operating when a Fire alarm is out of service. 

6. High hazard occupancies may have t~ keep a Fire Watch AND cea~e ?Peralions until repairs are completed. 
7. THIS NOTICE must be visibly posted 1n the main entrance to the bui lding; as well as notices posted at access 

points including elevators ana stairs, when Protection Systems are out of service for an extended period of 
time. 

FIRE WATCH PROCEDURES 

1. The person's performing the Fire Watch must have a designated supervisor and shall: 
a) Be identified to Vancouver Fire & Rescue Services, providing phone numbers for 

immediate contact. 
b) Be easlly identitrable to building occupants by uniform or clothing. 
c) Be familiar with the operation of fire and life safety systems [n the building. 
d) Be able, and capable, of promptly notifying emergency agencies and occupants of an 

an incident. 
e) Have RADIO contact between each other using established emergency 

communications protocol. 
f) Maintain a chronological. written log of activates on site for VFRS, for the 

duration of the Fire Watch . 

2. The Fire Watch shall be In attendance at all times when Fire Protection Systems are out of service, and have 
sufficient staff to patrol all areas of the building involved, using the following as a minimum; 

a) Non residential buildings; during normal business open hours; every 30 minutes, 
other times every 60 minutes. Buildings with sleeping accommodation, including 
hotels, Fire Watch must be contlnuowsly on site: 

i. 2100-0800 11rs, every 15 minutes. 
ii. Between 0800-2100 hrs. every 30 minutes. 

3. The Fire Watch shall have an acceptable method of alerting building occupants, making them and VFRS 
aware of what. It will be (EG., Air Horn etc.) 

4. All building occupants shall be notified of Fire Protection System shut downs or equipment out of service. 

VFBL 8191 
Sentence 6.1.1.4 Protection During Shutdown 
When any portion of a fire protection system s temporarily shut down, artd acceptable alternative measure shall be taken lo ensure that protection 
Is maintained, 

Revision Date: April 2015 

Form 2018 December FD 20 



Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTr ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Constr. Type: 3 - Ordinary - Protected/Unprotected Combustible 

Business Name: Winters Residence 

Property class: C Residential Tenant 

Inspection Class 
Complaint 

Inspected Date 
December 8, 2021 

Note: Complaint• Hallway Storage - Verbal 

Complaint 

Status 
Satisfactory 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Date of Report: April 12, 2022 

Last Inspection Date: December 81 2021 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildili1yil:e, Fraser 

Capt Lee/FPI Price a1tended. Minimal clutter outside room. Verbal warning to management. No 
further action required . 

Inspection Class 
Residential Tenant • C 

I 1 - Fire Alarm Systems 

Inspected Date 
September 14, 2021 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Assigned Tc Inspector 
FP Single Room Occupilliuj!Nicholas 

Status Satisfactory 

The fire alarm system has past its service dale and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor . .,.. 

Note: NOV recheck . Cleared 

NOV recheck revealed that the FA had been serviced 
NSD 22 Jun 22 

Inspection Class 
Residential Tenant • C 

Inspected Date 
June 15, 2021 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned Tc Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupaoojlHicholas 

Violation Notice: Issued Received by: Stella Position: Manager 

1 - Fire Alarm Systems Status Unsatisfactory 

The fire alarm system has past Its service date and rs now tn need of servicing by a quallfled service contractor. ,..... 

I 2 - other (Specify) Status Satisfactory 

- Storage in path of egress (Halls) 
- Reduce fuel load by 75% in unit s2 2T1) 

Note; Reinspection failed 

Inspection recheck of the fire alarm revealed that it remains in Fail status. 

Contacted Royal City Fire Supplies to confirm issues. Fail due to non access to CRU. 
Atira confirmed that they are currently working with owner to have techs access the CRU by the end 
of the week. 

Spoke to tenants of CRU that Fire protection techs will be accessing their units. 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address : 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Inspection Class 
Complaint 

j Note: MTI issued 

Inspected D&te 
April 28, 2021 

Alarm has a failed service tag. 
Multiple NOV's issued by fire prevention. 
MTI issued for fail to maintain alarm. 
TA59124 

Inspection Class 
Residential Tenant • C 

Inspected Date 
April 27, 2021 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Violation Notice: Issued Received by: See previous inspection 

1 - Emergency Lighting 

FH District 02 

FPO District: 50 

Assi.9ned Tc Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildlil.§e, Clifford 

Assigned Tc Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupaooJHfoholas 

Position: [None selected] 

Status Satisfactory 

Tho emergency lighting unit has past its service date and is now in noed of servicing by a qualified service contractor . .... 
I 2 - Fire Alarm Systems Status unsatis:factory 

The fire alarm system has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor. 
.. * 

13 -Other (Specify) 

- Storage in path of egress (Halls) 
- Reduce fuel load by 75% in unit 226 

j Note: NOY Recheck • Failed 

Inspection recheck on the NOV resulted in the fol lowing: 

- Emergancy lighting violation cleared - NSD 22 Feb 23 

The following violations remain: 

- FA failed - Service tag failure 
- Obstructions in hall/egress 
- Units.22(lY·ernains hoarded 

Inspection Class 
After Incident 

I Note: After fire 

After fire. 
Sprinkler activated. 
Sprlnkler head replaced. 

Inspected Date 
February 19, 2021 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Assigned Tc Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildings, Clifford 

Alarm has been reset, however the alarm requires additional work from a previous inspection. 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: ,203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Alarm tech requires access to commercial units in order to complete the annual alarm service. 

Inspection Class 
Hazard Assessment Inspection 

I 1 - Housekeeping 

I Note: Hoarding recheck 

Inspected Date 
February 11, 2021 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Assigned Tc Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildibge, Clifford 

Status Satisfactory 

Rooms have been reduced of contents and access in and around room is OK. 

Inspection Class 
Hazard Assessment Inspection 

Violation Notice : Issued 

I 1 - Housekeeping 

Inspected Date 
January 20, 2021 

Received by: Stella G 

Reduce fuel load in Unit # s22<1land # s-22(1~ y 75% 

Note: Hoarding Unit# 226 

On site we met with Stella, Staff. 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Room '/i522Tf s no longer an issue, 3/9 CIRS at time of inspection. 

Room #f22<'0J,as not chnaged, reduce fuel load by 7 5%. 

Inspection Class 
Residential Tenant - C 

Vi olation Notice: Issued 

I 1 - Emergency Lighting 

Inspected Date 
January 20, 2021 

Received by: Stella G 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned Tc Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildi~lak, Justin 

Position: [None selected] 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Assigned Tc Inspector 
FP Single- Room Occup~lm<, Justin 

Position: (None selected] 

Status Unsatisfactory 

The emergency lighting unit has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor . .... 
2 - Fire Alarm Systems 

The fire alarm system has past Its service date and Is now Jn need of servicing by a quallned servlce contractor. -
13 Sprinklers. - Sprinkler Systems 

The sprinkler syslem has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor . .... 
I Note: NoV issued - FA 

On site we met with staff, Stella. 

Violations found during inspection: 

• EL- Red X. 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Satisfactory 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

• Fire Alarm - additional work req. 
• Storage in halls . 
• 
ABC/Sprinkler NSD - Nov.2021 

RIOK 

Inspection Class 
Residential Tenant• C 

Violation Notice: Issued 

11 -Exit Signs 

Inspected Date 
October 22, 2020 

Received by: Ellen 

Sta1us 
Unsatisfactory 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Assigned Tc Inspector 
FP Single Room Occuptltuilm<, Justin 

Position: [None selected] 

Status Satisfactory 

The alternatfng current (normal power) bulbs in the exit sign are missing/bu mt-out and shall be replaced . ... 
j 2 - Fire & Exit Doors Status Satisfactory 

lnslall "FIRE DOOR- KEEP CLOSED'' signage on the visible side of the door when in the open position . ..... 
Remove hold open device on fire door . ... 

13 -Fire Alarm Systems Status Unsatisfactory 

The fire alarm system has past its seNice date and is now in need of seNioing by a qualified service contractor. .... 
4 Sprinklers. - Sprinkler Systems Status UnsaUsfactory 

The sprinkler system has past its service date and Is now in need of servicing by a quallffed service contractor. 

Note: NoV issued 

On site we met with the manager. 

Violations found during inspection: 
• Sprinkler due for servicing - Oct.2020 
• FA due for service - asap 
• No storage in halls. 
• Reduce fuel load in unit #522ClYand 5

·
22Tl1,by 50% 

• 
NoV issued 

Inspection Class 
Hazard Assessment Inspection 

Violation Notice: Issued 

1 - Housekeeping 

Inspected Date 
October 22, 2020 

Received by: Ellen 

Reduce fuel load in Unit# s.22
<
1land # sL2fl by 75% 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned Tc Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildi~lak, Justin 

Position: [None selected] 

Status Unsatisfactory 
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From: "Morishita, Kane" <Kane.Morishita@vancouver.ca>
To: "VFRS BC 1A"

"VFRS BC 2A"
"VFRS BC 3A"
"VFRS Exempt Staff - DL" 
"VFRS Fire Investigations - DL" 

Date: 4/19/2022 11:44:50 AM
Subject: FW: PIA form for Fire Crews

Attachments: Post Incident Analysis & BCA - Fire Company Action Report.docx
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POST INCIDENT ANALYSIS/ BCA - FIRE COMPANY ACTIONS 
~ TY Or 

VAI\COUV[R 

Incident Date : Incident Type: Enter text. 
Incident Location/ Address: Dispatch Time: Enter t ime. 

Describe in detail what you saw, what you did and what your role was. 

~fit§fA·i,i·dil·i,ii·i·Hdri§.@•i,hi·hiili·i,t 
Click here to enter text. 

Click here to enter text. List tasks and things that could be improved upon at future incidents. 

List any recommendations you have for the Department. 
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From: "Boone, David" <David.Boone@vancouver.ca>
To: "VFRS Executive Board - DL" 

Date: 6/24/2022 12:26:32 PM
Subject: FW: Winters Hotel AAR Workshop #1

_____________________________________________________________
Dave Boone (He/Him)
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
Assistant Chief – Operations | Special Operations | USAR- CAN TF1 | Public Safety Unit

Tel: 604.665.6079 | Cell: | david.boone@vancouver.ca
900 Heatley Ave, Vancouver, BC V6A 3S7

From:
Sent:
To:
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Cc:

Subject:

From: On Behalf Of 
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:
When:
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Where:

Microsoft Teams meeting
Join on your computer or mobile app
Click here to join the meeting

Or call in (audio only)
+1 604-665-6000,  Canada, Vancouver
Phone Conference ID:
Find a local number | Reset PIN

Personal Information collected via MS365 Teams Mtgs will be used by the City of Vancouver for 
managing mtg attendance and collaboration under the authority of s.26(c) of FIPPA. Questions 
may be emailed to the Director, ATIP, privacy@vancouver.ca

Learn More | Meeting options
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From: "Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
To: "Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>

"Cheung, Rick" <rick.cheung@vancouver.ca>
Date: 4/26/2022 4:17:12 PM

Subject: Fwd: proposed answer

FYI

Sent from my iPhone

Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
Community Safety and Risk Reduction Division
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
#600 - 575 west 8th Vancouver, B.C. V5Z 0C4

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Fry, Karen" <Karen.Fry@vancouver.ca>
Date: April 26, 2022 at 15:36:41 PDT
To: "Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
Cc: "Connelly, Trevor" <trevor.connelly@vancouver.ca>
Subject: RE: proposed answer

\u-257 ?

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Importance:
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Clr. Swanson:

Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
VANCOUVER FIRE RESCUE SERVICES
Community Safety & Risk Reduction Division
Fire Prevention, Community Safety, and Public Education

Mail and Courier:
600 – 575 West 8th Avenue
Vancouver, BC  V5Z 0C
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“WAKE UP VANCOUVER!”  Working Smoke Alarms and CO alarms Save Lives.  Statistics don’t
lie.  Are your alarms  working?  Will they wake you and your family up when you need them?

Ň��Ǿě Õ�Ñě
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From: "Fry, Karen" <Karen.Fry@vancouver.ca>
To: "VFRS Duty Chiefs - DL" 

Date: 4/11/2022 7:43:48 PM
Subject: Media release

Attachments: 203 Abbott Street Fire_v2 City Edits v2.docx

Thank you! Great work by all today…

Karen Fry
GM/Fire Chief Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
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From: "Boone, David" <David.Boone@vancouver.ca>
To: "VFRS Duty Chiefs - DL" 

Date: 4/11/2022 7:14:10 PM
Subject: Pictures of 4th Alarm Fire

Attachments: 20220411_140016.jpg
20220411_130220.jpg
20220411_135859.jpg
20220411_140356.jpg
20220411_140404.jpg

_____________________________________________________________
Dave Boone (He/Him)                                                             
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
Assistant Chief – Operations | Special Operations | USAR- CAN TF1 | Public Safety Unit

Tel: 604.665.6079 | Cell: | david.boone@vancouver.ca
900 Heatley Ave, Vancouver, BC V6A 3S7
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From: "Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
To: "Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>

"Cheung, Rick" <rick.cheung@vancouver.ca>
Date: 5/3/2022 2:45:05 PM

Subject: Post Incident Analysis BCA - Fire Company Action Report (002)
Attachments: Post Incident Analysis BCA - Fire Company Action Report 

(002).docx
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POST INCIDENT ANALYSIS/ BCA- FIRE COMPANY ACTIONS 

Incident Narrative 

~ TYor 
VANCOUVER 

DC of Fire Prevention. I was contacted by Ch ief Fry, unaware of the fire or current state. She Provided me some on 
scene information and updated me with the size and address. I contacted AC Meers and we started some internal 
research in FDM on premise address. I then Contacted VEMA, Dan iel Stevens and notified him of the extent to the 
fire and the most likely impacts this would have on the residents of the building and those possibly in the surround ing 
vicinity of the premise. Daniel started his City process for EM. I ensured that the City Manager had been notified, I 
then contacted the Chief Building official, Saul Schwebs and requested someone from his group to attend the site. 
Arrangements were made with Chief Boone to have the inspector assigned report to the command vehicle for a 
meeting. I reached out to the City of Vancouver housing team Celine Mauboules and Allison Dun net (SRO director for 

City of Vancouver), to inform them of the fire and possible need to find some housing spaces. I tried to contact AC 
Connelly but cou ld not seem to reach him. I then reached out to AC Boone and Chief Moore on site for updates and 
asked if further on site assistance from me would be required. At this point there were now a number of chiefs on 
site to assist as requ ired and the decision was made to support the scene through the city response meetings that 
were starting to be organized. Chief Boone and Chief Moore provided updates throughout the afternoon and early 
evening so information could be provided to all stakeholders including ATIRA, BC Housing and City of Vancouver staff. 
Decisions on housing residence from 203 Abbott and 112 Water continued through to early evening. It was 
determined that housing would have to be provided for estimates of 179 individua ls. Chief Meers provided 
background information on the building including the previous fire on April 8th, a few days prior and a decision was 
made to retrieve the NOV the fire crews had issued on that date to secure as this document would be important for 
the department fi le. The Fire Prevention Problem build ing team retrieved the document. I passed on all relevant 

information to chief Fry on site in regards to what we had discovered on the inspection history and previous fire. The 
Department DOC was activated and I responded to #1 Hall for additional support. We asked that the City contact the 
BIA contact for all the business that would li kely be impacted to provide them all w ith the most up to date 
information available. At the conclusion of the DOC, I met w ith the City Leadership team, VEMA, Risk Management, 
Paul Mochrie, Chief Marohn, and Chief Fry for updates on the fire and history of the premise. Another request was 
made by fire to have the city reach out to the BIA for businesses impacted. 

rct&f6·1,i·41M,ii·l·Hdri4-@·1Mi·MhiM,t 
Click here to enter text. 

Crews d id and excellent job on previous fire documenting well. I received good information on site from Chief Boone 
and Chief Moore when this was required. 

What Could You Improve On: 

Department DOC cou ld have been set up sooner, I should have requested this after contacting the city. 

• Fire crews need to know that whenever a Fire Alarm System w ill not reset or there has been a sprinkler 
activation, a Fire Watch needs to be issued 

• Officers should always also put this in their notes in the narrative AND fi ll out the Fire Alarm Tab. 

• We need to provide more training on fire watch procedures and proper documentation. 

• We need to establish better communication with the managers of the city SRO stock, provide more public 
education on fire safety, and the roles of managers and operators in keeping the occupants of these bu ild ings 
safe. 
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Recommendations: 

Review fire watch documentation 

Simplify process and forms w here possible 
Develop outreach program for SRO managers/owners/operators - Schedule public Education 
Review bylaws to ensure they are adequate 
Provide additional training on documents/roles/responsibilit ies 
Create a case fi le to review 
Work on developing risk profi le for SRO stock 
Create an SRO dashboard (started already) and video for Public education 
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From: "Cheung, Rick" <rick.cheung@vancouver.ca>
To: "Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>

"Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
Date: 4/26/2022 12:42:06 PM

Subject: RE:
Attachments: ATT72775

ATT41434

Excellent reply! Just one minor edit:

Regards,

Rick Cheung, P.Eng., CP, FEC (he/him/his)
Assistant Chief, UEL/UBC and Public Education

2992 Wesbrook Mall
Vancouver, BC V6T 2B7
Ph. 604-873-7028 Mail and Courier:
600 – 575 West 8th Avenue
Vancouver, BC V5Z 0C4 

Community Safety & Risk Reduction Division | Vancouver Fire Rescue Services | City 
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of Vancouver

From: Meers, Dave <dave.meers@vancouver.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 12:23 PM
To: Renning, Rob <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>; Cheung, Rick 
<rick.cheung@vancouver.ca>
Subject: RE: 

Hi Rob,

I think it is a good response. You might want to mention that we have meetings and 
workshops planned with SRO managers and housing representatives to go over fire 
safety, commonly found fire code violations and the requirements for proper fire watch
procedures etc. Just to drive home the point that we are being proactive about this.

Dave Meers | Assistant Chief (he, him)
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services Community Safety Division | City of Vancouver
Dave.meers@vancouver.ca <mailto:Dave.meers@vancouver.ca> 
604-665-6045
____________________________________________________________________
_
website <http://vancouver.ca/> VanConnect <http://vancouver.ca/vanconnect.aspx> 
twitter <https://twitter.com/cityofvancouver> facebook <https://www.facebook.com
/CityofVancouver/> Talk Vancouver <https://www.talkvancouver.com/Portal
/default.aspx> LinkedIn <https://www.linkedin.com/company/city-of-vancouver> 
Instagram <https://www.instagram.com/cityofvancouver/> 3-1-1

From: Renning, Rob <rob.renning@vancouver.ca 
<mailto:rob.renning@vancouver.ca> > 
Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 12:17 PM
To: Cheung, Rick <rick.cheung@vancouver.ca <mailto:rick.cheung@vancouver.ca> 
>; Meers, Dave <dave.meers@vancouver.ca <mailto:dave.meers@vancouver.ca> >
Subject:

Rick/Dave,
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Have a read on this proposed answer. Please give me your thoughts…

Clr. Swanson:

Can we do a follow up after the winter hotel fire to examine whether or not our rules 
about fire safety in SROs are the right ones, whether our enforcement is strict enough,
and if there

are buildings that are not meeting standards, can we order them to do that 
immediately?

Rob Renning (He/Him)| Deputy Fire Chief 
VANCOUVER FIRE RESCUE SERVICES
Community Safety & Risk Reduction Division
Fire Prevention, Community Safety, and Public Education

Mail and Courier:
600 – 575 West 8th Avenue
Vancouver, BC V5Z 0C
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“WAKE UP VANCOUVER!” Working Smoke Alarms and CO alarms Save Lives. 
Statistics don’t lie. Are your alarms working? Will they wake you and your family up 
when you need them? 

I humbly acknowledge that I am a settler on the unceded land and territory of the 
xʷməθdð˝rťəm (Musqueam <http://www.musqueam.bc.ca/> ), M�pq�wú 7mesh
(Squamish <http://www.squamish.net/> ) and l˝eťilwətaɁɬ / l^eťÅeťwitulh (Tsleil-Waututh
<https://twnation.ca/> ) Nations.
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From: "Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
To:

Date: 4/19/2022 1:54:49 PM
Subject: RE: [EXT] Number of Fire Extinguishers available to staff at Winter hotel

Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
VANCOUVER FIRE RESCUE SERVICES
Community Safety & Risk Reduction Division
Fire Prevention, Community Safety, and Public Education

Mail and Courier:
600 – 575 West 8th Avenue
Vancouver, BC  V5Z 0C

“WAKE UP VANCOUVER!”  Working Smoke Alarms and CO alarms Save Lives.  Statistics don’t lie.
Are your alarms  working?  Will they wake you and your family up when you need them? 

Ň��Ǿě
sel�íl�

From:
Sent:
To:
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Subject:

City of Vancouver security warning: Do not click on links or open attachments 
unless you were expecting the email and know the content is safe.

Rob

I heard a CBC RADIO NEWS interview with the staff member who attempted to put out the 
fire.

He said if the extinguisher had not run out & he had a 2nd extinguisher they could have put the
Fire out.

I live in SRO managed by PHS. On one occasion new staff member reacted to
the Fire alarm by asking me What is that ringing for?

New employees not being trained properly and not enough staff to man the job, one shift from 
8pm to 8am we had No staff show up for work, I called 311 & reported it to Non Emergency 
fire dispatch.

There has to be a rule that day staff don't leave until replacement staff are on the premises.

RESPECTFULLY
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From: "EM Duty Officer \(Vancouver\)" 
To: "Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>

"EM Duty Officer \(Vancouver\)" 
Date: 4/13/2022 10:58:47 AM

Subject: RE: 112 Water St Pets

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Dave Meers | Assistant Chief (he, him)

Vancouver Fire Rescue Services Community Safety Division | City of Vancouver

Dave.meers@vancouver.ca

604-665-6045

_____________________________________________________________________

website VanConnect twitter facebook Talk Vancouver LinkedIn Instagram   3-1-1
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From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
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-- Do not delete or change any of the following text. --
 
When it's time, join your Webex meeting here.
 
Meeting number (access code):
Meeting password:  

 
 

Join meeting

 

Tap to join from a mobile device (attendees only)  
+1-604-646-8916  VANCOUVER LOCAL  
1-855-699-3239,, CANADA/US TOLL FREE  

Join by phone  
1-604-646-8916 VANCOUVER LOCAL  
1-855-699-3239 CANADA/US TOLL FREE  
Global call-in numbers  |  Toll-free calling restrictions   
 

If you are a host, click here to view host information.

 

Need help? Go to https://cov.service-now.com/cov

 

From: Hayne, Kris
To: Traer, Richard; wvalenci@bchousing.org; Boone, David; EM Duty Officer (Vancouver); Dunnet, Allison; Heidi Hartman; alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca; Mauboules, Celine; Melles, Bruk; Moss, Bob; Stevens, Daniel; Wilson, Darcy; Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca; Buric, Diana; Duncan.Higgon@phs.ca; grant_barton@atira.ca; chauncey_carr@atira.ca;

gina_vanemberg@atira.ca; Renning, Rob; Maria Rodrigo; Nicole O"Connor; Carmen Hall; Julie Smith; Myles, Miranda; Kloosterboer, Jackie; sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca; jcornell@bchousing.org; Henry Glazebrook; Johnston, Caitlin [VCH]; Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX; Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca; etalbott@bchousing.org; lmathews@bchousing.org;
Meers, Dave; Bertuzzi, Brian; Zacharuk, John; Connelly, Trevor; Batt, Ian

Subject: RE: 203 / 112 Status Update
Date: Thursday, April 21, 2022 4:11:50 PM

Here are the meeting minutes from this afternoon call. Next Call is planned for 1pm tomorrow.
 
Themes /
Agencies

Gastown Hotel Assessment/Status Rehousing Tenant Locations/Temporary Shelters Financial Assistance Communications

VFRS:
VEMA:
ACCS
BCH
ATIRA
PHS
MSDPR
VCH

203 Abbott St Demo:
•       Started at 11:00am
•       Power is still out as of 2:00pm
•       Timelines: Throughout today and

a portion of tomorrow
•       VEMA will follow up with CBO to

determine expected timelines
and will relay that information to
the team. Also determine if the
demo that has been completed
today made it safe to access 112
water st. So the assessment can
still continue tomorrow.

Gastown Hotel Assessment/Status –
Lead Atira:

•       Based on verbal confirmation
from the Structural Engineer that
the Gastown Hotel is structurally
sound once demo is complete –

•        Atira can prepare for PPD to
begin water clean up and Black
and McDonald will prepare to
bring the building Electrical, FLS
and Mechanical Systems back on
line, tentatively planned for April
22 11:00am.

Atira & BCH - Lead
303 Columbia

•       Units Columbia: 70
•       # Tenants Moved in: 39
•       # outstanding: 33

Tenant Locations Lead: Atira/BCH/CoV Outreach
Need a very good understanding of where tenants are residing that we have
not connected with, reaching out all shelters in the region.

•       What do we need from them?
•       Where are they located?
•       When can we connect with them?
•       Why do need to connect with them?
•       How do we connect with them?
•       What message do we want relayed?

•       Winters:
•       Gastown:
•       Who do they follow up with?
•       What Number can they call call
•        

Temporary Shelters – Lead  (Atira, ACCS, PHS):
Atira / BCH / ACCS

•       Maintain all sites , to ensure we have all tenants housed and
supported until we have a understanding of the assessment /
repairs @ 112 water.

•       Once the assessment is complete then focus on the strategy for
extensions. Currently keep shelters operational until May 2.
Funding is provided until the end of may.

 
 
Extension all sites until may 2.
404 Alexander

•       Registered Gastown: 12
•       404 Alexander Registered Winters: 2
•       17 tenants on site, 15 vacant beds,  can hold 6 beds

Evelyn Saller:
•       # registered from gastown: 6
•       # registered from winters 0

PHS Woodwards
•       # registered from winters: 12
•       Staff until Monday, then will assess

PHS Osborne
•       # registered from gastown: 10

 MSDPR – Lead
Second round of cheques delivery $75

•       # Delivered: 88
•       # Outstanding: 55 
•       11 remaining for gastown
•       Still delivering for winters will have

an update for tomorrow.
 
Move in support cheques, $200

•       Planned Delivery Location: 303
Columbia

•       Timelines: Early next week
•       welfare cheques next wext. April 27.
•       Re-inforce messaging for delivery of

$200 for next week. (Tuesday)
•       Action follow up the BCH / Atira on

cheque delivery timeframe. &
location.

 

 BCH - Lead: Emma / Henry,
 

•       Action: BCH Comms support
Outreach strategy supporting
Tenant connections

 

 
 
Kristopher Hayne (he/his)
Emergency Management Analyst
Vancouver Emergency Management Agency
Kristopher.hayne@vancouver.ca
W:604.829.4376
M
 
-----Original Appointment-----
From: Hayne, Kris 
Sent: Thursday, April 21, 2022 8:47 AM
To: Hayne, Kris; Traer, Richard; wvalenci@bchousing.org; Boone, David; EM Duty Officer (Vancouver) ; Dunnet, Allison; Heidi Hartman; alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca; Mauboules, Celine; Melles, Bruk; Moss, Bob; Stevens, Daniel; Wilson, Darcy; Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca; Buric,
Diana; Duncan.Higgon@phs.ca; grant_barton@atira.ca; chauncey_carr@atira.ca; gina_vanemberg@atira.ca; Renning, Rob; Maria Rodrigo; Nicole O'Connor; Carmen Hall; Julie Smith; Myles, Miranda; Kloosterboer, Jackie; sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca;
jcornell@bchousing.org; Henry Glazebrook; Johnston, Caitlin [VCH]; Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX; Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca; etalbott@bchousing.org; lmathews@bchousing.org; Meers, Dave; Bertuzzi, Brian; Zacharuk, John; Connelly, Trevor; Batt, Ian
Subject: 203 / 112 Status Update 
When: Thursday, April 21, 2022 3:30 PM-4:30 PM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada).
Where: WEBEX
 
Agenda:
 
Building Demo
Shelter Extensions
Financial Assistance
Communications
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other information sent during the session to be recorded, which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent to being recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session. 

Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy
Act. Questions may be directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY
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-- Do not delete or change any of the following text. --
 
When it's time, join your Webex meeting here.
 
Meeting number (access code): 
Meeting password:  

 
 

Join meeting

 

Tap to join from a mobile device (attendees only)  
+1-604-646-8916, VANCOUVER LOCAL  
1-855-699-3239, CANADA/US TOLL FREE  

Join by phone  
1-604-646-8916 VANCOUVER LOCAL  
1-855-699-3239 CANADA/US TOLL FREE  
Global call-in numbers  |  Toll-free calling restrictions   
 

If you are a host, click here to view host information.

 

Need help? Go to https://cov.service-now.com/cov

From: Hayne, Kris
To: Duncan.Higgon@phs.ca; EM Duty Officer (Vancouver); Dunnet, Allison; wvalenci@bchousing.org; Melles, Bruk; Mauboules, Celine; Moss, Bob; Stevens, Daniel; Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca; Buric, Diana; grant_barton@atira.ca; chauncey_carr@atira.ca; gina_vanemberg@atira.ca; Maria Rodrigo; Nicole O"Connor; Carmen

Hall; Julie Smith; Myles, Miranda; Kloosterboer, Jackie; alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca; sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca; jcornell@bchousing.org; Henry Glazebrook; Johnston, Caitlin [VCH]; Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX; Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca; etalbott@bchousing.org; lmathews@bchousing.org; Meers, Dave; Bertuzzi, Brian;
Zacharuk, John; Connelly, Trevor; Traer, Richard; Renning, Rob

Cc: Adams, Tracy [VCH]
Subject: RE: 203 Abbit St - Status Update
Date: Thursday, April 14, 2022 3:34:58 PM

Here are the meeting notes from this afternoons call. Next Call is scheduled at 8:00am April 15th.
 

Themes /
Agencies

Shelter updates Logistics Rehousing / Relocations Cost Re-imbursement /
Financial Assistance

Clothing, Incidentals, Food Health Communications

VEMA:
ACCS
BCH
ATIRA
PHS
MSDPR
VCH

Atria/BCH: Japanese Hall::
•       Status of Japanese hall  tenant

move and cleaning.
•       Cleaners on site at 730:
•       Action: There should be a rep

directing tenants to a shelter
•       Who is the point of contact over

the long weekend?
•       Daily calls: 800am
•       BCH: Carmen
•       BCH: Emma, Henry – media –

Communications
•       ACCS: Bruk, Diana
•       PHL: Move is anticipating to

start at 4pm.
 

ACCS: 404 Alexandra:
•       Status of Alexander:
•       Space is setup
•       Operational approx. 5:00pm
•       Food: Services Transitioned
•       Showers: Setup
•       Staffing: in Place
•       Janitorial / Garbage: Setup
•       WIFI: Operational
•       Security: in Place
•       Capacity 42

BCH
•       Status of other sites:
•       More gastown tenants were

staying at JLS, trying to expand
shelter capacity

Evelynn Saller:
•       Status Update: Operational
•       Staffing arranged until next

Friday April 22
PHS Woodward's & Osborne:

•       Status update: Woodwards
operational

•       Capacity: 20
•       Increasing capacity at Osborne

by 5 beds.
•       Staffing; In place over the

weekend
•       Food services in place

BCH/ Atira:
Logistical Updates / Needs
•       Action VEMA : 5 additional

cots & blankets, delivered
to Osborne, Old Army and
Navy Site.

 Atira: Status update for 305
Columbia
New Site 303 Columbia is being
setup for Winters Residence, will
not be ready today, ready by next
Tuesday.
Fire extinguishers and panel needs
repairs, an assessment of the full
building has taken place, fire panel
is faulty, sprinkler heads are
damaged.
Sprinklers can be replaced by
Monday / Tuesday the latest.
Plan to move tenants on Tuesday
with a fire watch in place, then
replace panel. Upgrades on the
locks as well.
By Tuesday all 70 units avail.

 MSDPR
•       Update on cheque

delivery to tenants
•       Ptinted 140/145
•       # of cheques

delivered:100
•       # outstanding:40 left

VEMA: Resources deployed:
•       Comfort Kits x 70
•       ESS staff  x 2
•       Blankets x 310​
•       Cots x 150​
•       Food, clothing, pet

supplies​
•       Disaster psychosocial

assistance
•       Backpacks x 20
•       Special requests as

needed at each site
•       If staff supported is

required please
contact VEMA, VEMA
can poll our
volunteers for
availability

 VCH:
•       Staff Assigned to:

Japanese hall today then
on call over the weekend.

•       Nurses working over the
long weekend can be
contacted by way of  the
COVID Assessment Line if
needed by shelter
providers.  604-290-
3208.

 BCH: Emma / Henry,
 
Action: VEMA; Follow up
with ICBC on the process to
obtain ID’s.

•       Royal centre
•       East Vancouver Driver

Licenses Offices
The above centres have been
told to Match people to
photos and print IDs for
tenants.
 

 
 
Kristopher Hayne (he/his)
Emergency Management Analyst
Vancouver Emergency Management Agency
Kristopher.hayne@vancouver.ca
W:604.829.4376
M:
 
-----Original Appointment-----
From: Hayne, Kris 
Sent: Thursday, April 14, 2022 9:49 AM
To: Hayne, Kris; Duncan.Higgon@phs.ca; EM Duty Officer (Vancouver) ; Dunnet, Allison; wvalenci@bchousing.org; Melles, Bruk; Mauboules, Celine; Moss, Bob; Stevens, Daniel; Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca; Buric, Diana; grant_barton@atira.ca;
chauncey_carr@atira.ca; gina_vanemberg@atira.ca; Maria Rodrigo; Nicole O'Connor; Carmen Hall; Julie Smith; Myles, Miranda; Kloosterboer, Jackie; alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca; sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca; jcornell@bchousing.org; Henry Glazebrook;
Johnston, Caitlin [VCH]; Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX; Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca; etalbott@bchousing.org; lmathews@bchousing.org; Meers, Dave; Bertuzzi, Brian; Zacharuk, John; Connelly, Trevor; Traer, Richard; Renning, Rob
Cc: Adams, Tracy [VCH]
Subject: 203 Abbit St - Status Update 
When: Thursday, April 14, 2022 3:00 PM-3:30 PM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada).
Where: WEBEX
 
Agenda

•       Shelter updates
•       Rehousing
•       Cost Re-imbursement

Communications  
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IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other information sent during the session to be recorded, which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent to being recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the
session. 

Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information
and Protection of Privacy Act. Questions may be directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY
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From: "Hayne, Kris" <Kristopher.Hayne@vancouver.ca>
To: "Traer, Richard" <Richard.Traer@vancouver.ca>

"Boone, David" <David.Boone@vancouver.ca>
"EM Duty Officer \(Vancouver\)" 
"Dunnet, Allison" <Allison.Dunnet@vancouver.ca>
"Mauboules, Celine" <celine.mauboules@vancouver.ca>
wvalenci@bchousing.org
"Wilson, Darcy" <Darcy.Wilson@vancouver.ca>
"Melles, Bruk" <Bruk.Melles@vancouver.ca>
"Moss, Bob" <bob.moss@vancouver.ca>
"Stevens, Daniel" <Daniel.Stevens@vancouver.ca>
Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca
"Buric, Diana" <Diana.Buric@vancouver.ca>
Duncan.Higgon@phs.ca
grant_barton@atira.ca
chauncey_carr@atira.ca
gina_vanemberg@atira.ca
"Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
"Maria Rodrigo" <mrodrigo@bchousing.org>
"Nicole O'Connor" <noconnor@bchousing.org>
"Carmen Hall" <chall@bchousing.org>
"Julie Smith" <jsmith@bchousing.org>
"Myles, Miranda" <Miranda.Myles@vancouver.ca>
"Kloosterboer, Jackie" <jackie.kloosterboer@vancouver.ca>
alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca
sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca
jcornell@bchousing.org
"Henry Glazebrook" <hglazebrook@bchousing.org>
"Johnston, Caitlin [VCH]" <caitlin.johnston@vch.ca>
"Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX" <Rainer.Nicdao@gov.bc.ca>
Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca
etalbott@bchousing.org
lmathews@bchousing.org
"Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>
"Bertuzzi, Brian" <Brian.Bertuzzi@vancouver.ca>
"Zacharuk, John" <john.zacharuk@vancouver.ca>
"Connelly, Trevor" <trevor.connelly@vancouver.ca>
"Batt, Ian" <Ian.Batt@vancouver.ca>
"Schwebs, Saul" <Saul.Schwebs@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/25/2022 5:43:43 PM
Subject: RE: 203 abbott / 112 Water St - Status Update
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-- Do not delete or change any of the following text. --
 
When it's time, join your Webex meeting here.
 
Meeting number (access code):
Meeting password:  

 
 

Join meeting

 

Tap to join from a mobile device (attendees only)  
+1-604-646-8916, VANCOUVER LOCAL  
1-855-699-3239,, CANADA/US TOLL FREE  

Join by phone  
1-604-646-8916 VANCOUVER LOCAL  
1-855-699-3239 CANADA/US TOLL FREE  
Global call-in numbers  |  Toll-free calling restrictions   
 

If you are a host, click here to view host information.

 

Need help? Go to https://cov.service-now.com/cov

 

•       Action Atira: Invite black &
McDonald to Tuesdays call.

 
 
Kristopher Hayne (he/his)
Emergency Management Analyst
Vancouver Emergency Management Agency
Kristopher.hayne@vancouver.ca
W:604.829.4376
M
 
-----Original Appointment-----
From: Hayne, Kris 
Sent: Friday, April 22, 2022 1:50 PM
To: Hayne, Kris; Traer, Richard; Boone, David; EM Duty Officer (Vancouver) ; Dunnet, Allison; Mauboules, Celine; wvalenci@bchousing.org; Wilson, Darcy; Melles, Bruk; Moss, Bob; Stevens, Daniel; Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca; Buric, Diana; Duncan.Higgon@phs.ca;
grant_barton@atira.ca; chauncey_carr@atira.ca; gina_vanemberg@atira.ca; Renning, Rob; Maria Rodrigo; Nicole O'Connor; Carmen Hall; Julie Smith; Myles, Miranda; Kloosterboer, Jackie; alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca; sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca; jcornell@bchousing.org;
Henry Glazebrook; Johnston, Caitlin [VCH]; Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX; Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca; etalbott@bchousing.org; lmathews@bchousing.org; Meers, Dave; Bertuzzi, Brian; Zacharuk, John; Connelly, Trevor; Batt, Ian; Schwebs, Saul
Cc: Matt Wong
Subject: 203 abbott / 112 Water St - Status Update
When: Monday, April 25, 2022 8:00 AM-9:00 AM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada).
Where: WEBEX
 
Agenda:
 

•       Gastown Hotel Assessment / Demolition
•       Rehousing
•       Tenant Outreach/Temporary Shelters
•       Financial Assistance
•       Comms

Next Steps  

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other information sent during the session to be recorded, which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent to being recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session. 

Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy
Act. Questions may be directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY

 

CY
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Need help? Go to https://cov.service-now.com/cov

 
 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other information sent during the session to be recorded, which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent to being recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session. 

Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy
Act. Questions may be directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY
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Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy
Act. Questions may be directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY
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From: "Hayne, Kris" <Kristopher.Hayne@vancouver.ca>
To: "Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/12/2022 6:53:37 AM
Subject: RE: 203 Abbott St - Response Update

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

I will be on the call.

Sent from my iPhone

Rob Renning | Deputy Fire Chief
Community Safety and Risk Reduction Division
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
#600 - 575 west 8th Vancouver, B.C. V5Z 0C4
Office 604.665.6066

On Apr 12, 2022, at 06:41, Hayne, Kris <kristopher.hayne@vancouver.ca> wrote:

\u-257 ?Hello Chiefs,
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Can one of you participate in this meeting this morning at 0800hrs?
We should have representation from VFRS.
I participated in last night’s meeting at 2000hrs and provided updates.  I don’t
believe there’s anything new to report since last night.
Our crews are still on scene providing Fire Watch.  Area is secure with Blue 
Fencing.  VPD providing Fire Zone Clearance.
Chief Building Inspector will attend at 0730hrs with a Structural Engineer to 
provide assessment and determine next course of action as it pertains to the 
structure.
We anticipate a determination that the structure will be deemed not structurally 
sound.

If none of you can attend, please advise and I will call in from site as will be in 
attendance at the scene at 0730hrs.

Thanks,

_____________________________________________________________
Dave Boone
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
Assistant Chief – Operations | Special Operations | USAR- CAN TF1 | Public 
Safety Unit

Tel: 604.665.6079 | Cell:  
david.boone@vancouver.ca<mailto:david.boone@vancouver.ca>
900 Heatley Ave, Vancouver, BC V6A 3S7

[logo][cid:image002.jpg@01D71335.67CC5DC0]

-----Original Appointment-----
From: Hayne, Kris <Kristopher.Hayne@vancouver.ca>
Sent: Monday, April 11, 2022 9:05 PM
To: Hayne, Kris; Mauboules, Celine; Melles, Bruk; Moss, Bob; Stevens, Daniel; 
Traer, Richard; Wilson, Darcy; Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca;
wvalenci@bchousing.org; Buric, Diana; Duncan.Higgon@phs.ca; Boone, David; 
grant_barton@atira.ca; chauncey_carr@atira.ca; gina_vanemberg@atira.ca;
Renning, Rob; Maria Rodrigo; Nicole O'Connor; Carmen Hall; Julie Smith; 
Myles, Miranda; Kloosterboer, Jackie; alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca;
sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca; Henry Glazebrook; Johnston, Caitlin [VCH]; 
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Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX; EM Duty Officer (Vancouver); 
Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca; etalbott@bchousing.org; lmathews@bchousing.org
Subject: 203 Abbott St - Response Update
When: Tuesday, April 12, 2022 8:00 AM-8:30 AM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time 
(US & Canada).
Where: WEBEX

Agenda

• Status Update
• Issues / Concerns / Risks or Needs
Next Steps
-- Do not delete or change any of the following text. --

When it's time, join your Webex meeting here.

Meeting number (access code):

Meeting password: 

Join meeting<https://vancouver.webex.com/vancouver/j.php?

Tap to join from a mobile device (attendees only)
+1-604-646-8916,, <tel:%2B1-604-646-8916,,

VANCOUVER LOCAL
1-855-699-3239,, tel:1-855-699-3239,,
23*01*> CANADA/US TOLL FREE

Join by phone
1-604-646-8916 VANCOUVER LOCAL
1-855-699-3239 CANADA/US TOLL FREE
Global call-in numbers<https://vancouver.webex.com/vancouver
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/globalcallin.php  |  Toll-free 
calling restrictions<https://www.webex.com/pdf/tollfree_restrictions.pdf>

If you are a host, click here<https://vancouver.webex.com/vancouver/j.php?
to view host information.

Need help? Go to https://cov.service-now.com/cov

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and 
other information sent during the session to be recorded, which may be 
discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent 
to such recordings. If you do not consent to being recorded, discuss your concerns 
with the host or do not join the session.

Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be 
used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and 
collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal 
information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of
the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. Questions may be 
directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, 
Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE 
STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE 
UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV 
FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY
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IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other information sent during the session to be recorded, which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent to being recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session. 

Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy
Act. Questions may be directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY
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Good evening everyone bridling demoMion has paused for the weekend and will resume Monday morning. 
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Need help? Go to https://cov.service-now.com/cov

 
 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other information sent during the session to be recorded, which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent to being recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session. 

Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act. Questions may be directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY

 

CY
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Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy
Act. Questions may be directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY

 

CY
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From: "Hayne, Kris" <Kristopher.Hayne@vancouver.ca>
To: "Traer, Richard" <Richard.Traer@vancouver.ca>

wvalenci@bchousing.org
"Boone, David" <David.Boone@vancouver.ca>
"EM Duty Officer \(Vancouver\)" 
"Dunnet, Allison" <Allison.Dunnet@vancouver.ca>
alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca
"Mauboules, Celine" <celine.mauboules@vancouver.ca>
"Melles, Bruk" <Bruk.Melles@vancouver.ca>
"Moss, Bob" <bob.moss@vancouver.ca>
"Stevens, Daniel" <Daniel.Stevens@vancouver.ca>
"Wilson, Darcy" <Darcy.Wilson@vancouver.ca>
Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca
"Buric, Diana" <Diana.Buric@vancouver.ca>
Duncan.Higgon@phs.ca
grant_barton@atira.ca
chauncey_carr@atira.ca
gina_vanemberg@atira.ca
"Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
"Maria Rodrigo" <mrodrigo@bchousing.org>
"Nicole O'Connor" <noconnor@bchousing.org>
"Carmen Hall" <chall@bchousing.org>
"Julie Smith" <jsmith@bchousing.org>
"Myles, Miranda" <Miranda.Myles@vancouver.ca>
"Kloosterboer, Jackie" <jackie.kloosterboer@vancouver.ca>
sharilyn_johnston@atira.bc.ca
jcornell@bchousing.org
"Henry Glazebrook" <hglazebrook@bchousing.org>
"Johnston, Caitlin [VCH]" <caitlin.johnston@vch.ca>
"Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX" <Rainer.Nicdao@gov.bc.ca>
Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca
etalbott@bchousing.org
lmathews@bchousing.org
"Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>
"Bertuzzi, Brian" <Brian.Bertuzzi@vancouver.ca>
"Zacharuk, John" <john.zacharuk@vancouver.ca>
"Connelly, Trevor" <trevor.connelly@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/21/2022 11:40:21 AM
Subject: RE: 203 Abbott St - Status Update
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Thanks, 

Kristopher Hayne (he/ his) 
Emergency Management Analyst 

Vancouver Emergency Management Agency 
Kristopher.hayne@vancouver.ca 
W:604.829.4376 
M .15(1)(1) 

-----Original Appointment----­

From: Hayne, Kris 

Sent: Wednesday, April 13, 2022 3:20 PM 
To: Hayne, Kris; Traer, Richard; wvalenci@bchousing.org; Boone, David; EM Duty Officer 

(Vancouver) ; Dunnet, Allison; alex_hawes@atira.bc.ca; Mauboules, Celine; Melles, Bruk; Moss, 
Bob; Stevens, Daniel; Wi lson, Darcy; Nitsa.Provias@gov.bc.ca; Buric, Diana; Duncan.Higgon@phs.ca; 

grant_barton@atira.ca; chauncey_carr@atira.ca; gina_vanemberg@atira .ca; Renning, Rob; Maria 
Rodrigo; Nicole O'Connor; Carmen Hall; Julie Smith; Myles, Miranda; Kloosterboer, Jackie; 

sharilynjohnston@atira.bc.ca; jcornell@bchousing.org; Henry Glazebrook; Johnston, Cait l in [VCH]; 

Nicdao, Rainer SDPR:EX; Caitlin.Etherington@vch.ca; etalbott@bchousing.org; 
lmathews@bchousing.org; Meers, Dave; Bertuzzi, Brian; Zacharuk, John; Connelly, Trevor 

Cc: Heidi Hartman; Batt, Ian 
Subject: 203 Abbott St - Status Update 
When: Thursday, April 21, 2022 8:00 AM-9:00 AM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada). 
Where:WEBEX 

Agenda; 

Building Access 

• Shelter updates 
• Rehousing 
• Cost Re-imbursement 
• Communications 

• Food / Clothing 
Next Steps 

- Do not delete or change any of the following text. -

When it's time, join your Webex meeting here. 

Meeting number (access code): - 5ff) -----Meeting password: .15(1 (I) 
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Join meeting 

Tap to join from a mobile device (attendees only) 
+1-604-646-8916 s.TS(T}TI) VANCOUVER LOCAL 
1-855-699-3239,, CANADA/US TOLL FREE -------
Join by phone 
1-604-646-8916 VANCOUVER LOCAL 
1-855-699-3239 CANADA/US TOLL FREE 
Global call-in numbers I Toll-free calling restrictions 

If you are a host, click here to view host information. 

Need help? Go to https://cov.service-now.com/cov 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other infonnation sent during the session to be recorded, whic 
discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent to being 
recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session. 

Collection Notice and Consent Statement 

Personal infonnation collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of 
managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal infonnation is collected by the City of 
Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of lnfonnation and Protection of Privacy Act. Questions may be directed to the 
Director, Access to lnfonnation at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND 
ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATlONALL Y WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT 
PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY 
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NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY
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IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other information sent during the session to be recorded, which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent to being recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session. 

Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy
Act. Questions may be directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY
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Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.
Questions may be directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY
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Join by phone  
1-604-646-8916 VANCOUVER LOCAL  
1-855-699-3239 CANADA/US TOLL FREE  
Global call-in numbers  |  Toll-free calling restrictions   
 

If you are a host, click here to view host information.

 

Need help? Go to https://cov.service-now.com/cov

 
 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other information sent during the session to be recorded, which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent to being recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session. 

Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.
Questions may be directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY
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IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other information sent during the session to be recorded, which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent to being recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session. 

Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.
Questions may be directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY
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GkP1I rarHn mlT'Peeft I Iot:rree amo C'f'!'lQt;k'ffi 

lfrc,u - e h0!:.1, '1kl.Dm.lOYtew hosl lrlltl'fflea:in. 
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Need help? Go to https://cov.service-now.com/cov

 
 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other information sent during the session to be recorded, which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent to being recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session. 

Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act. Questions may be directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY
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If you are a host, click here to view host information.

 

Need help? Go to https://cov.service-now.com/cov

 
 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other information sent during the session to be recorded, which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent to being recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session. 

Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.
Questions may be directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY

 

CY
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Need help? Go to https://cov.service-now.com/cov

 
 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please note that this WebEx service allows audio and other information sent during the session to be recorded, which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent to being recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session. 

Collection Notice and Consent Statement

Personal information collected, whether via WebEx, email or telephone, will be used by the City of Vancouver only for the purpose of managing attendance and collaborating with other individuals involved in the meeting. Such personal information is collected by the City of Vancouver under the authority of s. 26(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy
Act. Questions may be directed to the Director, Access to Information at 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 or via telephone at 604-873-7000

 

NOTE THAT ANY INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO WEBEX WILL BE STORED ON SERVERS IN THE UNITED STATES AND ACCESSED IN THE UNITED STATES OR INTERNATIONALLY WHEN REQUESTED BY COV FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT PURPOSES AND BY CISCO IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEBEX PRIVACY POLICY
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From: "Boone, David" <David.Boone@vancouver.ca>
To: "Stevens, Daniel" <Daniel.Stevens@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/11/2022 9:44:50 PM
Subject: RE: Businesses Not able to be Accessed due to Fire at 203 Abbott

_____________________________________________________________
Dave Boone
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
Assistant Chief – Operations | Special Operations | USAR- CAN TF1 | Public Safety Unit

Tel: 604.665.6079 | Cell:  david.boone@vancouver.ca
900 Heatley Ave, Vancouver, BC V6A 3S7
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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

_____________________________________________________________
Dave Boone
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
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Assistant Chief Ỵ Operations | Special Operations | USAR- CAN TF1 | Public Safety Unit

Tel: 604.665.6079 | Cell: | david.boone@vancouver.ca
900 Heatley Ave, Vancouver, BC V6A 3S7
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From: "Turner, Anastasia" <Anastasia.Turner@vancouver.ca>
To: "VFRS Duty Chiefs - DL" 

Date: 4/11/2022 5:17:18 PM
Subject: RE: E2MV Event Notification

Anastasia Turner (she/her/hers)
Assistant Chief

Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
I humbly acknowledge that I am a settler on the unceded land and territory of the 
xʷməθkʷəyťəm (Musqueam), S wx\u817 _wú7mesh (Squamish) and səl�ilwəta ɬ / sel�íl�witulh
(Tsleil-Waututh) Nations.

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Food has been ordered with ETA of 2pm
Water supply on route, to arrive at staging (cordova and abbott) by stores van ETA 1:20

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Spoke with AC Cooper 

Orange and yellow calls have been turned off. 
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Communications is working with dispatch to try to cover city. Halls are very short apparatus/
coverage right now. (5 halls currently doing border coverage)

Call out for 2 rigs is underway, will take over 1hr to fill. 

Anastasia

On Apr 11, 2022, at 11:43 AM, Turner, Anastasia 
<Anastasia.Turner@vancouver.ca> wrote:

\u-257 ?
Update
fourth alarm fire on 200 Block Abbott St. brick and mortar.
203 Abbott St., Winters hotel.
Rapid intervention team, medical area and staging established. Primary search 
underway, Search is withdrawing from second floor due to heavy smoke. Calling 
for second fire attack team with water. Staging area short ready crews. 
No exposures seen. 

Eminent rescue completed on 4th floor.  Medical assistance needed. 
BCAmbulance have not arrived. 
Fortis on scene , mechanical crew on scene. Command unit Onscene.

AC Morishita incident command. Command is corner of water and Abbott. 

More to follow as needed 

AC Turner 

Begin forwarded message:

From: E-Comm 911 
Date: April 11, 2022 at 11:18:52 AM PDT
To: VFRS Structure Fire 3 - DL 

Subject: E2MV Event Notification

\u-257 ? Call Type: ST3,Address: 203 ABBOTT ST   : 
Vancouver
Call Time: 2022-04-11 10:57:38 (-0700), System ID: E221010116, 
Agency: VAF
Alarm Level: 3,  Talk Group: 6va,  Status Code: 8, Priority: 1
Comments: BILLOWING SMOKE OUT WINDOW ***STAGING 
CORDOVA & ABBOTT**
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From: "Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
To: "Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>

"Cheung, Rick" <rick.cheung@vancouver.ca>
Date: 4/26/2022 2:17:35 PM

Subject: RE: Fire safety plans

Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
VANCOUVER FIRE RESCUE SERVICES
Community Safety & Risk Reduction Division
Fire Prevention, Community Safety, and Public Education

Mail and Courier:
600 – 575 West 8th Avenue
Vancouver, BC  V5Z 0C

“WAKE UP VANCOUVER!”  Working Smoke Alarms and CO alarms Save Lives.  Statistics don’t lie.
Are your alarms  working?  Will they wake you and your family up when you need them? 

Ň��Ǿě
sel�íl�

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
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Dave Meers | Assistant Chief (he, him)

Vancouver Fire Rescue Services Community Safety Division | City of Vancouver

Dave.meers@vancouver.ca

604-665-6045

_____________________________________________________________________

website VanConnect twitter facebook Talk Vancouver LinkedIn Instagram   3-1-1

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

�

Rick Cheung, P.Eng., CP, FEC
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2992 Wesbrook Mall
Vancouver, BC  V6T 2B7
Ph.  604-873-7028

Mail and Courier:
600 — 575West 8th Avenue
Vancouver, BC  V5Z 0C4

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

� �
� �
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From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

�

�

Rick Cheung, P.Eng., CP, FEC

2992 Wesbrook Mall
Vancouver, BC  V6T 2B7
Ph.  604-873-7028

Mail and Courier:
600 — 575 West 8th Avenue
Vancouver, BC  V5Z 0C4
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From: "Schwebs, Saul" <Saul.Schwebs@vancouver.ca>
To: "Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/13/2022 1:26:24 PM
Subject: RE: Possible board up at Gastown SRO

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Dave Meers | Assistant Chief (he, him)

Vancouver Fire Rescue Services Community Safety Division | City of Vancouver

Dave.meers@vancouver.ca

604-665-6045

_____________________________________________________________________

website VanConnect twitter facebook Talk Vancouver LinkedIn Instagram   3-1-1
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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Dave Meers | Assistant Chief (he, him)

Vancouver Fire Rescue Services Community Safety Division | City of Vancouver

Dave.meers@vancouver.ca

604-665-6045

_____________________________________________________________________

website VanConnect twitter facebook Talk Vancouver LinkedIn Instagram   3-1-1
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From: "Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
To: "Cheung, Rick" <rick.cheung@vancouver.ca>

"Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>
Date: 5/4/2022 9:08:02 AM

Subject: RE: Post Incident Analysis BCA - Fire Company Action Report (002)

Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
VANCOUVER FIRE RESCUE SERVICES
Community Safety & Risk Reduction Division
Fire Prevention, Community Safety, and Public Education

Mail and Courier:
600 – 575 West 8th Avenue
Vancouver, BC  V5Z 0C

“WAKE UP VANCOUVER!”  Working Smoke Alarms and CO alarms Save Lives.  Statistics don’t lie.
Are your alarms  working?  Will they wake you and your family up when you need them? 

Ň��Ǿě
sel�íl�

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
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From: "Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
To: "Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/22/2022 3:01:36 PM
Subject: Re: Post Incident Analysis BCA - Fire Company Action Report

Attachments: image001.png
image001 (1).png
Post Incident Analysis BCA - Fire Company Action Report.docx

Thanks Dave,

I started this as well.  I will read this over.

Sent from my iPhone

Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
Community Safety and Risk Reduction Division
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
#600 - 575 west 8th Vancouver, B.C. V5Z 0C4

On Apr 22, 2022, at 13:33, Meers, Dave <dave.meers@vancouver.ca> wrote:

\u-257 ?

Dave Meers | Assistant Chief (he, him)

Vancouver Fire Rescue Services Community Safety Division | City of Vancouver

Dave.meers@vancouver.ca

604-665-6045
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_____________________________________________________________________

website VanConnect twitter facebook Talk
Vancouver LinkedIn Instagram   3-1-1
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POST INCIDENT ANALYSIS/ BCA- FIRE PREVENTION ACTIONS 

Incident Narrative 

~ TYor 
VANCOUVER 

AC of Fire Prevention. I was going through the E2MV reports from the weekend and noticed that there had been a fire 
at this address on Friday the 8th• I was reading through the narrative from the fire crews and the CAD notes to 
determine if it warranted an After Fire Inspection. When Chief Renning and I realized that this same building had a fire 
in progress we looked deeper into the incident and noticed that an NOV had been issued by# 3 Firehall. I phone #2 
Fire hall and spoke to the fil l in crew and asked if the NOV was still on the peg from Friday the 8th from the fire Incident 
#220017364. They stated that it was, and that " Maintain 24 hour Fire Watch" had been selected on the NOV. I told 
them that we would have our staff attend the Firehall and obtain this as it was very crucial information. I sent our 

Problem Buildings Team to #2 Fireha ll and had them retrieve the NOV and bring it back to our Office. Chief Renning 
took copies of it and emailed it to Chief Fry. 

~1!iMfD·l,i·41M,ii·l·Hdri4-@·1Mi·MhiM,t 
Click here to enter text. 

The box on the NOV was ticked that said "maintain 24 hour Fire Watch" was ticked off and the NOV was signed by the 
manager. 

What Could You Improve On: 

• Fire crews need to know that whenever a Fire Alarm System w ill not reset or there has been a sprinkler 
activation, a Fire Watch needs to be issued 

• Fire crews need to understand the d ifference between the 2 types of Violation Forms: 
A YELLOW NOV must be issued as it has the Fire Watch procedures written on the back of it. The 

YELLOW ones are for incidents. 
The RED NOV is only for Firehall Inspections. Luckily the box was ticked for Fire Watch. 

• Officers should always also put this in their notes in the narrative AND fi ll out the Fire Alarm Tab. 

• We could also improve upon more frequent and better outreach to the SROs. We rea lly need to do some 
Public education for their Building Managers to teach them more about fire safety and their responsibilities as 
managers. See below 

Recommendations: 

• Follow up with Fire Crews on proper NOV's to use and thorough reporting in FDM. 

• Public Education and outreach to SRO Managers. 

• The creation of an SRO Dashboard with good analytics on Fires, False Alarms, NOV's issued, MTl' s etc. so that 
we can better track our resources spent on enforcing Fire Safety in SROs. 

• Regularly scheduled Public Education and training outreach from Fire Prevention to SRO Owners, Managers, 
and Operators for their staff. 

• MANDATORY training for SRO staff about Fire Prevention in their buildings, what to look for and how they 
could help to keep the occupants safe. 

• Creation of a Fire Prevention is SRO's training video for SRO Managers that they could use as part of the 
onboard ing process. 

• Posting of Fire Watch Procedures in each and every SRO City of Vancouver - FOi 2022-404 - Page 151 of 27 



From: "Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
To: "Firehall 01 - B Shift" 

Date: 4/22/2022 8:50:33 AM
Subject: RE: Request for Clarification

Attachments: 20220422084511317.pdf
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Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
VANCOUVER FIRE RESCUE SERVICES
Community Safety & Risk Reduction Division
Fire Prevention, Community Safety, and Public Education

Mail and Courier:
600 – 575 West 8th Avenue
Vancouver, BC  V5Z 0C
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0wrrer I Age[!! N·arne· ---------------------- -□w11er / Agen1 Not Avajla61e I 

Owner/Agent Address Dwl'l.er I A~e111t'Phoh,e ~ 

Th~.Pire .Alarm System-ar:Jiv·at"ep an·d has fue·eh ;det:ermjne.d false'. (oJiibete"'a lite ir:iciden,t has not bcclllred). 
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r The Cotitad (fl eferetice P.etson) ta,i)e'd .to -altencl within 45 min -of· an ir.iciclebt. 

[:" The fo!lowiti~ condit1on,s- weJe ·observed: 

Eir.eAlarm: 

D.ut DI S,erv1Qe 

Fire-W-atch Required V 
Reset , Qpetatior:ial r 

Will Not Pletet: I 
H equires Repairs. 

OtPrel (explain) 

Addit'iona! D.el!ciencies·: 

Sprinkler System: 

Uut of Be11;1rce r 
F\re \'latch· R equlrei::l f7 

Re.quires i:;lepa"ir,-s· -" 

.Ffre D'ept. Corar.iectiolil 1 
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“WAKE UP VANCOUVER!”  Working Smoke Alarms and CO alarms Save Lives.  Statistics don’t lie.
Are your alarms  working?  Will they wake you and your family up when you need them? 

Ň��Ǿě
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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
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C\11 vo1 

• 
FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
General 

□ 

Firehall Office Use only 

Routine Ins• ection 0 Incident 

D Entered lnto Date: 

FDM : 

Dot" 8 /i ('C ;Ju~ ! 

Address of Violation: ~ tcrH I ·t 
Time: __ Q_l\_d_, ....;;l.)='---------

Business/N11me: ___ __,. __ ...,...,.. _______ _ 
, ~ '1 I I? \' L 

Business Owner: ___________________ Phone#: ~ ----{' ____ f ax #: _____ _ _ 

Person Notice Given To: _1 _ _;..-i:\_,-;_f_t _<._--'G,.'--0_ f...J_ ( _-A_ L_V_ t _c__-=--TiUe: ______ • r._ c;._1_' ,_ Phone#: _____ _ 

Receipt of Notice: -,._ ..... • ;,,;,;.!_
1

....,_\-'-'(1!..,_n_-1\...c.{_' \_\)_',(,_ ~--------------------------- (signature) 

ITEM CODE Vancouver Fire By-Law Violations - FOR IMMEDIATE COMPLIANCE 

6.1 .1.5.(2) DIV B □ 
Have Portable Fire Extinguishers serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 

.securely affixed to serviced eauioment. 

6.1.1.5.(1) DIV B 
[!] / Have FIRE ALARM SYSTEM serviced by ASTTBC quallfled technician, and service tag 

securely affixed to serviced eouioment. 

6.1 .1.5.(1) DIV B □ Have EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEMS serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and 
service tao securelv affixed to serviced eauioment. 

6.1.1.5.(1) DIV B [ij/ Have SPRINKLER SYSTEM serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced equipment. 

2.7.1.6.(1) DIV B □ Ensure all means of egress and access to exits are clear and free of any obstructions at all 
times. 

2.1.5.1.(2) DIV B □ 
/ Provide 51bs "ABC" Class Portable Fire Extinguisher. 

6.1.1.4.(1) DIV B rn' Provide 24 Hour Fire Watch until such t ime that fire alarm system is reset and fully 
functional. 

· l lal, .e. 0 fr s.22(1) 
\) I 1 l 1 Un ~~) ..,r C I 

? f-Yf\Jt•' ~ 9 11 ,, 
(i r- I<- I, ~, I ji;. \(.. I tJ /,,,., r.. ,, ') /. K-

1/kvc s.22(1) I 
C...., ]....tJ'\ l t 

~ 

,{_ - L,,t-Jn ~ \~{ I ,' r 
I 

~c f'L ,\ ,. (_ () 

This Notice of Violat ion makes you legally 
(_ A, LL ( If\ 1 t 

...., 
<._ responsible for any consequences arising 

from this matter. A re-inspection service l,,.., I I l ,..,...., (,JI 10; / Jt charge of $200.00 (or as per the current 

(..,c.., f.J () 6 r:; r-.ou-z... Vancouver Fire By-law fee schedule) for 
each hour or part thereof (plus G.S.T.) wlll 
be assessed for each re-Inspection, until 
the violations noted have been corrected. 
Failure to comply with the above 
Instructions may result In legal act ion 
against the Owner/Occupier. 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RENSEICNEM ENTS IMPORTANTS ••w~ 
Pl,ue ha~, thh tr11nslattd Prlbe de les faire lradulrc llttlA•fr. ■ DI 

.- wctM cul DAN QUAN TRONG INFORMACION IMPORTANTE 
fm,fttfnttfn'fl' ...... 1Rll4' ,Cln nil~ 11111~1 dlch h6 Bu1qu1 1t1ulen 1u1 le traduu■ 

-

-

... 
,-

,_ 

,-

I-

A fire insnection of the above premise~ disclosed violatiou which mav constitute a hazard to lire or property in the event offire and must be corrected. 

~) 
Hall #: __ .L. __ --'-- Shift: ----- FOR RE-INSPECTION APPOINTMENT DIAL 311 

Form 2015 August FD 20·G 
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VFRS FIRE COMPANY INSPECTIONS 

ANNUAL CHECK AND TAG MUST BE DONE IN THE 12 MONTHS PRIOR TO THE INSPECTION 
ASTTBC Is the Applied Science Technologists & Technicians of British Columbia. All service technicians must be certified by ASTTBC. 

FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS: 
1. Must be checked and tagged nnnually by 1111 AS'rrDC npprovcd Techniciru1 
2. Must be tested and recorded monthly, including proper panel cnunciutor ligbt on, all bells working and 1111diblc throughout the building. This can be done by the Mgr. 
3. ·rhe enunciator ponel must be unobstrncted and in good repnir, with the AC power light on and no trouble signnls indicated. 
4. All devices, Including pull stations, and smoke or heat detectors, must be secure, unobstructed and tmpaiillcd. 

F[RE EXTINGffiSHERS: 
1. Are required to be in every building or occupancy we Inspect, with a minimum of one (1) per floor. 
2. Maximum travel distance to a fire extinguisher in ordinary occupancies Is 75 feet, except Inside residential suites. 
3. The type of extinguisher must be appropriate to the area covered. 
4. Must be ULC approved, minimum "2A" rating, securely mounted on the wall, with the top of the extinguisher maximum five (5) feet from the floor. 
5. They must be visible and easily accessed, preferably near an exit. 

EXIT SIGNS, EXIT LIGHTS AND EMERGENCY LIGHTS: 
1. Exit signs must be Illuminated at all times the building Is occupied. 
2. Signs must be clearly visible with no obstructions 
3. Emergency lights must have no physical damage and be aimed to cover the appropriate area. 
4. Emergency light units must be inspected and tagged annually by an ASTTBC approved technician. 
5. Generators must have monthly test records on site and be tagged by an ASTTBC approved technic:lan. 

EXIT DOORS: 
1. Must function as designed, have clear aisles and visibility, free of any obstructions. This also includes vegetation and snow and 1ce build up outside 

the doors. Should also have a white light outside the exit. 
2. Require approved sel f closing devices and feely self close and latch, including stairwell doors. 
3. Are able to be readily opened without key or special knowledge of the door opening device. 
4, Must have a clearly visible exit light above door. 
5. Require "Fire Door Keep Closed" signs, visible when the door is open, unless the approved hold open sentence applies. 
6. May be held open .... by electromagnetic devices approved by the City of Vancouver, when connected to the Fire Alarrn system. 
7. No wedges, blocks or other devices to hold the doors open are permitted . 

.. .. .. .. .. w tt h panic hardware, t hey must also 
8. NOT have any overriding locking/security devkes in place while the business Is open to the public. 

CORRIDORS, EXIT STAIRS AND PASSAGEWAYS: 
1. Must be maintained In good repair and kept clear of all storage or obstructions. 
2. Exterior passageways must also be kept free of snow or ice build Up. 
3. Stair treads and handrails must be solid, not slippery or rotted, and maintained In good condition. 
4. Adequate art ificial lighting for good visibility must be provided at all times, including during daylight hours. 
5. No timer controlled lights. 

SPRINKLER SYSTEMS: 
1. Fire Department connections, (Siamese), must be clearly visible, with directional signs if required. 
2. F.D. connections must have unobstructed clear access, labels/signs indicating area covered and protective caps in place. 
3. The main shutoff valve Is to be in the open position with access to ft locked against tampering. 
4. Sprinkler valves must have clear labelling indicating their function and building coverage area. 
5. A sprinkler wrench and a minimum of 6 spare heads for small systems must be on site with main shutoff valves. 
6. All sprinkler heads must be kept free of any paint or coating they may be exposed to. 
7, Check the log book of sprinkler system activities. 
8. Sprinkler systems are required to be checked and tagged annually by an ASTTBC approved technician. 

STANDPIPE AND HOSE SYSTEMS: 
1. Fire Department connections, (Siamese), must be clearly visible, with directional signs ff required. 
2. F.D. connections must have unobstructed clear access, sings indicated area covered and protective caps in place. 
3. The main shutoff valve is to be in the open position with access to It locked against tampering. 
4. Fire hose cabinet vatves are to be checked and tagged annually by and ASTTBC approved technician. 
5. Fire hose in cabinets to be re-racked annually. 

GENERAL: 
1. Building addresses must be easily readable from the street, even at night. 
2. NO propane fuelled vehicles in undereround parking. 
3. No general storage in underground parking, electrical rooms, or furnace rooms. 
4. Assembly occupancies, e.e., restaurants or meetlnQ rooms/halls holding over 60 people, require Occupant Load Certificates from VFRS, which must 

be mounted visibly, near the main entrance ..... e.g. each room or hall area Involved. 

Review the Fire Safety Plan/ Operations Manual ; test the building keys from lock box. 

Form 2015 August FD 20-G 



From: "Firehall 01 - B Shift" 
To: "Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/24/2022 9:25:00 PM
Subject: RE: Request for Clarification

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
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Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
VANCOUVER FIRE RESCUE SERVICES
Community Safety & Risk Reduction Division
Fire Prevention, Community Safety, and Public Education

Mail and Courier:
600 – 575 West 8th Avenue
Vancouver, BC  V5Z 0C
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Eir.eAlarm: 
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Fire-W-atch Required V 
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Sprinkler System: 
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F\re \'latch· R equlrei::l f7 
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“WAKE UP VANCOUVER!”  Working Smoke Alarms and CO alarms Save Lives.  Statistics don’t
lie.  Are your alarms  working?  Will they wake you and your family up when you need them?

Ň��Ǿě
sel�íl�

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
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From: "Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
To: "Fry, Karen" <Karen.Fry@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/26/2022 1:59:31 PM
Subject: RE: Review of Fire Watch

Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
VANCOUVER FIRE RESCUE SERVICES
Community Safety & Risk Reduction Division
Fire Prevention, Community Safety, and Public Education

Mail and Courier:
600 – 575 West 8th Avenue
Vancouver, BC  V5Z 0C

“WAKE UP VANCOUVER!”  Working Smoke Alarms and CO alarms Save Lives.  Statistics don’t lie.
Are your alarms  working?  Will they wake you and your family up when you need them? 

Ň��Ǿě
sel�íl�

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

�

�

Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
VANCOUVER FIRE RESCUE SERVICES
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Community Safety & Risk Reduction Division
Fire Prevention, Community Safety, and Public Education

Mail and Courier:
600 � 575 West 8th Avenue
Vancouver, BC  V5Z 0C

�WAKE UP VANCOUVER!�  Working Smoke Alarms and CO alarms Save Lives.  Statistics don�t
lie.  Are your alarms  working?  Will they wake you and your family up when you need them?

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

o
�

�
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Karen Fry 

 604.665.6051 | 
http://vancouver.ca
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From: "Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
To: "Hendren, Paul" <Paul.Hendren@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/26/2022 6:36:56 PM
Subject: Re: Winter Hotel - Fire Safety Rules and Enforcement

Paul,
Sorry I was trying to edit the answer and my phone set this in error. The answer is the 
same but I can send the edited version to you tomorrow.  The chief and fire 
investigation supplied both.

Sorry about that!

Sent from my iPhone

Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
Community Safety and Risk Reduction Division
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
#600 - 575 west 8th Vancouver, B.C. V5Z 0C4

On Apr 26, 2022, at 18:34, Renning, Rob <rob.renning@vancouver.ca> wrote:

\u-257 ?
Clr Dominato:
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Sent from my iPhone

Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
Community Safety and Risk Reduction Division
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
#600 - 575 west 8th Vancouver, B.C. V5Z 0C4

On Apr 26, 2022, at 16:59, Hendren, Paul 
<Paul.Hendren@vancouver.ca> wrote:

\u-257 ?

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Clr. Swanson:
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Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
Community Safety and Risk Reduction Division
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
#600 - 575 west 8th Vancouver, B.C. V5Z 0C4
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Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
VANCOUVER FIRE RESCUE SERVICES
Community Safety & Risk Reduction Division
Fire Prevention, Community Safety, and Public Education

Mail and Courier:
600 – 575 West 8th Avenue
Vancouver, BC  V5Z 0C

“WAKE UP VANCOUVER!”  Working Smoke Alarms and CO alarms Save 
Lives.  Statistics don’t lie.  Are your alarms  working?  Will they wake you 
and your family up when you need them?

Ň��Ǿě
Õ�Ñě

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:
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From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject:

�
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�

�

Sarah Kirby-Yung, MBA 
�

Assistant

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

City Councilor Jean Swanson
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From: "Boone, David" <David.Boone@vancouver.ca>
To: "Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>

"VFRS Executive Board - DL" 
Date: 6/24/2022 3:02:46 PM

Subject: RE: Winters Hotel AAR Workshop #1

_____________________________________________________________
Dave Boone (He/Him)                                                             
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
Assistant Chief – Operations | Special Operations | USAR- CAN TF1 | Public Safety Unit

Tel: 604.665.6079 | Cell: | david.boone@vancouver.ca
900 Heatley Ave, Vancouver, BC V6A 3S7

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
VANCOUVER FIRE RESCUE SERVICES
Community Safety & Risk Reduction Division
Fire Prevention, Community Safety, and Public Education

Mail and Courier:
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600- 575 West gth Avenue 
Vancouver, BC V5Z 0C 

"WAKE UP VANCOUVER!" Working Smoke Alarms and CO alarms Save Lives. Statistics don't 

lie. Are your alarms working? Will they wake you and your family up when you need them? 

I humbly acknowledge that I am a settler on the unceded land and territory of the xwma8N[ll2)eam 
(Musgueam), S~wx\ u817 _wu7mesh (Sguamish) and sal i lwata74- / selrallLWitulh]sleil-Waututh) 

Nations. 

From: Boone, David <David.Boone@vancouver.ca> 
Sent: Friday, June 24, 2022 12:27 PM 
To: VFRS Executive Board - DL · srmr 
Cc: VFRS Duty Chiefs - DL .15(1)(1) ---------Subject: FW: Winters Hotel AAR Workshop #1 

Chiefs, 

Not sure who all received an invite to this. 

I' m assuming a number of VFRS Chiefs were included in the meeting invite. 
Will our department be represented at this meeting on Tuesday? 

Thanks, 

Dave Boone (He/ Him) 

Vancouver Fire Rescue Services 
Assistant Chief Y Operations I Special Operations I USAR- CAN TF1 I Public Safety Unit 

Tel: 604.665.6079 I Cell: 5 ·15(l RI ] david.boone@vancouver.ca 
900 Heatley Ave, Vancouver, BC V6A 3S7 
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From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject:
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From: On Behalf Of 
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:
When:
Where:

Microsoft Teams meeting
Join on your computer or mobile app
Click here to join the meeting

Or call in (audio only)
+1 604-665-6000, Canada, Vancouver

City of Vancouver - FOI 2022-404 - Page 174 of 278
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Phone Conference ID:
Find a local number | Reset PIN

Personal Information collected via MS365 Teams Mtgs will be used by the City of Vancouver for 
managing mtg attendance and collaboration under the authority of s.26(c) of FIPPA. Questions 
may be emailed to the Director, ATIP, privacy@vancouver.ca

Learn More | Meeting options
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From: "Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
To: "Trudeau, Matthew" <Matthew.Trudeau@vancouver.ca>

Date: 5/31/2022 12:43:43 PM
Subject: Re: 209 Abbott St- Winter's Hotel Inspection

Thanks Matthew,

Dave can provide dates but , yes!  This was cleared up prior.

Sent from my iPhone

Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
Community Safety and Risk Reduction Division
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
#600 - 575 west 8th Vancouver, B.C. V5Z 0C4

On May 31, 2022, at 12:26, Trudeau, Matthew 
<Matthew.Trudeau@vancouver.ca> wrote:

\u-257 ?

Matthew Trudeau
Captain Public Information
Vancouver Fire Rescue Services
Office 604-665-6070
Cell
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“WAKE UP VANCOUVER!”  Working Smoke Alarms and CO alarms Save Lives.  Statistics don’t
lie.  Are your alarms  working?  Will they wake you and your family up when you need them?
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From: "Renning, Rob" <rob.renning@vancouver.ca>
To: "Cheung, Rick" <rick.cheung@vancouver.ca>

"Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>
Date: 4/26/2022 12:17:12 PM

Subject:

Clr. Swanson:

Rob Renning Deputy Fire Chief
VANCOUVER FIRE RESCUE SERVICES
Community Safety & Risk Reduction Division
Fire Prevention, Community Safety, and Public Education

Mail and Courier:
600 – 575 West 8th Avenue
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Vancouver, BC  V5Z 0C

“WAKE UP VANCOUVER!”  Working Smoke Alarms and CO alarms Save Lives.  Statistics don’t lie.
Are your alarms  working?  Will they wake you and your family up when you need them? 

Ň��Ǿě
sel�íl�
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From: "Meers, Dave" <dave.meers@vancouver.ca>
To: "Schwebs, Saul" <saul.schwebs@vancouver.ca>

Date: 4/13/2022 1:20:48 PM
Subject: RE: Possible board up at Gastown SRO

Dave Meers | Assistant Chief (he, him)

Vancouver Fire Rescue Services Community Safety Division | City of Vancouver

Dave.meers@vancouver.ca

604-665-6045

_____________________________________________________________________

website VanConnect twitter facebook Talk Vancouver LinkedIn Instagram   3-1-1

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
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Dave Meers | Assistant Chief (he, him)

Vancouver Fire Rescue Services Community Safety Division | City of Vancouver

Dave.meers@vancouver.ca

604-665-6045

_____________________________________________________________________

website VanConnect twitter facebook Talk Vancouver LinkedIn Instagram   3-1-1
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VANCOUVER FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES 

FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 
#306 -456 WEST BROADWAY 
VANCOUVER, B.C. VSY 1R3 

Property Address: 203 Abbott 

Secondary Address: 207 Abbott 108 Water 104 
water ----------Number of Storeys: 5 

Building Type: SRO With store front 

Present use of Building: SRO 

Tenant: 

Building Name: 
Owner: 
Manager: 

Occupant risk High 

Reason for Inspection: Recheck 

I Narrat ive/Observations 

Fire Prevention 
Inspection Report 

Date of Report 07/24/2013 

Date of Inspection (yy/mm/dd): 07/23/2013 

Fire Inspector: Patrick Grimminck 

Time In: 11:00 Hrs 

Time Out: 11 :30 Hrs 

• This is my 3rd time at this address. Improvements have been made but some items need to be 
resolved by the building owner 

• Fire separation at 207 Abbott street - Hole in ceiling 
• Fire separation 104 108 Water street 
• Obstruction of sprinkler 108 water 
• Loft in 108 and 104 Water not to code 
• Fire exit door need to open in direction of travel 
• Fire load needs to be reduced in suite s .22 1) 

Contraventions to the Vancouver Fire Bylaw 

• 2.7. 1.2 
• 2.2.2.4 
• 2.2 .2.1 
• 6.5. 1.5 

I Requirements: 

"PEOPLE WHO CARE ABOUT YOU" 

#306 - 456 West Broadway, Vancouve r, Brit ish Columbia, Canada V5Y 1R3 604.873.7595 Fax 604.873.7872 www.city.vancouver.bc.ca/fire 
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#306 - 456 West Broadway, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V5Y 1R3 604.873.7595 Fax 604.873.7872 www.city.vancouver.bc.ca/fire

Fire Prevention
Inspection Report

Repair fire separation in 207 Abbott and 104/108 water street 
Repair sprinkler in 108 water street
Check Permits for loft in 104/108 Water street
Have South exit door open in direction of travel 
Reduce fire load in 203 Abbott 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Constr. Type: 3 - Ordinary - Protected/Unprotected Combustible 

Business Name: Winters Residence 

Property class: C Residential Tenant 

Inspection Class 
Complaint 

Inspected Date 
December 8, 2021 

I Note: Complaint • Hallway Storage - Verbal 

Complaint 

Status 
Satisfactory 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Date of Report: September 61 2022 

Last Inspection Date: December 81 2021 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildi~ice, Fraser 

Capt Lee/FPI Price attended. Minimal clutter outside room. Verbal warning to management. No 
further action required. 

Inspection Class 
Residential Tenant - C 

I 1 • Fire Alarm Systems 

Inspected Date 
September 14, 2021 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room Occuparioj!Hicholas 

Status Satisfactory 

T~;. fire alann system has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor. 

I Note: NOV recheck • Cleared 

NOV recheck revealed that the FA had been serviced 
NSD 22 Jun 22 

Inspection Class 
Residential Tenant - C 

Inspected Date 
June 15, 2021 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room Occuparioj!Hicholas 

Violation Notice: Issued Received by: Stella Position: Manager 

I 1 • Fire Alarm Systems Status Unsatisfactory 

The fire alann system has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor. 
-••· 

I 2 - Other (Specify) Status Satisfactory 

- Storage in path of egress (Halls~~= 
- Reduce fuel load by 75% in unitS.22(1) 

I Note: Reinspection failed 

Inspection recheck of the fire alarm revealed that it remains in Fail status. 

Contacted Royal City Fire Supplies to confirm issues. Fail due to non access to CRU. 
Atira confirmed that they are currently working with owner to have techs access the CRU by the end 
of the week. 

Spoke to tenants of CRU that Fire protection techs will be accessing their units. 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Inspection Class 
Complaint 

I Note: MTI issued 

Inspected Date 
Apr il 28, 2021 

Alarm has a failed service tag. 
Multiple NOV's issued by fire prevention. 
MTI issued for fail to maintain alarm. 
TA59124 

Inspection Class 
Residential Tenant - C 

Inspected Date 
April 27, 2021 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Vio lation Not ice: Issued Received by: See previous inspection 

11 • Emergency Lighting 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildiqe, Clifford 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room Occuparioj!Hicholas 

Position: [None selected] 

Status Satisfactory 

The emergency lighting unit has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor. 

I 2 • Fire Alarm Systems Status Unsatisfactory 

The fire alarm system has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor. ... 
13 -Other (Specify) 

- Storage in path of egress (Halls).,...,.....,.,.,,. 
- Reduce fuel load by 75% in unit .22 1) 

I Note: NOV Recheck - Failed 

Inspection recheck on the NOV resulted in the following: 

- Emergancy lighting violation cleared - NSD 22 Feb 23 

The following violations remain: 

- FA fai led - Service tag failure 
- Obstructions in hall/egress 
- Unit .22{

1>remains hoarded 

Inspection Class 
After Incident 

I Note: After fire 

After fire. 
Sprinkler activated. 
Sprinkler head replaced. 

Inspected Date 
February 19, 2021 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildiqe, Clifford 

Alarm has been reset, however the alarm requires additional work from a previous inspection. 
Alarm tech requires access to commercial units in order to complete the annual alarm service. 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Inspection Class 
Hazard Assessment Inspection 

I 1 - Housekeeping 

Note: Hoarding recheck 

Inspected Date 
February 11, 2021 

Status 
Satisfactory 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildiqe, Clifford 

Status Satisfactory 

Rooms have been reduced of contents and access in and around room is OK. 

Inspection Class 
Hazard Assessment Inspection 

Violation Notice: Issued 

- Housekeeping 

Inspected Date 
January 20, 2021 

Received by: Stella G 

Reduce fuel load in Unit # snff}and #f 22<
1>py 75% 

Note: Hoarding Unit# 226 

On site we met with Stella, Staff. 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Room -22m is no longer an issue. 3/9 CIRS at time of inspection. 

Room .22(1l has not chnaged, reduce fuel load by 75%. 

Inspection Class 
Residential Tenant - C 

Violation Notice: Issued 

I 1 • Emergency Lighting 

Inspected Date 
January 20, 2021 

Received by: Stella G 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildiqtelak, Justin 

Position: [None selected] 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupiCtlJNllk, Justin 

Position: [None selected] 

Status Unsatisfactory 

The emergency lighting unit has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor. ... 
I 2 • Fire Alarm Systems 

The fire alarm system has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor. ... 
13 Sprinklers. • Sprinkler Systems 

The sprinkler system has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor. ... 
Note: NoV issued - FA 

On site we met with staff, Stella. 

Violations found during inspection: 

• EL- Red X. 
• Fire Alarm - additional work req. 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Satisfactory 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

• Storage in halls . 

• 
ABC/Sprinkler NSD - Nov.2021 

RIOK 

Inspection Class 
Residential Tenant - c 
Violation Notice: Issued 

I 1 - Exit Signs 

Inspected Date 
October 22, 2020 

Received by: Ellen 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupiCtaNak, Justin 

Position: [None selected] 

Status Satisfactory 

The alternating current (normal power) bulbs in the exit sign are missing/burnt-out and shall be replaced. 

I 2 • Fire & Exit Doors Status Satisfactory 

Install "FIRE DOOR - KEEP CLOSED" si.gnage on the visible side of the door when in the open position . ... 
Remove hold open device on fire door. ...• 

13 • Fire Alarm Systems Status Unsatisfactory 

The fire alarm system has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor. ... 
4 Sprinklers. - Sprinkler Systems Status Unsatisfactory 

The sprinkler system has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor . .... 
Note: Nov issued 

On site we met with the manager. 

Violations found during inspection: 
• Sprinkler due for servicing - Oct.2020 
• FA due for service - asap 
• No storage in halls. 
• Reduce fuel load in unit #f220),andf2Cflpy 50% 

• 
Nov issued 

Inspection Class 
Hazard Assessment Inspection 

Violation Notice: Issued 

Inspected Date 
October 22, 2020 

Received by: Ellen 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildiq&!lak, Justin 

Position: [None selected] 

I 1 - Housekeeping Status Unsatisfactory 

Reduce fuel load in Unit # 522
(
1)and # r.22(-rpy 75% 

I Note: Hoarding unit #~.22( 1) 
Reduce fuel load in Unit # 5

-
22C11and # ·22

<
1
~by 75%. 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

6/9 CIRS. 

Nov issued 

Inspection Class 
Hazard Assessment Inspection 

Inspected Date 
July 28, 2020 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Violation Notice: Issued Received by: Gina Vanemberg 

I 1 - Housekeeping 

Reduce fuel load in Unit # s 22C1ty 75% 

I Note: Hoarding Unit# e.22( 1) 
On site we met with the manager, Gina. 

Unit 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem BuildiqElak, Justin 

Position: [None selected] 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Unit # s.22
('1 l Reduce fuel load by 75% ~ 7/9 CIRS. Remove cover from smoke detector. 

Not hoarded~ 3/9 CIRS. No storage from sprinkler pipe. 

Inspection Class 
Residential Tenant - C 

Violation Notice: Issued 

I 1 - Exit Signs 

Inspected Date 
July 28, 2020 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Received by: Gina Vanemberg 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room Occupi8tlJNllk, Justin 

Position: [None selected] 

Status Unsatisfactory 

The alternating current (nonnal power) bulbs in the exit sign are missing/burnt--0ut and shall be replaced . ... 
I 2 • Fire & Exit Doors Status Unsatisfactory 

Install "FIRE DOOR - KEEP CLOSED" signage on the visible side of the door when in the open position . ... 
Remove hold open device on fire door. ... 

13 • Fire Alarm Systems Status Unsatisfactory 

The fire alann system has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor. ... 
I Note: Nov Issued - Multiple Violations 

On site we met with the manager, Gina. 

• Fire Alarm needs to be serviced, additional work required. 
• Singage on fire doors is needed. 
• Exit bulbs need to be replaced 
• No storage in hallways/common areas 

Sprinkler NSD - Oct.2020 
EUABC NSD - Oct.2020 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Nov issued. 

Inspection Class 
Complaint 

I Note: breeze way 

Inspected Date 
June 11, 2020 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Assigned To 
FP General 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Inspector 
De arcangelis, Lo nzc 

Complaint - Breeze way common area with restaurant, cluttered, egress/access compromised. 

11-Jun 203 Abbott C. Lee / L. De Arcangel is satisfactory Complaint 
combustibles in breezeway Verbal to manager to clean up. 
shared with 102 Water St - responsibility shared, complaint justified. 

Inspection Class 
Hazard Assessment Inspection 

I Note: Hoarding 

Inspected Date 
May 13, 2020 

Issues regarding hoarding for rooms .22( 1) 
Spoke with manager. 

Status 
Satisfactory 

SRO Garbage / 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildiqe, Clifford 

s.22r11s OK now. 
22<1Ys better than before and manager asked us to check it, but due to covid and we didnt post 24 

hours notice to tenant, we did not see the room. 
Advised manager to monitor room 5·

22r !Jand if it gets worse call 3-1-1 

Inspection Class 
Residential Tenant - c 

I Note: RIOK 

Inspected Date 
May 13, 2020 

Only checked alarm, NSD Oct 2020. 

Inspection Class 
Problem Building 

I Note: COVIO-19 

Inspected Date 
March 19, 2020 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Status 
Satisfactory 

• Delivered COVID 19 information package to the Manager 
Fire safety during COVID 19 outbreak 

Inspection Class 
Hoarding 

Inspected Date 
November 28, 2019 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room Occupil.laEil!Clifford 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem BuildiqElak, Justin 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildiqe, Clifford 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

I Note: ONO 

Met with manager Joanna. 
Inspection of room ·221l Yjue to hoarding. 
Room is hoarded level 8. 
ONO placed on room .22 1 
Spare room available for tenant. 

Inspection Class 
Hoarding 

I Note: ONO removed 

Inspected Date 
November 27, 2019 

Met witth manager Joanna. 
Previous ONO on rooms -22l"nand .221'11 
Both rooms are cleanand clear. 
No longer ONO. 
RIOK. 

Inspection Class 
Hoarding 

I Note: Hoarding 

Meet with manager Metty. 

Inspected Date 
November 5, 2019 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Issues with hoarding in rooms s.22( ) ------------Discussed hoarding protocol. 
Spare room is being prepared for use in case ONO is required. 
Will follow up. 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

I Note: RIOK 

Met with manager Joana. 

Inspected Date 
November 4, 2019 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Extinguishers, alarm, sprinkler, expires October 2020. 

Inspection Class 
Hoarding 

I Note: Complaint :S.22 1 

Inspected Date 
July 11, 2019 

Status 
Satisfactory 

• Access provide by management I BC housing rep. 
• Inspection revealed the room in a satisfactory condition. 
• Main portion of room was mostly cleared. 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildiiglil, Clifford 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildiiglil, Clifford 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room OccuptraEipClifford 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem BuildiA!)seske, Darren 

Verbal order to staff to have tenant clear items from door swing and entrance area. 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Inspection Class 
Hoarding 

I Note: Complaint unitS.22( 1) 

Inspected Date 
July 10, 2019 

Status 
Satisfactory 

• Request from BC Housing staff to inspectf 22(1)for hoarding. 
• Tenant is storing items in half off2r1Joom for somebody else. 
• Tenant stated that items will be removed within one week. 
• No issues with access into room - door and entry area are clear. 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildi~ske, Darren 

Verbal to management and tenant to clear out items and will re-check in one week. 

Inspection Class 
Meeting 

I 1 - Accessibility 

Inspected Date 
February 8, 2019 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Remove unauthorized pad locks on door to room 5 ·22(1 ' 

I Note: Reinspection ok 

Locks removed from door 

Inspection Class 
Meeting 

Violation Notice: Issued 

I 1 - Accessibility 

Inspected Date 
February 7, 2019 

Received by: Stella 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Remove unauthorized pad locks on door to room8·22(1 ' 

I Note: Meeting (NOV issued) 

Meeting follow up regarding hoarding rooms. 
Room ~~s all clean, case closed. 
Phoenixcleaning company on site cleaning the last little bit. 
NOV issued for unauthorized door locks on unit .22T11 
2 pad locks latched on door at room .22 1 
Ordered to have them removed. 

Inspection Class 
Hoarding 

I 1 • Combustible Load 

Inspected Date 
January 29, 2019 

Hoarding in room CIRS 5/8 

I 2 • Fire & Exit Doors 

Status 
Satisfactory 

The fire door shall swing, on a vertical axis, in the direction of exit travel. ... 
Remove stored materials away from the fire door_ ... 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildings, minden, Marc s 

Status Satisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Capt Problem Buildiqe, Clifford 

Position: Employee 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupcVmiesninden, Marc s 

Status Satisfactory 

Status Satisfactory 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Flre door is to be repaired to an acceptable working condition . ... 
13 • Fire Alarm Systems 

The fire alarm smoke detector is missing and shall be re-installed by a qualified service contractor. ... 
I Note: hoarding recheck 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Status Satisfactory 

Management dealt with all issues in these rooms. No further cause for concern 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

I Note: RIOK 

Inspected Date 
January 29, 2019 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Fire protection equipment serviced by Royal City. NSD Sept 2019 

FIA- ok 
F/E - ok 
E/L - ok 
Sprklr- Ok 

Inspection Class 
Hoarding 

Violation Notice: Issued 

I 1 • Combustible Load 

Inspected Date 
January 24, 2019 

Received by: Leslie Craig 

Hoarding in room CIRS 5/8 

I 2 • Fire & Exit Doors 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

The fire door shall swing, on a vertical axis, in the direction of exit travel. ... 
Remove stored materials away from the fire door. ... 
Flre door is to be repaired to an acceptable working condition . ... 

13 • Fire Alarm Systems 

The fire alarm smoke detector is missing and shall be re-installed by a qualified service contractor_ ... 
I Note: Hoarding Room ~.22(1 ~ 

Room Hoarded CIRS 5 
Missing h/w smoke alarm 
Room door unable to open 90 degrees 
No clear path of travel into room 

I Note: Hoarding Room ~.22(1] 

Room hoarded CIRS 7/8 
Cannot gain access to room 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupcVmiesninden, Marc s 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room Occupat111ipClifford 

Position: Manager 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Room door has multiple door panels missing from door. Breach in fire separation. 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

I Note: Hoarding Room s .22(1) 

Room hoarded CIRS 8/9. 

Occupant of room also known to .22(1 
__ _,_ ___________ _ 

FH District: 02 
FPO District: 50 

ONO issued immediately for this room as room unfit and unsafe to occupy. Management in contact 
with .22 1 Occupant not at home at time of ONO. Occupant will be found 
alternative accomodations my management immediately or through .22(1) ----------------

Inspection Class 
Lockbox 

I Note: Knox FCC Installation 

Inspected Date 
December 21, 2018 

Status 
Satisfactory 

2 Knox caps installed at FOC location in front of building. 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

1 Fire Doors. - 1531 Maintenance 

Article 2.2.2.4.v 
Inspection and Maintenance 

Sentence: 

Inspected Date 
July 21, 2017 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Assigned To 
FP General 

Inspector 
Price, Fraser 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room Occupilta:ieliCangelis, Lo nzc 

Status Satisfactory 

3) Doors in fire separations shall be operated at intervals not greater than 1 month to ensure that they are properly 
maintained in accordance with Sentence (1 ), as specified in the fire safety plan prepared in conformance with Section 2.8. 

I Note: 203 ABBOTT ST - SARAH - SATISFACTOR, 

203 ABBOTT ST - SARAH - SATISFACTORY - ATIRA NOW CONTRACTOR NEW DOORS BEING 
INSTALLED 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Violation Notice: Issued 

1 Fire Doors. -1531 Maintenance 

Article 2.2.2.4.v 
Inspection and Maintenance 

Sentence: 

Inspected Date 
June 15, 2017 

Received by: n/A 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room Occup~ Lorne 

Position: [None selected] 

Status Unsatisfactory 

3) Doors in fire separations shall be operated at intervals not greater than 1 month to ensure that they are property 
maintained in accordance with Sentence (1), as specified in the fire safety plan prepared in conformance with Section 2.8. 

I Note: Annual Inspection 

Annual inspection 
NSO June 17/2017 
NOV written to have standpipe put into proper working order, tag currently showing add't work 
required. Also written for fire escape door on the third floor is impeded by the door jam. Verbal from 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

on site contractor that they would start the work this coming monday. NOV also issued to have the 
paint cans removed from the basement. 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
December 20, 2016 

1 Fire Separations. - 2020 Repair breech in fire separation 

2020 
Article 2.2.1.2. 
Damage to Fire Separations 

Sentence: 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupilhcialiCangelis, Lo nzc 

Status Satisfactory 

1) Where fire separations are damaged so as to affect their integrity, they shall be repaired 
so that the integrity of the fire separation is maintained. 

2 Smoke Alarms. - 2411 Smoke Alarm Maintenance Status Satisfactory 

2411 
Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms [See Appendix A] 

Sentence: 
2) Smoke alarms shall be installed, inspected, tested and maintained in conformance with manufacturers' 
instructions. [See Appendix A for 6.1.1.4.] 

13 Other • 9000 Attention required 

9000 
Fire escape(s) require engineers report ,Water St and Abbott st alley. 

I Note: continue fire watch 

203 Abbott 

Tue 12/20/2016 

12/1300 

Status Satisfactory 

Inspection satisfactory continuing with firewatch until city inspector finalizes fire scape for reuse 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
November 8, 2016 

1 Fire Separations. - 2020 Repair breech in fire separation 

2020 
Article 2.2.1.2. 
Damage to Fire Separations 

Sentence: 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupilhcialiCangelis, Lo nzc 

Status Unsatisfactory 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

1) Where fire separations are damaged so as to affect their integrity, they shall be repaired 
so that the integrity of the fire separation is maintained. 

2 Smoke Alarms. - 2411 Smoke Alarm Maintenance Status Unsatisfactory 

2411 
Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms [See Appendix A] 

Sentence: 
2) Smoke alarms shall be installed, inspected, tested and maintained in conformance with manufacturers' 
instructions. [See Appendix A for 6.1.1.4.] 

13 Other - 9000 Attention required Status Unsatisfactory 

9000 
Fire escape(s) require engineers report ,Water St and Abbott st alley. 

I Note: Not billabel 

Met with manager Kevin. 

Engineers report for the fire escape pending 
Verbal given to Kevin to have the main floor room under construction to have the fire separation 
installed. 
Continue Fire watch 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

I Note: Note (Billable) 

Inspected Date 
November 7, 2016 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Assigned To 
FP General 

Inspector 
Kuva, Lorne 

Met with manager Kevin. Requested to have the engineers report for the fire escape to be emailed to 
the office. Verbal given to Kevin to have the main floor room under construction to have the fire 
separation installed. The room is current room is bare down to the studs. It was also mentioned to 
Kevin that there is a re-inspect fee for the inspection. 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
November 4, 2016 

1 Fire Separations. - 2020 Repair breech in fire separation 

2020 
Article 2.2.1.2. 
Damage to Fire Separations 

Sentence: 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room Occup~ Lorne 

Status Unsatisfactory 

1) Where fire separations are damaged so as to affect their integrity, they shall be repaired 
so that the integrity of the fire separation is maintained. 

2 Smoke Alarms. - 2411 Smoke Alarm Maintenance Status Unsatisfactory 

2411 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms [See Appendix A] 

Sentence: 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

2) Smoke alarms shall be installed, inspected, tested and maintained in conformance with manufacturers' 
instructions. [See Appendix A for 6.1.1.4.] 

3 Other - 9000 Attention required Status Unsatisfactory 

9000 
Fire escape(s) require engineers report ,Water St and Abbott st alley. 

I Note: Recheck 

Manager Kevin not in at time of reinspection. I had a quick look at the fire escape and on visual it 
looks like the fire escape had recently been upgraded/repaired . Unable to check up on other 
deficiencies in building as my reference material did not list specifics of the deficiencies. 

Phone call to manager Kevin@ 13:55. He had mentioned that the engineers report had been email 
to the wardens office. Will follow up with this. 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
September 13, 2016 

1 Fire Separations. - 2020 Repair breech in fire separation 

2020 
Article 2.2.1.2. 
Damage to Fire Separations 

Sentence: 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupcDe::iascangelis, Lo nzc 

Status Unsatisfactory 

1) Where fire separations are damaged so as to affect their integrity, they shall be repaired 
so that the integrity of the fire separation is maintained. 

2 Smoke Alarms. - 2411 Smoke Alarm Maintenance Status Unsatisfactory 

2411 
Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms [See Appendix A] 

Sentence: 
2) Smoke alarms shall be installed, inspected, tested and maintained in conformance with manufacturers' 
instructions. [See Appendix A for 6.1.1.4.] 

13 Other • 9000 Attention required Status Unsatisfactory 

9000 
Fire escape(s) require engineers report ,Water St and Abbott st alley. 

I Note: UNSATISFACTOR't 

September 13, 2016 
203 Abbott Street 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

1400-1500 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Spoke with Kevin at front desk no real concrete updates explained that if there is nothing presented 
by the end of the week there would be MTl's issued,until correspondence was presented 
Peter Plet owner 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
August 23, 2016 

1 Fire Separations. - 2020 Repair breech in fire separation 

2020 
Article 2.2.1.2. 
Damage to Fire Separations 

Sentence: 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To 
FP General 

Inspector 
Oe_arcangelis, Lo nzc 

Status Unsatisfactory 

1) Where fire separations are damaged so as to affect their integrity, they shall be repaired 
so that the integrity of the fire separation is maintained. 

2 Smoke Alarms. - 2411 Smoke Alarm Maintenance Status Unsatisfactory 

2411 
Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms [See Append ix A] 

Sentence: 
2) Smoke alarms shall be installed, inspected, tested and maintained in conformance with manufacturers' 
instructions. [See Appendix A for 6.1.1.4.] 

13 Other - 9000 Attention required 

9000 
Fire escape(s) require engineers report ,Water St and Abbott st alley. 

I Note: report 

Tue 08/23/2016 
1500-1600 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Fire watch up-to-date steel fabricators come but Work not started, engineer report will be delivered soon 
203 Abbott 
FIRE WATCH CHECK 

F/W DUE TO FIRE ESCAPE 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
July 18, 2016 

1 Fire Separations. - 2020 Repair breech in fire separation 

2020 
Article 2.2.1.2. 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To 
FP General 

Inspector 
Oe_arcangelis, Lo nzc 

Status Unsatisfactory 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Damage to Fire Separations 

Sentence: 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

1) Where fire separations are damaged so as to affect their integrity, they shall be repaired 
so that the integrity of the fire separation is maintained. 

2 Smoke Alarms. - 2411 Smoke Alarm Maintenance Status Unsatisfactory 

2411 
Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms [See Append ix A] 

Sentence: 
2) Smoke alarms shall be installed, inspected, tested and maintained in conformance with manufacturers' 
instructions. [See Appendix A for 6.1.1.4.] 

13 Fire Watch. - 611 O Maintain fire watch Status Satisfactory 

6110 
Article 2.8.4. 
Fire Watch - for FIRE ESCAPE ISSUES 

Sentence: 
v 1) Where the Fire Chief specifies a fire watch as a condit ion on a permit, the fire watch 

shall conform with requirements in sentence 2.9.3.4. (2) and 2.9.3.5.(2) of this By-law. 

14 Other - 9000 Attention required 

9000 
Fire escape(s) require engineers report ,Water St and Abbott st alley. 

I Note: FIRE WATCH 

FIRE WATCH CHECK RIOK 
Mon 07/18/ 2016 
12:20 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
June 28, 2016 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

1 Means of Egress. -1420 Remove obstructions from means of egress 

1420 
ROOM . (1 
HOARDING ISSUES 
Article 2.7.1.6. 
Maintenance 

Sentence: 

Assigned To 
FP General 

1) Means of egress shall be maintained in good repair and free of obstructions. [See 
Appendix A] 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Inspector 
De arcangelis, Lo nzc 

Status Satisfactory 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Appendix: 
A-2.7.1.6(1) Means of Egress. 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Where a fire escape is ordered to be replaced or rebuilt, a Professional Engineer's certification is generally 
required to ascertain that the fire escape is structurally sound. The authority comes from Sentence 1.4.4.1 . 
(1) of this By-law. 

2 Fire Separations. - 2020 Repair breech in fire separation Status Unsatisfactory 

2020 
Article 2.2.1.2. 
Damage to Fire Separations 

Sentence: 
1) Where fire separations are damaged so as to affect their integrity, they shall be repaired 

so that the integrity of the fire separation is maintained. 

3 Smoke Alarms. - 2411 Smoke Alarm Maintenance Status Unsatisfactory 

2411 
Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms [See Append ix A] 

Sentence: 
2) Smoke alarms shall be installed, inspected, tested and maintained in conformance with manufacturers' 
instructions. [See Appendix A for 6.1.1.4.) 

4 Fire Watch. - 611 O Maintain fire watch Status Unsatisfactory 

6110 
Article 2.8.4. 
Fire Watch - for FIRE ESCAPE ISSUES 

Sentence: 
v 1) Where the Fire Chief specifies a fire watch as a condition on a permit, the fire watch 

shall conform with requirements in sentence 2.9.3.4. (2) and 2.9.3.5.(2) of this By-law. 

1 s Other - 9000 Attention required Status Unsatisfactory 

9000 
Fire escape(s) require engineers report ,Water St and Abbott st alley. 

I Note: FIRE ESCAPE 

NO BILL 

DUE TO FIRE ESCAPE ISSUES , THE F/E'S HAVE BEEN PLACED OUT OF SERVICES UNTIL 
REPAIR'S ARE COMPLETE. 
MANAGMENT HAS BEEN ODER TO POST NOTICE ON EACH F/E DOOR 
Fire Watch - for FIRE ESCAPE ISSUES 

Sentence: 
v 1) Where the Fire Chief specifies a fire watch as a condition on a permit, the fire watch 

shall conform with requirements in sentence 2.9.3.4.(2) and 2.9.3.5.(2) of this By-law. 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Inspection Class Inspected Date Status 
Single Room Occupancy June 27, 2016 Unsatisfactory 

Violation Notice: Issued Received by: KEVIN LOUGHLIN 

1 Emergency Planning . • 1010 Provide fire watch 

1010 
Article 2.4.5.2.v 
Permit conditions for open air or outdoor area fires 

Sentence: 

Assigned To 
FP General 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Inspector 
De arcangelis, Lo nzc 

Position: Manager 

Status Satisfactory 

v 1) As a condition of issuance of a permit under Sentence 2.4.5.1 .(1 ), the Fire Chief may: 

Clause: 
a) require a fire watch 

2 Means of Egress. • 1420 Remove obstructions from means of egress 

1420 
ROOM .22(1) 
HOARDING ISSUES 
Article 2.7.1.6. 
Maintenance 

Sentence: 
1) Means of egress shall be maintained in good repair and free of obstructions. [See 

Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-2. 7.1.6(1) Means of Egress. 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Where a fire escape is ordered to be replaced or rebuilt, a Professional Engineer's certification is generally 
required to ascertain that the fire escape is structurally sound. The authority comes from Sentence 1 .4.4.1. 
(1 ) of this By-law. 

3 Fire Separations . • 2020 Repair breech in fire separation Status Unsatisfactory 

2020 
Article 2.2.1.2. 
Damage to Fire Separations 

Sentence: 
1) Where fire separations are damaged so as to affect their integrity, they shall be repaired 

so that the integrity of the fire separation is maintained. 

4 Smoke Alarms .• 2411 Smoke Alarm Maintenance Status Unsatisfactory 

2411 
Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms [See Appendix A] 

Sentence: 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

2) Smoke alarms shall be installed, inspected, tested and maintained in conformance with manufacturers' 
instructions. [See Appendix A for 6.1.1.4.] 

5 Fire Watch. - 6110 Maintain fire watch Status Unsatisfactory 

6110 
Article 2.8.4. 
Fire Watch - for FIRE ESCAPE ISSUES 

Sentence: 
v 1) Where the Fire Chief specifies a fire watch as a condition on a permit, the fire watch 

shall conform with requirements in sentence 2.9.3.4.(2) and 2.9.3.5.(2) of this By-law. 

6 Fire Watch. - 6120 Maintain fire watch during all system repairs 

6120 
Article 2.9.3.5. 
Fire Alarm System 

Sentence: 

Status Satisfactory 

v 2) When any portion of a fire alarm system is temporarily shut down or not functional for 
any reason, including maintenance or periodic inspection, alternative measures 
including the provision of an acceptable fire watch shall be taken to ensure that all 
persons in the building can be informed promptly, and the Fire Department notified, if a 
fire should occur while the alarm system is out of service. 

I 1 Other • 9000 Attention required Status Unsatisfactory 

9000 
Fire escape(s) require engineers report ,Water St and Abbott st alley. 

I Note: FIRE WATCH 

• A 24/HR FIRE WATCH IS ISSUED UNTIL FIRE ESCAPE(S), BREECHES IN FIRE SEPARATION AND 
SMOKE DETECTOR ISSUES ARE IN COMPLIANCE 

FULL ENGINEERS REPORT REQUIRED FOR FIRE ESCAPE LANDING ISSUES. 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

lnspected Date 
August 22, 2014 

1 Smoke Alarms. - 2411 Smoke Alarm Maintenance 

Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms [See Appendix A] 

Sentence: 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupDllitee,inck, Patric 

Status Satisfactory 

2) Smoke alarms shall be installed, inspected, tested and maintained in conformance with manufacturers' instructions. [See Appendix A for 6.1.1.4.] 

I 2 Other - 9000 Attention required Status Satisfactory 

• 
Complete K3 form 

I Note: RIOK 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
August 13, 2014 

1 Smoke Alarms. - 2411 Smoke Alarm Maintenance 
Article 2.1 .3.3. 
Smoke Alarms [See Appendix A] 

Sentence: 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupiOlliiaa,inck, Patric 

Status Unsatisfactory 

2) Smoke alarms shall be installed, inspected, tested and maintained in conformance with manufacturers' instructions. [See Appendix A for 6.1.1 .4.] 

2 Other - 9000 Attention required Status Unsatisfactory 

• 
Complete K3 form 

Note: Note 

1. Smoke detectors not installed will go back Aug. 22 at 11 am for excess into the rooms 
2. Sign need to be installed in kitchen and K3 form 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
July 15, 2014 

1 Fire Separations. - 2020 Repair breech in fire separation 

Article 2.2.1.2. 
Damage to Fire Separations 

Sentence: 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

1) Where fire separations are damaged so as to affect their integrity, they shall be repaired 
so that the integrity of the fire separation is maintained. 

2 Smoke Alarms. - 2411 Smoke Alarm Maintenance 

Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms [See Appendix A] 

Sentence: 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupiOlliiaa,inck, Patric 

Status Satisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 

2) Smoke alarms shall be installed, inspected, tested and maintained in conformance with manufacturers' instructions. [See Appendix A for 6.1 .1.4.] 

3 Other - 9000 Attention required 

• 
Complete K3 form 

I Note: Note 

With manager 
Still need smoke installed in some rooms 
K3 form not returned and sign not installed in kitchen 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
June 4, 2014 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupiOlliiaa,inck, Patric 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

1 Means of Egress. - 1420 Remove obstructions from means of egress 

Article 2.7.1.6. 
Maintenance 

Sentence: 
1) Means of egress shall be maintained in good repair and free of obstructions. (See 

Appendix A] 

Appendix 
A-2.7.1.6(1) Means of Egress. 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Status Satisfactory 

Where a fire escape is ordered to be replaced or rebuilt, a Professional Engineer's certification is generally required to ascertain that the fire escape 
is structurally sound. The authority comes from Sentence 1.4.4.1.(1) of this By-law. 

2 Fire Doors. - 1531 Maintenance Status Satisfactory 

Article 2.2.2.4.v 
Inspection and Maintenance 

Sentence: 
3) Doors in fire separations shall be operated at intervals not greater than 1 month to ensure that they are property 

maintained in accordance with Sentence (1 ), as specified in the fire safety plan prepared in conformance with Section 2.8. 

3 Fire Separations. - 2020 Repair breech in fire separation Status Unsatisfactory 

Article 2.2.1.2. 
Damage to Fire Separations 

Sentence 
1) Where fire separations are damaged so as to affect their integrity, they shall be repaired 

so that the integrity of the fire separation is maintained. 

4 Smoke Alarms. - 2411 Smoke Alarm Maintenance 

Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms (See Appendix A] 

Sentence 

Status Unsatisfactory 

2) Smoke alarms shall be installed, inspected, tested and maintained in conformance with manufacturers' instructions. [See Appendix A for 6.1.1 .4.] 

1 s Other - 9000 Attention required Status Unsatisfactory 

• 
Complete K3 form 

Note: Note 

1. Reinspection with Building Manager Kevin 
2. Working on smoke detectors and fire separation 
3. Kevin ask if they can install a kitchen hood instead of doing a K3 form 
4. I explained the if so it would have to be compliant with NFPA 96 
5. 

Inspection Class Inspected Date Status Assigned To Inspector 
Single Room Occupancy May 5, 2014 Unsatisfactory FP Single Room OccupiOlliiJJa,inck, Patric 

Violation Notice: Issued Received by: Robert Kiddey Position: Manager 

1 Means of Egress. - 1420 Remove obstructions from means of egress Status Unsatisfactory 

Article 2.7.1.6. 
Maintenance 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Sentence 
1) Means of egress shall be maintained in good repair and free of obstructions. (See 

Appendix A] 

Appendix 
A-2.7.1 6(1) Means of Egress. 
Where a fire escape is ordered to be replaced or rebuilt, a Professional Engineer's certification is generally required to ascertain that the fire escape 
is structurally sound. The authority comes from Sentence 1.4.4.1.(1) of this By-law. 

2 Fire Doors. - 1531 Maintenance Status Unsatisfactory 

Article 2.2.2.4.v 
Inspection and Maintenance 

Sentence: 
3) Doors in fire separations shall be operated at intervals not greater than 1 month to ensure that they are property 

maintained in accordance with Sentence (1), as specified in the fire safety plan prepared in conformance with Section 2.8. 

3 Fire Separations. - 2020 Repair breech in fire separation Status Unsatisfactory 

Article 2.2.1.2. 
Damage to Fire Separations 

Sentence: 
1) Where fire separations are damaged so as to affect their integrity, they shall be repaired 

so that the integrity of the fire separation is maintained. 

4 Smoke Alarms. - 2411 Smoke Alarm Maintenance 
Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms (See Appendix A] 

Sentence: 

Status Unsatisfactory 

2) Smoke alarms shall be installed, inspected, tested and maintained in conformance with manufacturers' instructions. [See Appendix A for 6.1 .1.4.] 

5 Combustible Materials. - 5020 Excessive amount of stored combustibles in and around building 

Article 2.4.1.1. 
Accumulation of Combustible Materials [see also 3.2.3.3.] 

Sentence: 
v 1) Except as provided in sentence 2.4.1.5., combustible materials in and around 

buildings shall not be permitted to accumulate in such quantities or locations that will 
constitute a fire hazard. [See Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-2.4.1.1. (1) Combustible Waste Materials. 

Status Satisfactory 

The accumulation of a certain amount of combustible waste material in and around buildings may be 
necessary for the day-to-day operation of many industrial or commercial premises. If basic measures of 
good housekeeping are observed, the presence of these combustibles may not constitute a fire hazard. 
Combustible waste material should be stored away from exits, and should only be there for the duration 
between garbage pick-ups. For the occupants' own safety, the materials should be stored in a manner 
that discourages vandals. 

6 Other - 9000 Attention required 

• Have sprinkler heads cleaned 
Complete K3 form 

Note: Note 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Coordinated inspection with PUI Andy Chinfen and Manager Kevin Loughlin 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST FH District: 02 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) FPO District: 50 

1. Smoke detectors Missing, broken or bagged in suite .22 1 ----------------~ 2 f 
2. Repair fire separation in suite~ ceiling) ~ all around window and ceiling by 

electrical room .22(1 and hallways 
3. Repair North exit Fire doors( don't open and close smooth and easy) 
4. Have sprinkler heads cleaned 
5. Complete K3 form and install sign in pt floor kitchen. 
6. Have door in suite5

·
22{11open 90° MIN 

Inspection Class Inspected Date 
April 10, 2014 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
Single Room Occupancy FP Single Room OccupiOlliteBlinck, Patric 

1 Combustible Materials. - 5020 Excessive amount of stored combustibles in and around building 

Article 2.4.1.1. 
Accumulation of Combustible Materials [see also 3.2.3.3.] 

Sentence: 
v 1) Except as provided in sentence 2.4 .1.5., combustible materials in and around 

buildings shall not be permitted to accumulate in such quantities or locations that will 
constitute a fire hazard. [See Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-2.4.1.1 . (1) Combustible Waste Materials. 

Status Unsatisfactory 

The accumulation of a certain amount of combustible waste material in and around buildings may be 
necessary for the day-to-day operation of many industrial or commercial premises. If basic measures of 
good housekeeping are observed, the presence of these combustibles may not constitute a fire hazard. 
Combustible waste material should be stored away from exits, and should only be there for the duration 
between garbage pick-ups. For the occupants' own safety, the materials should be stored in a manner 
that discourages vandals. 

I Note: Note 

1. Spoke with manager Kevin 
2. room -22<1Jstill full of combustibles and now also in the hall way. 
Kevin ensured me the combustibles well be removed immediately 

Inspection Class Inspected Date 
January 6, 2014 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
Single Room Occupancy FP Single Room OccupiOlliteBlinck, Patric 

1 Combustible Materials. - 5020 Excessive amount of stored combustibles in and around building 

Article 2.4.1.1. 
Accumulation of Combustible Materials [see also 3.2.3.3.] 

Sentence: 
v 1) Except as provided in sentence 2.4.1.5., combustible materials in and around 

buildings shall not be permitted to accumulate in such quantities or locations that will 

Status Unsatisfactory 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

constitute a fire hazard. [See Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-2.4.1.1 . (1) Combustible Waste Materials. 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

The accumulation of a certain amount of combustible waste material in and around buildings may be 
necessary for the day-to-day operation of many industrial or commercial premises. If basic measures of 
good housekeeping are observed, the presence of these combustibles may not constitute a fire hazard. 
Combustible waste material should be stored away from exits, and should only be there for the duration 
between garbage pick-ups. For the occupants' own safety, the materials should be stored in a manner 
that discourages vandals. 

Inspection Class Inspected Date 
November 7, 2013 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
Single Room Occupancy FP Single Room OccupiOlliiBBlinck, Patric 

1 Combustible Materials. - 5020 Excessive amount of stored combustibles in and around building 

Article 2.4.1.1 . 
Accumulation of Combustible Materials [see also 3.2.3.3.) 

Sentence: 
v 1) Except as provided in sentence 2.4.1.5., combustible materials in and around 

buildings shall not be permitted to accumulate in such quantities or locations that will 
constitute a fire hazard. [See Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-2.4.1.1. (1) Combustible Waste Materials. 

Status Unsatisfactory 

The accumulation of a certain amount of combustible waste material in and around buildings may be 
necessary for the day-to-day operation of many industrial or commercial premises. If basic measures of 
good housekeeping are observed, the presence of these combustibles may not constitute a fire hazard. 
Combustible waste material should be stored away from exits, and should only be there for the duration 
between garbage pick-ups. For the occupants' own safety, the materials should be stored in a manner 
that discourages vandals. 

I Note: Fire load 

Still have fire load in Suite s.22(11 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

1 Closures. - 1621 Maintenance 

Article 2.2.2.4.v 

Inspected Date 
October 3, 2013 

Inspection and Maintenance 

Sentence: 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupiOlliiBBlinck, Patric 

Status Satisfactory 

v 1) Closures in fire separations shall be maintained free of defects which may impair 
proper operation, such maintenance to include but not be limited to: 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Clause: 
(b) keeping guides, bearings and stay rolls clean and lubricated, 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

2 Combustible Materials. - 5020 Excessive amount of stored combustibles in and around building Status Unsatisfactory 

Article 2.4.1.1. 
Accumulation of Combustible Materials [see also 3.2.3.3.] 

Sentence: 
v 1) Except as provided in sentence 2.4.1.5., combustible materials in and around 

buildings shall not be permitted to accumulate in such quantities or locations that will 
constitute a fire hazard. [See Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-2.4.1.1. (1) Combustible Waste Materials. 
The accumulation of a certain amount of combustible waste material in and around buildings may be 
necessary for the day-to-day operation of many industrial or commercial premises. If basic measures of 
good housekeeping are observed, the presence of these combustibles may not constitute a fire hazard. 
Combustible waste material should be stored away from exits, and should only be there for the duration 
between garbage pick-ups. For the occupants' own safety, the materials should be stored in a manner 
that discourages vandals. 

13 Other - 9000 Attention required Status Satisfactory 

• This is my 3rd time at this address. Improvements have been made but some items need to be resolved by 
the building owner 

• Fire separation at 207 Abbott street · Hole in ceiling 
• Fire separation 104 108 Water street 
• Obstruction of sprinkler 108 water 
• Loft in 108 and 104 Water not to code 

• Fire load needs to be reduced in suite 2Tl1 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
September 3, 2013 

1 Means of Egress. - 1410 Provide proper access to exit 

Article 2.7.1.2. 
Open Floor Areas 

Sentence 
2) Every required egress doorway shall be served by an aisle that 

Clause: 
a) has a clear width not less than 1 100 mm, 
b) has access to at least one additional egress doorway, and 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

c) at every point on the aisle, provides a choice of 2 opposite directions by which to reach an egress 
doorway. 

2 Means of Egress. - 1440 Ensure exit doors open in direction of travel 

Article 2.7.2.1. 
Exit Doors 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupiOlliiaa,inck, Patric 

Status Satisfactory 

Status Satisfactory 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST FH District: 02 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) FPO District: 50 

Sentence: 
1) Except as provided in Sentences (2), (3) and (4), all doors fanning part of a means of egress shall be tested at intervals not greater than one 
month to ensure that they are operable. 

2) The safety features of revolving doors shall be tested at intervals not greater than 12 months. 

3) Sliding doors that are required to swing on their vertical axes in the direction of egress when 
pressure is applied shall be tested at intervals not great than 12 months. 

4) When doors are equipped with electromagnetic locks, these locks shall be tested at intervals not greater than 12 months. 

v 5) Exit doors shall be readily openable in the direction of exit travel, unless it is 
equipped with an acceptable locking device as specified in Clause 3.4.6.15.(4) of the 
Building By-law. 

3 Closures. - 1621 Maintenance 

Article 2.2.2.4.v 
Inspection and Maintenance 

Sentence: 
v 1) Closures in fire separations shall be maintained free of defects which may impair 

proper operation, such maintenance to include but not be limited to: 

Clause: 
(b) keeping guides, bearings and stay rolls clean and lubricated, 

4 Combustible Materials. - 5020 Excessive amount of stored combustibles in and around building 

Article 2.4.1.1. 
Accumulation of Combustible Materials [see also 3.2.3.3.] 

Sentence: 
v 1) Except as provided in sentence 2.4.1.5., combustible materials in and around 

buildings shall not be permitted to accumulate in such quantities or locations that will 
constitute a fire hazard. [See Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-2.4.1.1. (1) Combustible Waste Materials. 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 

The accumulation of a certain amount of combustible waste material in and around buildings may be 
necessary for the day-to-day operation of many industrial or commercial premises. If basic measures of 
good housekeeping are observed, the presence of these combustibles may not constitute a fire hazard. 
Combustible waste material should be stored away from exits, and should only be there for the duration 
between garbage pick-ups. For the occupants' own safety, the materials should be stored in a manner 
that discourages vandals. 

5 Other - 9000 Attention required Status Unsatisfactory 

• This is my 3rd time at this address. Improvements have been made but some items need to be resolved by 
the building owner 

• Fire separation at 207 Abbott street - Hole in ceiling 
• Fire separation 104 108 Water street 
• Obstruction of sprinkler 108 water 
• Loft in 108 and 104 Water not to code 
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Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

• Fire load needs to be reduced in suite 

Note: Exit doors 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

• I spoke with manager Kevin Loughlin, to get an update on the repairs. 
• Most of the repair are completed and when I was there they were just about the install the 

self-closers on the exit doors that are now opening in the direction of travel 
• Fire load in suite s.22(l nd the hall way is still a problem and they are hoping to get the 

tenant out by the end of the month 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
July 23, 2013 

1 Means of Egress. - 1410 Provide proper access to exit 

Article 2.7.1.2. 
Open Floor Areas 

Sentence: 
2) Every required egress doorway shall be served by an aisle that 

Clause: 
a) has a clear width not less than 1 100 mm, 
b) has access to at least one additional egress doorway, and 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

c) at every point on the aisle, provides a choice of 2 opposite directions by which to reach an egress 
doorway. 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupiOlliiBB1inck, Patric 

Status Unsatisfactory 

2 Means of Egress. - 1440 Ensure exit doors open in direction of travel Status Unsatisfactory 

Article 2.7.2.1. 
Exit Doors 

Sentence: 
1) Except as provided in Sentences (2), (3) and (4), all doors forming part of a means of egress shall be tested at intervals not greater than one 
month to ensure that they are operable. 

2) The safety features of revolving doors shall be tested at intervals not greater than 12 months. 

3) Sliding doors that are required to swing on their vertical axes in the direction of egress when 
pressure is applied shall be tested at intervals not great than 12 months. 

4) When doors are equipped with electromagnetic locks, these locks shall be tested at intervals not 

v 5) Exit doors shall be readily openable in the direction of exit travel, unless it is 

greater than 12 months. 

equipped with an acceptable locking device as specified in Clause 3.4.6.15.(4) of the 
Building By-law. 

3 Closures. -1621 Maintenance 

Article 2.2.2.4.v 
Inspection and Maintenance 

Sentence: 
v 1) Closures in fire separations shall be maintained free of defects which may impair 

proper operation, such maintenance to include but not be limited to : 

Clause: 
(b) keeping guides, bearings and stay rolls clean and lubricated, 

Status Unsatisfactory 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

14 Other • 9000 Attention required 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Status Unsatisfactory 

• This is my 3rd time at this address. Improvements have been made but some items need to be resolved by 
the building owner 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Fire separation at 207 Abbott street - Hole in ceiling 
Fire separation 104 108 Water stree t 
Obstruct ion of sprinkler 108 water 
Loft in 108 and 104 Water not to code 
Fire exit door need to open in direction of travel 
Fire load needs to be reduced in suite .22(11 

Note: Fire separation 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
June 18, 2013 

1 Means of Egress. - 141 0 Provide proper access to exit 
Article 2.7.1.2. 
Open Floor Areas 

Sentence 
2) Every required egress doorway shall be served by an aisle that 

Clause: 
a) has a clear width not less than 1 100 mm, 
b) has access to at least one additional egress doorway, and 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

c) at every point on the aisle, provides a choice of 2 opposite directions by which to reach an egress 
doorway. 

I 2 Means of Egress. • 1411 Maintenance 

Article: 2.7.1.1. 

Means Of Egress 

1) Means of egress shall be maintained in good repair and free of obstrnctions. 

3 Means of Egress. - 1420 Remove obstructions from means of egress 

Article 2.7.1.6. 
Maintenance 

Sentence: 
1) Means of egress shall be maintained in good repair and free of obstructions. (See 

Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-2.7.1 6(1) Means of Egress. 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room OccupiOlliiaa,inck, Patric 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Satisfactory 

Status Satisfactory 

Where a fire escape is ordered to be replaced or rebuilt, a Professional Engineer's certification is generally required to ascertain that the fire escape 
is structurally sound. The authority comes from Sentence 1 .4.4.1.(1) of this By-law 

4 Means of Egress. - 1440 Ensure exit doors open in direction of travel 

Article 2.7.2.1. 
Exit Doors 

Status Unsatisfactory 
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Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST FH District: 02 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) FPO District: 50 

Sentence: 
1) Except as provided in Sentences (2), (3) and (4), all doors fanning part of a means of egress shall be tested at intervals not greater than one 
month to ensure that they are operable. 

2) The safety features of revolving doors shall be tested at intervals not greater than 12 months. 

3) Sliding doors that are required to swing on their vertical axes in the direction of egress when 
pressure is applied shall be tested at intervals not great than 12 months. 

4) When doors are equipped with electromagnetic locks, these locks shall be tested at intervals not 

v 5) Exit doors shall be readily openable in the direction of exit travel, unless it is 

greater than 12 months. 

equipped with an acceptable locking device as specified in Clause 3.4.6.15.(4) of the 
Building By-law. 

5 Means of Egress. - 1450 Remove unauthorized locking device from exit door 

Article 2.7.2.1. 
Exit Doors 

Sentence: 
v 6) The requirements of Sentence (5) shall not apply to: 

Clause: 
a) doors of rooms where persons are under legal restraint, 
b) doors in a care and detention occupancy where patient safety may be compromised by 

uncontrolled egress, 
c) doors to and from high security areas where the Fire Chief has approved the door 

locking devices, and 
d) doors equipped with electromagnetic locks confonning to the Building By-law requirements, 

provided there is an acceptable means of unlocking these doors in an emergency. 

6 Closures. - 1621 Maintenance 

Article 2.2.2.4.v 
Inspection and Maintenance 

Sentence: 
v 1) Closures in fire separations shall be maintained free of defects which may impair 

proper operation, such maintenance to include but not be limited to: 

Clause: 
(b) keeping guides, bearings and stay rolls clean and lubricated, 

7 Smoke Alarms. - 2430 Smoke Alarms not installed in sleeping units and hallways 

Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alanns 

Sentence: 
v 6) Smoke alanns within dwelling units shall be installed between each area containing 

sleeping rooms and the remainder of the dwelling unit, and where the sleeping areas 
are served by hallways, the smoke alanns shall be installed in the hallways. 

1 s Indoor Storage. - 6020 Maintain aisle width 
Article 3.2.2.2. 
Access Aisles [See Appendix A] 

Sentence: 
2) Access aisles not less than 1.0 m wide shall be provided fire department access panels 

and to fire protection equipment 

Status Satisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Satisfactory 

Status Satisfactory 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Appendix 
A-3.2.2.2. Access aisles 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

The purpose of this Article is to provide adequate access to the interior of the storage area for firefighting and overhaul operations. Means of egress 
must also be provided in accordance with Section 2.7. of this By-law The use of dead-end aisles in storage areas should be minimized because of 
the potential hazard they create with respect to egress Access aisles requires in Sentence (2) include aisles to fire department access panels, or to 
fire protection equipment such as sprinkler control valves, fire hose stations, portable extinguishers and fire alarm pull stations. 

Sentence (4) to (8) prescribe requirements for main access in the storage area. More than one main access aisle may be required depending on the 
storage configuration and alternate arrangements to a single main access aisle are permitted in Sentence (7). These requirements are in addition to 
the general requirement for 2.4 m aisles separating individual storage areas. The width of subsidiary aisles within individual storage areas is 
determined by material handling needs. 

Rre department access to a storage area can be by means of doors or access panels on exterior walls, or through doors from another fire 
compartment in the building, provided that fire compartment in turn has adequate fire department access. The access points should be as remote 
from each other as possible. Where feasible, the preferred arrangement is for main aisles to terminate at exterior doors on opposite sides of the 
building. 

9 Indoor Storage. - 6060 Lower height of stored material 

Article 3.2.2.3. 
Clearances 

Sentence: 
3) In unsprinklered buildings, a clearance of not less than 1 m between top of storage and 

underside of floor or roof deck shall be maintained. [See Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-3.2.2.3.(3) Clearance for Hose Streams. 

Status Satisfactory 

In unsprinklered buildings, a clear space is required above the storage to permit hose streams to be directed onto the top of storage. 

Note: Working on issues 

Spoke with Kevin Loughlin the manager 
Some issues are resolved but more work needs to be done 
-Self closers on doors 
-South Fire escape doors need,to open in direction of travel.-
-Reduce fire load in unit .22(1 ) 
-Repair fire separation between 104 and 108 Water st. and 207 Abbott st. 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
April 22, 2013 

1 Means of Egress. - 1410 Provide proper access to exit 
Article2.7.1.2. 
Open Floor Areas 

Sentence 
2) Every required egress doorway shall be served by an aisle that 

Clause: 
a) has a clear width not less than 1 100 mm, 
b) has access to at least one additional egress doorway, and 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

c) at every point on the aisle, provides a choice of 2 opposite directions by which to reach an egress 
doorway. 

I 2 Means of Egress. - 1411 Maintenance 

Article: 2.7.1 .1. 

Means Of Egress 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room Occupilhaies, Jonathan 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

1) Means of egress shall be maintained in good repair and free of obstluctions. 

3 Means of Egress. -1420 Remove obstructions from means of egress 

Article 2.7.1.6. 
Maintenance 

Sentence: 
1) Means of egress shall be maintained in good repair and free of obstructions. [See 

Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-2. 7 1.6(1) Means of Egress. 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Where a fire escape is ordered to be replaced or rebuilt, a Professional Engineer's certification is generally required to ascertain that the fire escape 
is structurally sound. The authority comes from Sentence 1.4.4.1.(1) of this By-law. 

4 Means of Egress. - 1440 Ensure exit doors open in direction of travel Status Unsatisfactory 

Article 2.7.2.1. 
Exit Doors 

Sentence: 
1) Except as provided in Sentences (2), (3) and (4), all doors forming part of a means of egress shall be tested at intervals not greater than one 
month to ensure that they are operable. 

2) The safety features of revolving doors shall be tested at intervals not greater than 12 months. 

3) Sliding doors that are required to swing on their vertical axes in the direction of egress when 
pressure is applied shall be tested at intervals not great than 12 months. 

4) When doors are equipped with electromagnetic locks, these locks shalt be tested at intervals not 

v 5) Exit doors shall be readily openable in the direction of exit travel, unless it is 

greater than 12 months. 

equipped with an acceptable locking device as specified in Clause 3.4.6.15 (4) of the 
Building By-law. 

5 Means of Egress. - 1450 Remove unauthorized locking device from exit door 

Article 2.7.2.1. 
Exit Doors 

Sentence: 
v 6) The requirements of Sentence (5) shall not apply to: 

Clause: 
a) doors of rooms where persons are under legal restraint, 
b) doors in a care and detention occupancy where patient safety may be compromised by 

uncontrolled egress, 
c) doors to and from high security areas where the Fire Chief has approved the door 

locking devices, and 
d) doors equipped with electromagnetic locks conforming to the Building By-law requirements, 

provided there is an acceptable means of unlocking these doors in an emergency. 

6 Closures. - 1621 Maintenance 

Article 2.2.2.4.v 
Inspection and Maintenance 

Sentence: 
v 1) Closures in fire separations shall be maintained free of defects which may impair 

proper operation, such maintenance to include but not be limited to: 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 
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Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Clause: 
(b) keeping guides, bearings and stay rolls clean and lubricated, 

7 Smoke Alarms. - 2430 Smoke Alarms not installed in sleeping units and hallways 

Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alanns 

Sentence 
v 6) Smoke alanns within dwelling units shall be installed between each area containing 

sleeping rooms and the remainder of the dwelling unit, and where the sleeping areas 
are served by hallways, the smoke alanns shall be installed in the hallways. 

1 s Indoor Storage. - 6020 Maintain aisle width 

Article 3.2.2.2. 
Access Aisles [See Appendix A) 

Sentence: 
2) Access aisles not less than 1.0 m wide shall be provided fire department access panels 

and to fire protection equipment. 

Appendix 
A-3.2.2.2. Access aisles 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 

The purpose of this Article is to provide adequate access to the interior of the storage area for firefighting and overhaul operations. Means of egress 
must also be provided in accordance with Section 2. 7. of this By-law. The use of dead-end aisles in storage areas should be minimized because of 
the potential hazard they create with respect to egress Access aisles requires in Sentence (2) include aisles to fire department access panels, or to 
fire protection equipment such as sprinkler control valves, fire hose stations, portable extinguishers and fire alann pull stations. 

Sentence (4) to (8) prescribe requirements for main access in the storage area. More than one main access aisle may be required depending on the 
storage configuration and alternate arrangements to a single main access aisle are pennitted in Sentence (7). These requirements are in addition to 
the general requirement for 2.4 m aisles separating individual storage areas. The width of subsidiary aisles within individual storage areas is 
detennined by material handling needs. 

Fire department access to a storage area can be by means of doors or access panels on exterior walls, or through doors from another fire 
compartment in the building, provided that fire compartment in turn has adequate fire department access. The access points should be as remote 
from each other as possible. Where feasible, the preferred arrangement is for main aisles to tenninate at exterior doors on opposite sides of the 
building. 

9 Indoor Storage. - 6060 Lower height of stored material 

Article 3.2.2.3. 
Clearances 

Sentence: 
3) In unsprinklered buildings, a clearance of not less than 1 m between top of storage and 

underside of floor or roof deck shall be maintained. [See Appendix A) 

Appendix 
A-3.2.2.3.(3) Clearance for Hose Streams. 

Status Unsatisfactory 

In unsprinklered buildings, a clear space is required above the storage to pennit hose streams to be directed onto the top of storage. 

Note: notes 

all unit doors require approved self closing device 
south fire escape doors need to have door open in direction of travel , and remove unauthorized 
locking devices 
smoke alarms needed in suite s.22(1) 
reduce fireload in ubnit .22 1 
secure steps to north fire escape floors 1 and 3 
remove floor runners in common area hallways 
fire seperation between units .22(1) Water and also in 207 abbott 
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Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Violation Notice: Issued 

Inspected Date 
September 18, 2012 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Received by: Kevin Loughlin 

1 Means of Egress. - 1420 Remove obstructions from means of egress 

Article 2.7.1.6. 
Maintenance 

Sentence: 
1) Means of egress shall be maintained in good repair and free of obstructions. [See 

Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-2.7.1.6(1) Means of Egress. 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room Occupi8h:J:ieti Chris 

Position: Manager 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Where a fire escape is ordered to be replaced or rebuilt, a Professional Engineer's certification is generally required to ascertain that the fire escape 
is structurally sound. The authority comes from Sentence 1.4.4.1.(1) of this By-law. 

2 Fire Separations. - 2020 Repair breech in fire separation 

Article 2.2.1.2. 
Damage to Fire Separations 

Sentence: 
1) Where fire separations are damaged so as to affect their integrity, they shall be repaired 

so that the integrity of the fire separation is maintained. 

Note: Movie Shoot/ Truck Strike 

Movie Shoot. Electrical Cable being run up Fire Escape. 

Status Satisfactory 

Spoke to Movie Crew and ensred that cable weight is supported by means other than escape. Cable 
must be kept to side of escape. 
Also deformation of support at bottom is a concern. 
Appears to have been struck by truck. 
Need repairs to escape and engineers report. 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
July 16, 2012 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

1 Means of Egress. - 1420 Remove obstructions from means of egress 

Article 2.7.1.6. 
Maintenance 

Sentence: 
1) Means of egress shall be maintained in good repair and free of obstructions. [See 

Appendix A] 

Appendix 
A-2.7.1 6(1) Means of Egress. 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP Single Room Occupi8h:J:ieti Chris 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Where a fire escape is ordered to be replaced or rebuilt, a Professional Engineer's certification is generally required to ascertain that the fire escape 
is structurally sound. The authority comes from Sentence 1.4.4.1.(1) of this By-law 

2 Fire Doors. - 1530 Remove all door wedges and unauthorized hold open devices Status Satisfactory 

Article 2.2.2.4.v 
Inspection and Maintenance 
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Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Sentence: 
2) Doors in fire separations shall be inspected by the owner or occupant at intervals not 

greater than 24h to ensure that they remain closed unless the door is equipped with a 
hold-open device conforming to the building by-law. 

3) Doors in fire separations shall be operated at intervals not greater than 1 month to 
ensure that they are properly maintained in accordance with sentence (1 ), as specified 
in the fire safety plan prepared to conformance with Section 2.8. 

4) Doors in fire separations shall not be locked, wedged or otherwise held open. 

3 Fire Separations. - 2020 Repair breech in fire separation 

Article 2.2.1.2. 
Damage to Fire Separations 

Sentence: 
1) Where fire separations are damaged so as to affect their integrity, they shall be repaired 

so that the integrity of the fire separation is maintained. 

14 Exit Lighting / Emergency Lighting. - 2850 Inspect test and tag all emergency lights 
Article 6.7.1.7. 
Inspection of Emergency Lights 

Sentence 
1) Except as provided in Article 6.7.1 6., emergency lights shall be inspected and tagged 

at intervals not greater than 12 months to ensure that they are functional. 

5 Sprinklers. - 3070 Inspect test and tag sprinkler system 

Article 6.5.4.12. 
Sprinkler Inspection and Replacement 

Sentence 
1) Sprinklers shall be inspected at intervals not greater than 12 months for damage, 

corrosion or accumulations of grease, paint or other deposits and shall be replaced 
where such conditions would impair the operation of the sprinkler. [See Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-6.5.412(1) Sprinklers. 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Satisfactory 

Status Satisfactory 

Sprinklers in service frequently accumulate a deposit of dust, grease or other foreign material. Where these deposits are light, they often do not 
impair the proper operation of the sprinkler. Heavier deposits can often be removed by light cleaning methods. Where deposits cannot readily be 
removed, and doubt exists with respect to the effects of the contamination, a sampling of the sprinklers should be removed and forwarded to a 
recognized testing laboratory for an assessment of their operational characteristics to determine the necessity of replacing other sprinklers in the 
system. 

Note: Email from Fire Hall 2, May 20,2012 

From: Firehall 02 - B Shift 
Sent: Sunday, May 20, 2012 12:39 
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Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

To: Sziklai, Les; Critchlow, Rick 
Cc: Clinaz, Mauro; Fireball 02 - DL 
Subject: 203 Abbott Street Fire Inspection 

Chief, 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Today E2 had a call for an ala1m activated at 203 ABBOTT, ST. incident# 120017369 

After investigating I could not fmd cause for the alam1 and the system could not be reset 

I wrote a notice of violation to have the system serviced / repaired in proper working order 

and maintain a 24 fire watch until the notice of violation is in compliance. 

I do have a serious concern that this system is so antiquated it will not be able to be serviced properly. 

Would it be possible to have one of your wardens inspect this multi dwelling? 

Also,we are out of the new Notice of violations. 

Thank-you, 

Capt. Reiffer, D 

2B shift 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Violation Notice: Issued 

Inspected Date 
April 2, 2012 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Received by: Kevin Loughilan 

1 Means of Egress. - 1420 Remove obstructions from means of egress 

Article 2.7.1.6. 
Maintenance 

Sentence 
1) Means of egress shall be maintained in good repair and free of obstructions. (See 

Appendix A] 

Appendix 
A-2.716(1) Means of Egress. 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP General Short, Chris 

Position: [None selected] 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Where a fire escape is ordered to be replaced or rebuilt, a Professional Engineer's certification is generally required to ascertain that the fire escape 
is structurally sound. The authority comes from Sentence 1 .4.4.1 (1) of this By-law 

2 Fire Doors. - 1530 Remove all door wedges and unauthorized hold open devices 

Article 2.2.2.4.v 
Inspection and Maintenance 

Sentence: 
2) Doors in fire separations shall be inspected by the owner or occupant at intervals not 

greater than 24h to ensure that they remain closed unless the door is equipped with a 

Status Unsatisfactory 
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Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

hold-open device conforming to the building by-law. 

3) Doors in fire separations shall be operated at intervals not greater than 1 month to 
ensure that they are properly maintained in accordance with sentence (1 ), as specified 
in the fire safety plan prepared to conformance with Section 2.8. 

4) Doors in fire separations shall not be locked, wedged or otherwise held open. 

3 Fire Separations. - 2020 Repair breech in fire separation 

Article 2.2.1.2. 
Damage to Fire Separations 

Sentence: 
1) Where fire separations are damaged so as to affect their integrity, they shall be repaired 

so that the integrity of the fire separation is maintained. 

4 Exit Lighting / Emergency Lighting. - 2850 Inspect test and tag all emergency lights 

Article 6.7.1.7. 
Inspection of Emergency Lights 

Sentence: 
1) Except as provided in Article 6.7.1 6., emergency lights shall be inspected and tagged 

at intervals not greater than 12 months to ensure that they are functional. 

5 Sprinklers. - 3070 Inspect test and tag sprinkler system 

Article 6.5.4.12. 
Sprinkler Inspection and Replacement 

Sentence: 
1) Sprinklers shall be inspected at intervals not greater than 12 months for damage, 

corrosion or accumulations of grease, paint or other deposits and shall be replaced 
where such conditions would impair the operation of the sprinkler. [See Appendix A] 

Appendix 
A-6.5.412(1) Sprinklers. 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Sprinklers in service frequently accumulate a deposit of dust, grease or other foreign material. Where these deposits are light, they often do not 
impair the proper operation of the sprinkler. Heavier deposits can often be removed by light cleaning methods. Where deposits cannot readily be 
removed, and doubt exists with respect to the effects of the contamination, a sampling of the sprinklers should be removed and forwarded to a 
recognized testing laboratory for an assessment of their operational characteristics to determine the necessity of replacing other sprinklers in the 
system. 

Note: Re-inspection 

Re-inspection. 
Fire Safety Equipment Overdue. 
Storage in hallways such as bed frame, bikes, dresser drawers. 
Maintenance were clearing out as I inspected. 
Will be billed for overdue safety equipment. 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
October 6, 2011 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To 
FP General 

Inspector 
Short, Chris 
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Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Violation Notice: Issued Received by: Kevin L. Position: Manager 

1 Means of Egress. - 1420 Remove obstructions from means of egress 

Article 2.7.1.6. 
Maintenance 

Sentence: 
1) Means of egress shall be maintained in good repair and free of obstructions. [See 

Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-2.7.1 .6(1) Means of Egress. 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Where a fire escape is ordered to be replaced or rebuilt, a Professional Engineer's certification is generally required to ascertain that the fire escape 
is structurally sound. The authority comes from Sentence 1.4.4.1.(1 ) of this By-law. 

2 Fire Doors. - 1530 Remove all door wedges and unauthorized hold open devices 

Article 2.2.2.4.v 
Inspection and Maintenance 

Sentence: 
2) Doors in fire separations shall be inspected by the owner or occupant at intervals not 

greater than 24h to ensure that they remain closed unless the door is equipped with a 
hold-open device conforming to the building by-law. 

3) Doors in fire separations shall be operated at intervals not greater than 1 month to 
ensure that they are properly maintained in accordance with sentence (1 ), as specified 
in the fire safety plan prepared to conformance with Section 2.8. 

4) Doors in fire separations shall not be locked, wedged or otherwise held open. 

3 Fire Separations. - 2020 Repair breech in fire separation 

Article 2.2.1.2. 
Damage to Fire Separations 

Sentence: 
1) Where fire separations are damaged so as to affect their integrity, they shall be repaired 

so that the integrity of the fire separation is maintained. 

14 Exit Lighting / Emergency Lighting. • 2850 Inspect test and tag all emergency lights 

Article 6.7.1.7. 
Inspection of Emergency Lights 

Sentence 
1) Except as provided in Article 6.7.1.6., emergency lights shall be inspected and tagged 

at intervals not greater than 12 months to ensure that they are functional. 

1 s Sprinklers. - 3070 Inspect test and tag sprinkler system 

Article 6.5.4.12. 
Sprinkler Inspection and Replacement 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Sentence 
1) Sprinklers shall be inspected at intervals not greater than 12 months for damage, 

corrosion or accumulations of grease, paint or other deposits and shall be replaced 
where such conditions would impair the operation of the sprinkler. [See Appendix A] 

Appendix 
A-6.54.12(1) Sprinklers. 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Sprinklers in service frequently accumulate a deposit of dust, grease or other foreign material. Where these deposits are light, they often do not 
impair the proper operation of the sprinkler. Heavier deposits can often be removed by light cleaning methods. Where deposits cannot readily be 
removed, and doubt exists with respect to the effects of the contamination, a sampling of the sprinklers should be removed and forwarded to a 
recognized testing laboratory for an assessment of their operational characteristics to determine the necessity of replacing other sprinklers in the 
system. 

Note: Building in good repair. 

Building in good repair. 
Notice Issued. 
Met manager Kevin L. 
604-683-5403. 
Could not access sprinkler. 
Will check on re-check. 

Inspection Class 
Complaint 

Inspected Date 
September 2, 2010 

I 1 Sprinklers. • 3060 Repair sprinkler hangers 

Article 6.5.4.5. 
Piping and Hangers 

Sentence: 

Status 
Satisfactory 

1) Sprinkler piping and hangers shall be kept in good repair. 

Assigned To 
FP General 

Inspector 
Cooke, Brett 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Sprinkler hanger in unit522<1Jhas been damaged and needs to be repaired 
immediately. Access must be provided to do necessary repairs as this could 
compromise the sprinkler systems ability to work effectively 

Note: Complaint 

Sprinkler hanger has been broken and pipe is hanging. Tenant will not let manager have access to 
do repairs. 

Inspection Class 
FPO General 

Inspected Date 
August 20, 201 o 

1 Smoke Alarms. - 2450 Smoke Alarm needs repair 

Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms 

Sentence: 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Assigned To 
FP General 

Inspector 
Stolp, Ronald 

Status Satisfactory 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

8) Smoke alarms shall be kept installed and shall be maintained in working condition by 
the owner or occupant. 

SMOKE ALARMS IN THE FOLLOWING UNITS NEED TO BE TESTED, REPAIRED OR 
REPLACED. UNITS s.22(1) 

Recheck 08/19/2010 
.22(1) still need to be repaired --------------I Note: fdm maint 

Locked as satisfactory to clean data chain 

Inspection Class 
FPO General 

Inspected Date 
August 19, 2010 

1 Smoke Alarms. - 2450 Smoke Alarm needs repair 

Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms 

Sentence: 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To 
FP General 

8) Smoke alarms shall be kept installed and shall be maintained in working condition by 
the owner or occupant. 

Inspector 
Cooke, Brett 

Status Unsatisfactory 

SMOKE ALARMS IN THE FOLLOWING UNITS NEED TO BE TESTED,, REPAIRED OR 
REPLACED. UNITS 572('1 

Recheck 08/19/2010 
~ 22m 

--------------I 2 Sprinklers. • 3060 Repair sprinkler hangers 

Article 6.5.4.5. 
Piping and Hangers 

Sentence: 

still need to be repaired 

1) Sprinkler piping and hangers shall be kept in good repair. 

REPAIR CEILING AND SPRINKLER HANGER IN UNIT -22(1) 

3 Combustible Materials. - 5020 Excessive amount of stored combustibles in and around building 

Article 2.4.1.1. 
Accumulation of Combustible Materials [see also 3.2.3.3.] 

Status Satisfactory 

Status Satisfactory 

People Who Care About Yot. Page 38 of 45 
Fire Prevention Division 575 West 8th Ave. Suite 600, Vancouver BC Tel: §ibl~n'IV!ffl~P~~uts~~1lhcouver 



Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Sentence: 
v 1) Except as provided in sentence 2.4.1.5., combustible materials in and around 

buildings shall not be permitted to accumulate in such quantities or locations that will 
constitute a fire hazard. [See Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-2.4.1.1 . (1) Combustible Waste Materials. 
The accumulation of a certain amount of combustible waste material in and around buildings may be 
necessary for the day-to-day operation of many industrial or commercial premises. If basic measures of 
good housekeeping are observed, the presence of these combustibles may not constitute a fire hazard. 
Combustible waste material should be stored away from exits, and should only be there for the duration 
between garbage pick-ups. For the occupants' own safety, the materials should be stored in a manner 
that discourages vandals. 

REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF COMBUSTIBLES STORED IN ROOM AND ON 
SPRINKLER PIPES IN THE FOLLOWING UNITS. s.22(1) 
AND · .22(1 ) -------------------

I Note: recheck 

Inspection Class 
FPO General 

Inspected Date 
Apr il 27, 2010 

1 Smoke Alarms. - 2450 Smoke Alarm needs repair 

Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms 

Sentence: 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To 
FP General 

8) Smoke alarms shall be kept installed and shall be maintained in working condition by 
the owner or occupant. 

Inspector 
Cooke, Brett 

Status Unsatisfactory 

SMOKE ALARMS IN THE FOLLOWING UNITS NEED TO BE TESTED, REPAIRED OR 
REPLACED. UNITS s.Z2(1 

2 Sprinklers. - 3060 Repair sprinkler hangers 

Article 6.5.4.5. 
Piping and Hangers 

Sentence: 
1) Sprinkler piping and hangers shall be kept in good repair. 

REPAIR CEILING AND SPRINKLER HANGER IN UNIT ---
3 Combustible Materials. - 5020 Excessive amount of stored combustibles in and around building 

Article 2.4.1.1 . 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Accumulation of Combustible Materials [see also 3.2.3.3.] 

Sentence: 
v 1) Except as provided in sentence 2.4.1.5., combustible materials in and around 

buildings shall not be permitted to accumulate in such quantities or locations that will 
constitute a fire hazard. [See Appendix A] 

Append ix: 
A-2.4.1.1 . (1) Combustible Waste Materials. 
The accumulation of a certain amount of combustible waste material in and around buildings may be 
necessary for the day-to-day operation of many industrial or commercial premises. If basic measures of 
good housekeeping are observed, the presence of these combustibles may not constitute a fire hazard. 
Combustible waste material should be stored away from exits, and should only be there for the duration 
between garbage pick-ups. For the occupants' own safety, the materials should be stored in a manner 
that discourages vandals. 

REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF COMBUSTIBLES STORED IN ROOM AND ON 
SPRINKLER PIPES IN THE FOLLOWING UNITS. s.22(1 -----
AND .22 1) 

I Note: SRO inspection 

Building in decent shape. Violation to be issued to to manager Kevin for smoke alarms and room 
storage. 

Inspection Class 
FPO General 

Inspection Class 
FPO General 

Note: fire 

Inspected Date 
April 13, 2010 

Inspected Date 
March 2, 201 O 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Assigned To 
FP General 

Assigned To 
FP General 

Inspector 
Suzuki, Kenneth 

Inspector 
Suzuki, Kenneth 

recheck after fire PFE been replaced FAS has been tested by Royal City Fire and HWSA has been 
replace in fire room 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
September 21, 2009 

Status 
Satisfactory 

1 Means of Egress. - 1450 Remove unauthorized locking device from exit door 

Article 2.7.2.1. 
Exit Doors 

Sentence: 
v 6) The requirements of Sentence (5) shall not apply to: 

Assigned To 
FP General 

Inspector 
Cooke, Brett 

Status Satisfactory 

People Who Care About Yot. Page 40 of 45 
Fire Prevention Division 575 West 8th Ave. Suite 600, Vancouver BC Tel: §ibl~n'~~p~~~~tlhcouver 



Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Clause: 
a) doors of rooms where persons are under legal restraint, 
b) doors in a care and detention occupancy where patient safety may be compromised by 

uncontrolled egress, 
c) doors to and from high security areas where the Fire Chief has approved the door 

locking devices, and 
d) doors equipped with electromagnetic locks conforming to the Building By-law requirements, 

provided there is an acceptable means of unlocking these doors in an emergency. 

Unit doors mav not have padlocks, eyebolt1s or any other non approved locking device on 
them. Units -22r11 

2 Smoke Alarms. - 2450 Smoke Alarm needs repair 

Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms 

Sentence: 
8) Smoke alarms shall be kept installed and shall be maintained in working condition by 

the owner or occupant. 

Status Satisfactory 

Smoke alarms need to be replaced, repaired or tested in the following units .22(1) -------s.22(1} 

3 Combustible Materials. - 5020 Excessive amount of stored combustibles in and around building 

Article 2.4.1.1 . 
Accumulation of Combustible Materials [see also 3.2.3.3.] 

Sentence: 
v 1) Except as provided in sentence 2.4.1.5., combustible materials in and around 

buildings shall not be permitted to accumulate in such quantities or locations that will 
constitute a fire hazard. [See Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-2.4.1.1. (1) Combustible Waste Materials. 

Status Satisfactory 

The accumulation of a certain amount of combustible waste material in and around buildings may be 
necessary for the day-to-day operation of many industrial or commercial premises. If basic measures of 
good housekeeping are observed, the presence of these combustibles may not constitute a fire hazard. 
Combustible waste material should be stored away from exits, and should only be there for the duration 
between garbage pick-ups. For the occupants' own safety, the materials should be stored in a manner 
that discourages vandals. 

I Note: INSPECTION 

Building had annual fire inspection Sept 2009. Management monitors smoke alarms by doing 
monthly room checks. Padlocks have been removed by manager. Coudl not access sprinkler system 
at time of inspection. 

Inspection Class 
Single Room Occupancy 

Inspected Date 
September 16, 2008 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To 
FP General 

Inspector 
Cooke, Brett 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Violation Notice: Issued Received by: Position: [None selected] 

1 Means of Egress. - 1450 Remove unauthorized locking device from exit door 

Article 2.7.2.1. 
Exit Doors 

Sentence: 
v 6) The requirements of Sentence (5) shall not apply to: 

Clause: 
a) doors of rooms where persons are under legal restraint, 

Status Unsatisfactory 

b) doors in a care and detention occupancy where patient safety may be compromised by 
uncontrolled egress, 

c) doors to and from high security areas where the Fire Chief has approved the door 
locking devices, and 

d) doors equipped with electromagnetic locks conforming to the Building By-law requirements, 
provided there is an acceptable means of unlocking these doors in an emergency. 

Unit doors may not have padlocks, eyebolt's or any other non approved locking device on 
them. Units -22(1) 

2 Smoke Alarms. - 2450 Smoke Alarm needs repair 

Article 2.1.3.3. 
Smoke Alarms 

Sentence: 
8) Smoke alarms shall be kept installed and shall be maintained in working condition by 

the owner or occupant. 

3 Combustible Materials. - 5020 Excessive amount of stored combustibles in and around building 

Article 2.4.1.1 . 
Accumulation of Combustible Materials [see also 3.2.3.3.] 

Sentence: 
v 1) Except as provided in sentence 2.4 .1.5., combustible materials in and around 

buildings shall not be permitted to accumulate in such quantit ies or locations that will 
constitute a fire hazard. [See Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-2.4.1.1 . (1) Combustible Waste Materials. 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 

The accumulation of a certain amount of combustible waste material in and around buildings may be 
necessary for the day-to-day operation of many industrial or commercial premises. If basic measures of 
good housekeeping are observed, the presence of these combustibles may not constitute a fire hazard. 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Combustible waste material should be stored away from exits, and should only be there for the duration 
between garbage pick-ups. For the occupants' own safety, the materials should be stored in a manner 
that discourages vandals. 

Combustible material needs to be reduced in units to lower the fire load and allow access 
to Emergency Personnel. Units _s._2_2_(1 ____ _ 

Inspection Class 
FPO General 

Inspected Date 
May 20, 2008 

1 Fire Alarms. - 221 O Inspect Test and Tag fire alarm system 

Article 6.3.1.2. 
Article 6.3.1.2. 
Inspection and Testing 

Sentence: 

Status 
Satisfactory 

1) Fire alarm systems shall be inspected and tested in conformance with CAN/ULC-S536-
M, "inspection and Testing of Fire Alarm Systems." 

2) Fire alarm and detection system components shall be accessible for purposes of 
inspection or maintenance. 

2 Fire Extinguishers. - 2650 Inspect Test and Tag all extinguishers 

Article 6.2.4.1 . 
Inspection, Testing and Maintenance 

Sentence: 

Assigned To 
FP General 

Inspector 
Rusticus, Martin 

Status Satisfactory 

Status Satisfactory 

1) Except as otherwise required in this Section, inspection, testing, maintenance and 
recharging of portable extinguishers shall be in conformance with NFAP 10, "Portable 
Fire Extinguishers." 

13 Exit Lighting / Emergency Lighting. • 2850 Inspect test and tag all emergency lights 

Article 6.7.1.7. 
Inspection of Emergency Lights 

Sentence: 
1) Except as provided in Article 6.7.1.6., emergency lights shall be inspected and tagged 

at intervals not greater than 12 months to ensure that they are functional. 

4 Sprinklers. - 3070 Inspect test and tag sprinkler system 

Article 6.5.4.12. 
Sprinkler Inspection and Replacement 

Sentence 
1) Sprinklers shall be inspected at intervals not greater than 12 months for damage, 

corrosion or accumulations of grease, paint or other deposits and shall be replaced 
where such conditions would impair the operation of the sprinkler. [See Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-6.5.4 12(1) Sprinklers. 

Status Satisfactory 

Status Satisfactory 

Sprinklers in service frequently accumulate a deposit of dust, grease or other foreign material. Where these deposits are light, they often do not 
impair the proper operation of the sprinkler. Heavier deposits can often be removed by light cleaning methods. Where deposits cannot readily be 
removed, and doubt exists with respect to the effects of the contamination, a sampling of the sprinklers should be removed and forwarded to a 
recognized testing laboratory for an assessment of their operational characteristics to determine the necessity of replacing other sprinklers in the 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

system. 

5 Combustible Materials. - 5030 Combustible materials stored in service room 

Article 2.4.1.1. 
Accumulation of Combustible Materials [see also 3.2.3.3.] 

Sentence: 
2) Combustible materials, other than those for which the location, room or space is 

designed, shall not be permitted to accumulate: 

Clause: 
a) in any part of an elevator shaft, ventilation shaft, means of egress, service room or 

service space, 

Appendix: 
A-2.4.1 .1 .(2) Combustible Storage in Garbage Rooms. 

Status Satisfactory 

The defined term for service rooms includes boiler rooms, furnace rooms, incinerator rooms, garbage 
rooms, janitors' closets and rooms to accommodate air-conditioning or heating appliances, pumps, 
compressors and electrical services. The intent of Sentence 2.4.1 .1.(2) then is to discourage the use of 
these rooms for storage of miscellaneous combustible materials. If storage space is needed in a building, a 
room that does not contain building service equipment should be provided. Even in garbage rooms, 
combustible materials should not be allowed to accumulate. When the garbage is periodically cleared from 
the room, the room should be empty, except for the garbage container itself. 

Inspection Class 
FPO General 

Inspected Date 
April 14, 2008 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Violation Notice: Issued Received by: Kevin Loughlin 

1 Fire Alarms. - 221 O Inspect Test and Tag fire alarm system 
Article 6.3.1.2. 
Article 6.3.1.2. 
Inspection and Testing 

Sentence: 
1) Fire alann systems shall be inspected and tested in confonnance with CAN/ULC-S536-

M, "inspection and Testing of Fire Alann Systems." 

2) Fire alann and detection system components shall be accessible for purposes of 
inspection or maintenance. 

2 Fire Extinguishers. - 2650 Inspect Test and Tag all extinguishers 

Article 6.2.4.1. 
Inspection, Testing and Maintenance 

Sentence: 

Assigned To Inspector 
FP General Rusticus, Martin 

Position: (None selected] 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 

1) Except as otherwise required in this Section, inspection, testing, maintenance and 
recharging of portable extinguishers shall be in conformance with NFAP 10, "Portable 
Fire Extinguishers." 

3 Exit Lighting / Emergency Lighting. - 2850 Inspect test and tag all emergency lights Status Unsatisfactory 

Article 6.7.1.7. 
Inspection of Emergency Lights 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 203 ABBOTT ST 

Building Name: WINTERS RESIDENCE SRO (L) 

Sentence 
1) Except as provided in Article 6.7.1.6., emergency lights shall be inspected and tagged 

at intervals not greater than 12 months to ensure that they are functional. 

4 Sprinklers. - 3070 Inspect test and tag sprinkler system 

Article 6.5.4.12. 
Sprinkler Inspection and Replacement 

Sentence: 
1) Sprinklers shall be inspected at intervals not greater than 12 months for damage, 

corrosion or accumulations of grease, paint or other deposits and shall be replaced 
where such conditions would impair the operation of the sprinkler. [See Appendix A] 

Appendix: 
A-6.5.4.12(1) Sprinklers. 

FH District: 02 

FPO District: 50 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Sprinklers in service frequently accumulate a deposit of dust, grease or other foreign material. Where these deposits are light, they often do not 
impair the proper operation of the sprinkler. Heavier deposits can often be removed by light cleaning methods. Where deposits cannot readily be 
removed, and doubt exists with respect to the effects of the contamination, a sampling of the sprinklers should be removed and forwarded to a 
recognized testing laboratory for an assessment of their operational characteristics to determine the necessity of replacing other sprinklers in the 
system. 

5 Combustible Materials. - 5030 Combustible materials stored in service room 

Article 2.4.1.1. 
Accumulation of Combustible Materials [see also 3.2.3.3.] 

Sentence: 
2) Combustible materials, other than those for which the location, room or space is 

designed, shall not be permitted to accumulate: 

Clause: 
a) in any part of an elevator shaft, ventilation shaft, means of egress, service room or 

service space, 

Appendix: 
A-2.4.1.1.(2) Combustible Storage in Garbage Rooms. 

Status Unsatisfactory 

The defined term for service rooms includes boiler rooms, furnace rooms, incinerator rooms, garbage 
rooms, janitors' closets and rooms to accommodate air-conditioning or heating appliances, pumps, 
compressors and electrical services. The intent of Sentence 2.4.1.1 .(2) then is to discourage the use of 
these rooms for storage of miscellaneous combustible materials. If storage space is needed in a building, a 
room that does not contain building service equipment should be provided. Even in garbage rooms, 
combustible materials should not be allowed to accumulate. When the garbage is periodically cleared from 
the room, the room should be empty, except for the garbage container itself. 

I Note: SRO Project 

joint inspection conducted with Property Use, and some FDM data gathered. 
order issued to have all fire systems tested and tagged; already ordered for end of the month. 

Inspection Class 
FPO General 

Inspected Date 
April 5, 2007 

Status 
Satisfactory 

Assigned To 
FP General 

Inspector 
Von minden, Marc s 
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Cily of Vancouver 
Vancouver Charter 

I IIIIIIII IIIII II 11111111111111~1111111111111111111111111111 

MUNICIPAL TICKET INFORMATION 
ISSUED TO: TA59124 

□YOUNG PERSON 

GIVENNI\ME BIRTHOATE GENDER 
M F VY MM DO 

CITY 

The bylaw enforcement officer says that he or she has reasonable and 
probable grounds to believe, and does believe, that the above named 

on or about LC......µ...::;._,<--.L..:....:,"-' at the time of 

at or near 2¢ ,3 lf=/3 B D zr ' City of Vancouver 
STREET ADDRESS 

Province of British Columbia 
Did commit the offence indicated, under the following by-law: 

BVV,.W NAME AND NUMBER 

L4 UJ /'t, '/7 2-
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENCE SECTION FINE AMOUNT FINE AMOUNT IF 

PAID WITHIN 30 DAYS 

If you wish to dispute the allegation contained in this ticket, you 
at the following location to give notice of dispute: 

Vancouver City Hall 

Revenue Services - Main Floor 
453 West 12th Ave (12th & Cambie) 

VANMTI 

or deliver, have delivered, or mail a Notice of Dispute to the address as 
described on the reverse. The fine amount may be paid in accordance with 
the prescribed instructions (see reverse). 

For Court Use If Ticket Disputed DATE 
VY w.1 OD 

AT HEARING 

□ CONVICT·ED □ DISMISSED 

SIGNATURE OF JUSTICE 

II Ille line Is not palr:1 allega!lon oontalnoo In this llcket Is not dlSputed (see re e) wtlhln 
14 days: lrom Iha date ol ~rv,e,, ol lhl, tk·kel, you will be deemed to h1>va ploadl'd guil 
offence charged and the Hne amount will be fmmedletely payable. 

t.t.JN - VAN - FORMA 1112014 
COURT COPY 
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City of Vancouver 
Vancouver yharter 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, (Jj..,,1~r Lee p/(e- //V5~o£ 
NAME OCCUPATION 

. certify that on the date li! l;~Elfi I 
I served _____ -,c;..A,..L..1.//....c....;ie,4=:...=<-L-------------
with a copy of the Municipal Ticket Information on the reverse side of this ticket, in the 

manner indicated below: 

D by delivering it to the person personally; 
0 by leaving it for lhe person at the person's last or usual residence with an 

occupant of it who appeared to be al least 16 years of age, because the 

person could not be conveniently found; 

ffie defendant being a corporation, by delivering It to a director, or to a 
manager, secretary or other executive otficer of the corporation or of a branch 

of it or on the attorney of an extraprovincial company, namely: 

Dated: 

MUN · VAN· FORM A.1 111201'1 
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City of Vancouver 
Vancouver Charter 

1111111111111111 llll~II IIII IIII IIIII IIIII IIIII IIIII IIII IIII 
MUNICIPAL TICKET INFORMATION 
ISSUED TO: TA59124 

SURNAME OR C, RPORATE NA~E 

' 
□YOUNG PERSON 

GIVEN NAMES (OR CORPORATE NAME CONT'D) BIRTHDATE GENDER 
M F YY MM DD 

ADDRESS 

CITY 

L '1 
PROVINCE POSTAL CODE 

The bylaw enforcement officer says that he or she has reasonable and 
probable grounds to believe, and does believe, that the above named 

on or about 

DATE OF OFFENCE 
YV MM DO 

STREET ADDRESS 

Province of British Columbia 

24 HR CLOCK 
_HH MM 

at the lime of 

Did commit the offence indicated, under the following by-law: 

BYLAW NAME AND NUMBER 

I - 7 

' J 

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENCE USE FOR ONE SECTION FINE AMOUNT FINE AMOUNT IF 
OFFENCE ONLY PAID WITHIN 30 DAYS 

'I I I s s 
A 

If you wish to dispute the allegation contained in this ticket, you rr(ay appear 
at the following location to give notice of dispute: 

Vancouver City Hall 
Revenue Services - Main Floor VANMTI 
453 West 12th Ave (12th & Cambie) 

or deliver, have delivered, or mail a Notice of Dispute to the address as 
described on the reverse. The fine amount may be paid in accordance with 
the prescribed instructions (see reverse). 

For Court Use If Ticket Disputed 
AT HEARING 

□ CONVICTED □ DISMISSED 

SIGNATURE OF JUSTICE 

BYLAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER NAME OR NUMBER 

L 

BYLAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER SIGN,ATURE 

VY 
DATE 
MM OD 

DATE OF SERVICE 
YV MM DD 

AREAS OF THIS TICKET OUTLINED IN B01.D BLACK ARE NOT PART OF THE Ol'FENCE CHARGED 
' 

If lhe fine is not paid or the allegation contained in this llckel is not disputed (see reverse) within 
14 days lrom the date of service of this ticket, you will be deemed to have pleaded guilty to lhe 
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DATE: _ /4~ ~-;yZ_ .~.£___,t' _ _ ,:?b~ P __ TIME:: ~ /_.>_ ...... ,_Y_o __ 
LOCATION: __ ..,,,~:;...;;;.,,,3.c..__ 1'9,c...<...1~"""""..ae..<L/-,_,,_7:' _________ _ 

DETAIILS 

ESULTOF: 

OBSERVED VIOLATION: id-"' 

DESCRIPTION OF ACCUSED 
NAME: ____________________ _ 

AGE: _________ _ D.0.8.: ________ _ 

RACE: HAIR COLOUR: 
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• 
FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
General 

Flrehall Office Use only 

□ Routine lnscectlon D Incident . 

·□entered Into Date: 

FDM : 

Business Owner: ______ ______ _ _____ _ _ Phone#: _ ________ Fax#: _ _ _ ___ _ 

Person NotfceGiven To: ,..,/=_1;...+-. ~•'-'-,';L--"---+-----,-- ..,..""'"' ~· -=---,--------,-~· ,._,"-~- ____ Tltle:c -· 1U.r -P1~ , ! Phone#: · , /.~? ;, >/ ' · 
. ,, ' ._, • I ' / ~ ' ) - ' [ 

I' -,;,.•~ . 1 •1 1 , .- , - \ r 
Receipt of Notice: - -::=--:c-'---=-----=---,----"· -~-_-,._:-__,;;;,----=-------------------------•- '-_ (signature) 

ITEM CODE 

6.1.1 .5.(2) DIV B □ 
6.1. 1.5.(1) DIV B □ 
6,1.1.5.(1) DIV B □ 
6. 1. 1.5.(1) DIV 8 □ 

2.7.1.6.(1) DIV B □ 
2.1.5.1.(2) DIV B □ 
6.1. 1.4 .(1) DIV B □ 

Vancouver Fire By-Law Violations • FOR IMMEDIATE COMPLIANCE 

Have Portable Fire Extinguishers serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician , and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced eauioment. 
Have FIRE ALARM SYSTEM serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securelv affixed to serviced eauioment. 
Have EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEMS serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and 
service taa securelv affixed to serviced eauioment. 
Have SPRINKLER SYSTEM serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician , and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced equipment. 

Ensure all means of egress and access to exits are clear and free of any obstructions at all 
times. 
Provide 51bs "ABC" Class Portable Fire Extinguisher. 

Provide 24 Hour Fire Watch until such time that fire alarm system is reset and fully 
functional, 

; ,, , - l .. - /, ) \\ ' J / ./ 
. ,-1 \ SJ ,.,.\ .~,•- (.'/ ,r, I} ( \' • (, • )t,· / ...-------------------. 

I \ ·- , , ·,. ) - ,. This Notice of Violation makes you legally -
/ \ I' ) 1 1 ,/, ,, , )-; \ , . ., responsible for any consequences arising 

I -1; \ from this matter. A re-inspection service 
1-------4f--------- -4-,'/'-'_:..;./'-'. ""'-"·''='~ '-· _ _ '...c., ~ -~-•'-',~!,.Ji..,_)'_,_, ,_,/\.,_/ _' ---4-I .Lr _,_1 __,_' .t.. 1,'-'-, ..r:,_rJ=-· ..:..· ..........ce-h'l-/ --l charge of $200 .00 ( or as per the current 

1 1 . J ' ' ' I JI - 1 Vancouver Fire By-law fee schedule) for 
I 1 \ ~ 1, ,, , 11 i_ 11 f\1-- , if\) < \ 1 , • n J / ,,.:.. ! , ,. each hour or part thereof (plus G.S.T.) will 
tJ j ) \ , \l I < J I ) I be assessed for each re-inspection, until 
,: ; ' L\ () , ) - ' · ') ' ' ,/\ ' r · , · " · / ;,. , ·J~ 1 , 11 the violations noted have been corrected, 
,.., /J ,,,.i ,.1 ,.A , Failure to comply with the above 

· - 1 , f /"' instructions may result in legal action 
I .. r, , ;.1.1 , \ .,-, d ,- '. ,_ , J 1-,,-, , 1 , .. , , .1 li ,, against the Owner/Occupier. 

I-

I-

,_ 

I-

-· . . . . ,.,. I l I 

n ( , .11. n \ . ..r \ . , I , ... 1 , · , / 11 \ , .- • / / • 1 'l , , -;, ,.- 1 ~ -· 

IMPORTANT INFORM~TION ' ' RENSE-IGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS ... ff ,. 
Pim, havr lhls tr•nslaled Prlire de la ralre lndulrc IR ft A • I. ■ ii 

ilfl we_, cul ol.N QUAN TRONG INFORMAc1dN IMPORT ANTE 
tin\, wwt flrir tt ~ ~ fff Wm' XI• a~ •11111 dld1 h6 B111qae al1ultn pe le lr■duua 

A lire insoection of the ebov.- premise.; disclosed violll1ion1 which may constitute a hazard lo life or property in the event of fire and must be conected. 

Hall#:____ Shift: ___ _ FOR RE-INSPECTION APPOINTMENT DIAL 311 

Form 2015 August 
\,- ,),,. tA 1,? ·,I .. 

{ ) \ ,. \.., 1 ( ( ) . 
FD 20-G 



Firehall Offfce Use only 

' 

. CITY OF 

FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
General 

□ Routine Inspection D Incident 

V /1 I \(, ( : I ) "q }, D Entered into Date, 

FOM : 

/ 1 1
/

1 1"1·_ 
• c• ,' { I • I!. ( Date: ___ , _· . .:....'' ----"----'---------------Time: __ , ~.,,~1~J_,._.__l ______________ _ 

. 'C> 7, I\ I \!11' -1 I 
Address of Violation: _____ ,-'-' -'1 J,_,._I_-'-•----------- Business/Name: ______________ _ 

. I ' 1. 
11 i Business owner: -~! '_i_ '_-_____ l~ , _ _________ Phone#: _________ Fax#: ______ _ 

Person Notice Given To: /, { Jl J (u : (/ / A/ / 'Yd j / ti ). 
\_ I ,I ,,_ \ 

TIiie: __ ' i_~-'-./_,_1/-' __ , -'-1(..,.,~l__,_;--'-(_' ~ Phone#: _____ _ 

Receipt of Nolice: .-- -f-~ ,..,...-----i--------------- -------------- (signature) 
I 

J 

ITEM CODE Vancouver Fire By-Law Violations . FOR IMMEDIATE COMPLIANCE 

6.1 .1.5.(2) DIV B □ 
Have Portable Fire Extinguishers serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced equipment. 

6.1.1.5.(1) DIV B □ Have FIRE ALARM SYSTEM serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician. and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced equipment. 

6.1.1 .5.(1) DIV B □ Have EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEMS serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and 
service ta<1 securelv affixed to serviced equipment. 

6.1.1.5.(1) DIV B □ Have SPRINKLER SYSTEM serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
_securely affixed to serviced equipment. 

I ;1 " 2.7.1.6.(1) DIV B [Q ✓ Ensure all means of egress and access to exits are clear and free of any obstructions at all 
I I~ times. 

2.1.5.1.(2) DIV B D Provide 51bs "ABC" Class Portable Fire Extinguisher. 

6.1.1.4.(1) DIV B □ 
Provide 24 Hour Fire Watch until such time that fire alarm system is reset and fully 
functional. ~ 

~.._ AA .. -I H 

I;\ \ \O/h' \)I '\.Jl, l ( { )/Yl r ·.21(1) I t'IV1 1 If_} 
1 I I - ... -

7 

\ '\,·, \ \ 1( ·1 
t 

I I / i Jl;/;1 it-,- \ /; I I - -
I ;\ (' [ - iiT 

J 
.--- /) '1 . - ,., J )_, ,- ' I ' ~ ~ , . I'-' I i," - ' I 

-
/( I, > n il •J, I f ){ / / I 

I I • 1 l ' \ - , •,v i( J I I I 
! l Vr This Notice of Violation makes you legally 

;, I 
I, , ) l .i - \ 'j j( / l--1 responsible for any consequences arising r ( 

/ -\ 1:/ II/ w, ·17l I \\ \ t_(.111., 
from this matter. A re-inspection service 

I I '!r !- J q f \ I ·-, I t L (J<l i/ '- charge of $200.00 (or as per the current - .. 
I 

•., Vancouver Fire By-law fee schedule) for 
each hour or part thereof (plus G.S.T.) will 
be assessed for each re-inspection, until 
the violations noted have been corrected. 
Failure to comply with the above 
instructions may result in legal action 
against the Owner/Occupier. 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RENSEIGNEMENTS l~PORTANTS ...... 
Pluu han this tninslatcd PrUre de les Caire tradulre IR t1 A• fr- ■ m 
il'flwe .. cuf O~N QUAN TRONG INFORMACl6N IMPORTANTE 
1m,llri'nttftlf""~~ Xia•'" asubl dlch M B,uquc al1ule11 111e It lroduica 

A fire inspection of ttte above premise» disclosed violations which may constitute e hazard to llte or property in d,e event of fire and must be conected. 

Shift: l _\}( l 

Form 2015 August 

FOR RE-INSPECTION APPOINTMENT DIAL 311 

FD 20-G 

City of Vancouver - FOi 2022-404 - Page 235 of 278 
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,_ 
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FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
General 

Flrehall Office Use only 

□ Routine Inspection D Incident 

D Entered into Dale; 

FDM : 

. I I .· I .r '.,u Date: __ ...a\..,.! .;...) _i_1 .... ~ ___ ____, • .,,..~ __ __,_·_t _,,~f""'! ______ __ Time: _ _ ____ _ _ __________ _ 

It •'/ ,I\ '.,' l ( J Address of Violation:--- ~--~-- ~-~- ------ Business/Name: _ _____ ______ _ _ _ 

h I ' !) 11 ·;-
Business Owner; ---i-.___.._l --"1,_, __ , -'(----'-1-'--t ___ ______ Phone#: _ _ ___ ____ Fax#: _ _ ____ _ 

Person Notice Given To: _ _ . ..--.'~' ~' ~' -' --.-,.;~;'~/.--,l~i --~~-+·1 _,.__,.·/ _.=/,~I +-) __ Title: _________ _ .. l ,, - ( / \ I \ ' • ' ., 

Phone#: _____ _ 

4 /: ., ~ / / Receipt of Notice: ,.;,v ___ ,_~ _ ___,.. _ _ ________ _____ _ _ _____ _____ ___ (signature) 
, • I l . 

ITEM CODE Vancouver Fire By-Law Violations - FOR IMMEDIATE COMPLIANCE 

6.1.1.5.(2) DIV 8 □ 
Have Portable Fire Extinguishers serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securelv affixed to serviced eouioment. 

6.1.1.5.(1) DIV B □ Have FIRE ALARM SYSTEM serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician. and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced equipment. 

6.1 .1.5. (1) DIV B □ Have EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEMS serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and 
service taq securely affixed to serviced equipment. 

6.1.1.5. (1)DIV B □ Have SPRINKLER SYSTEM serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced equipment. 

2.7.1.6.(1) DIV B □ Ensure all means of egress and access to exits are clear and free of any obstructions at all 
times. 

2.1 .5.1. (2) DIV B □ 
_p,rovide Slbs " ABC" Class Portable Fire Extinguisher. 

,, 
' ~ 

Provide 24 Hour Fire Watch until such time that fire alarm system. Ls. rese and '::}_f I/ 6.1.1.4.(1)DIV B functional. .A.I~ 
I -

' ""Iii' ., I ii~ \ \/ ( 
,, 

: > I ·; A,! I, ✓/) ' -I I /. /,1 ! ' __ ( l ' I ' I . , .. .. ' ' 
. . I -

·, >, - rd : ', I l. ) I I j i( ;l :1 IL i i ,' : 1, Ji/ 
~ 

. I, ,, t ~ ~ . ' .. ! -, I ' 
Ii I I I 'I \ l1 I ),i l. 

. ' I . . - :) ( . I, , '.,/ 'l 1 I ' l/,., ' 
' -· r. ! ' ... ,. 

,, \ ·, I: \ 
I I 

I r ' I j i :, ,, J \ ,/ I i / ? I I ' : . . ::-
' ! , I' , ' ·, I ' ~.- /~ 

' ' /I ' ' -,, I I I ' , tr ., , 1 \, 
' ' • I 

/ ·, '1r-.1 ' I I \ I !,· f);Vl { ,, ( J ; ' ll , ' ; , , , q / . 
' ' , . • This Notice of Vlolatlon makes you legally 

I !. f I I , r .- , responsible for any consequences arising I ''. I . 
" ' from this matter. A re-inspection service 

s.22(1) . - charge of $200.00 (or as per the current 
s.22[1) Vancouver Fire By-law fee schedule) for - each hour or part thereof (plus G.S.T .) will 

.- be assessed for each re-inspection, until - the violations noted have been corrected. 
Failure to comply with the above - instructions may result in legal action 
against the Owner/Occupier. 

IMPORTANT INFORMATIO'N RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS ••• .+ 
Pitas, h1v, this tr1111slattd Prltre de la fain tradulre 111 fJ· A • ffi ■ ii 

•we .. cul oiN QUAN TRONG "' INFORMACldN' fMPORTA"'!TE 

rm, ffl' .. tt fn "' """ ..,... XI• n~ •cuM dlc:h h6 B•sqoe •laule11 111e le tr■dutu ,r, 

A fire insoection of the above premise .. disclosed violations which may constitute a hazard to life. or property in the eventof fire and fflllSt be corrected . 
.,_ 

Hall#: // _ I __ _ 

Form 2015 August 

Shift: - '..---' 1 .... 1 .... l _ 

. ,. 
FOR RE-INSPECTION APPOINTMENT DIAL 311 

FD 20-G 

City of Vancouver - FOi 2022-404 - Page 236 of 278 
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.._ 

... 
>-

... 



~ TYOF 

i 

FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES Flrehall Office Use only 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION i--=;i::.~!!!!!.:::..!~=--=D=..!!!lnc~ld!::!.!en!..-t ----l 

General Date: ______ _ 

,, ' Date: __ ....._......._._..... _ _,...._.__~~~~-Pr------"' .-----------Time: __ -+-<-~-,....::-------------
--:_.,.., \ -7;';e: 

Address of Violation; - ,, ,._JI /i :~ ·~ -?.r 7 '\. Business/ ame: .. r.~· f- ; fl /L! I ~ 

. , 

~ '\ Business Owner: \ -<', d~~A Phone#: Fax#: ,:1 I . t.i-. 

Tl_, ;Ir'/ 11///J./l /;/ "' \ ~·';!,~ . ,v ·'j t, r.. ,/ , , I .'"t ' ':,/, 

~ 
I "'t .+ l ,' J /.}· Jjl . • 

Person Notice Given To: Tllle;rl11V.l l / . ''.7•-0"-· Phone#/...: --1 ,,.t- , ,) / •. () 

. , -· '?x - :c,,->., \\ \ Receipt of Notice: J/ / \-' · J/ • ' f -e-;\ ( (slgnature) I 

·'( ..,,, ·'\_ \ \ I\ I 

ITEM CODE \ ""'"" 
V~~ouv~r Fi}" ~y,l..aw VioJ, tions . FOR IMMEDIATE COMPLIANCE 

6.1 .1,5.(4) DIV B \ 
D ''\. Ha~e~ortable fl~lngulshi:tserviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 

··eecurel>raffixed to serviced eaui ent. 

6.1.1 .5.(4) DIV B \ ~ ~c~IRE ~b~YSTEM s¢"viced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
Iv affixed to !l'.lllced ea~oment. 

6.1. 1,5.(4) DIV B 0"' Have EM~RGENCY LIGHTl~t SYSTEMS seNiced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and 
service taii"securelv affixed t1 serviced eauipment. 

6.1 .1.5.(4) DIV B □ 'Hl ve SPRINKl:~ SYSTl7M serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
secutely affixed to ~rvicetJ equipment. 

2. 7.1.6.(1) DIV B l~Y E~~ means ~ ~ ss and access to exits are clear and free of any obstructions at all 
tlm . '-

2.1.5.1.(2) DIV B □ 
Provide Slb~~las~ortable Fire E,<tinguisher. 

,._ '\ '" 

6.1.1.4.(1) DIV B □ 
Prov~U4 Hour ~e Wate~h time that fire alarm system is reset and fulfy 
fu"f;.tio{lal. / 

- \'..:.c ~~ / 
( :'011 ~~-

., 
/4;,' l...j'. ,.;,;/ / ,1/'f'l : , ,, r · ·1 ,"': ... ··' ,~ " -· ) , // /, I ~ \ •• _ r.,..,. 'J , l~., ., ,i , '• 1 _,: _.,> . -> ... < ) , J _,ct .,, 

\ \ \ r-22(1) 1 \1.lil l· 1,,.1/ ' ~.22(1 ) I ,.-:·•1 l i "'i 
' , ., 1 .• 

l, ~ 
l ·- ' i 

I 
I 

I .\,. v bi l) ---
t, .• \t l (.,l-::-1 ;,½ ~(J? ~ \ ,, ' J ,, 

This Notice of Violation makes you legally I \ ..._ 1'1 ... / AV -
I \ "' ~ I / 

responsible for any consequences arising 

\ --1 l t --- from this matter. A re-inspection service I-

,f\ f\ '('~ /T\ charge of $200.00 ( or as per the current n' • I .I -
1

f.22T11 I ' / \ \ 
Vancouver Fire By-law fee schedule) for 

, ·" each hour or part thereof (plus G.S. T.) will 

l 22Tt1___:_ -\ -~ \. ~~ l rvli, I-

.• " ~ 
be assessed for each re-inspection, until 

,:.,ob\"--- I ~· l\~~k \iJ\' \ 
the violations noted have been corrected. -

·' 
Failure to comply with the above 

\ ~ \(\l.,j instructions may result in legal action I-

/1 \ ir I\ against the Owner/Occupier. 

\"'\J\., I \ \J -
IMPORTANT INFORMATION RENSEJGNEMENTS IMPORT ANTS tllfiA 
Plusc have thls tf'11os1al,d rritre de la faire traclulrc 1W tl A • Cr. ■ 11 
• ifd .. cul DAN QUAN TRONG INFORMAC16N IMPORTANTE 

""" ffl ""' tt ~ ~ ~ ~ Xia ahl ap&I dlch h6 8111q11r 1l1ultn gut le lr•duzc• 

A fire insoection of lhe above premise.; disclosed violations which may comltt\Jte a hazerd to life or property in the event of fire and m11st be corrected. 

Hall #: __ _ Shift: ___ _ FOR RE-INSPECTION APPOINTMENT DIAL 311 

Form 2019 July FD 20-G 

City of Vancouver. FOi 2022-404 - Page 237 of 278 



&iTYOF 

Flrehall Office Use only 

D Routine Ins ectio D Incident 

I i ·' r, General □Entered into Date;------­
FDM: 

,/.<, ~ \ n u. 1""-J ,, I r 'li 
Date: --~J~t.__._1L_'-_1 _,-,_.:.._7~ _ _ ....,(,....··---_,,,.~·· _u _ _ . - ·+·---------

,......., - . ' I 
I . ~~ l\,\°7 r;i, .. •• 

Address of Violation: __ __._c_--":=e;.;;;;.s..<;,"'--·:i"--__,.n~\=~-:P<..:....._._/ -11--------

ITEM CODE 

6. 1 .1.5.(2) DIV B □ 
6.1.1.5.(1)DIVB □ 
6.1.1.5.(1)0IVB □ 
6.1.1.5.(1)DIVB □ 

2.7.1.6.(1) DIV B 

2.1.5.1,(2) DIV B 

6.1.1.4.(1) DIV B 

<X l / 
1~ \,... u .. 

Plr.ast h:avt this translated 

- - -+--~----- Fax#: ______ _ 

Phone#} 7i\. '}>. , /f:' ✓: ')( \ 

.. ' 
/ -.- • t'.. ~ (signature) 

IMMEDIATE COMPLIANCE 

Have Portable Fir C qualified technician, and service tag 
secure! affixed to 
Have FIRE ALAR TB qualified technician, and service tag 
secure! affixed to 
Have E ced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and 
service ment. 
Have S BC qualified technician, and seNice tag 
secure! 

Ensure exits are clear and free of any obstructions at all 
lines. 

ti t such time that fire alarm system is reset and fully 

•' 
,,. - -. ,.!; , 

\ .. lJ ,~ ) • . I 
.22(1} 

I . ·, 

This Notice of Violation makes you legally 
responsible for any consequences arising 
from this matter. A re-inspection service 
charge of $200.00 (or as per the current 
Vancouver Fire By-law fee schedule) for 
each hour or part thereof (plus G.S.T .) will 
be assessed for each re-inspection, until 
the violations noted have been corrected. 
Failure to comply with the above 
instructions may result in legal action 
against the Owner/Occupier. 

RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORT ANTS 
Prllrt de lea faire tndulre 

iJ111 we_. cni olN QUAN TRONG 1NFORMAc16N IMPORT ANTE 
ARI, .... M tt ~ ~ fWI' ..... Xh1 nhl 11111-lll dld1 h6 B1uquc al1ulirr1 cue le tndutu 

A fire ins action of dleabove remise,; di1elosed violation5 which may constitute a hazard to life or property in th11 11vent offire and must be corrected. 

Hall#: ___ _ Shift: ___ _ FOR RE-INSPECTION APPOINTMENT DIAL 311 

Form 2.015 August FD 20-G 

City of Vancouver .. FOi 2022-404 . Page 238 of 278 



\ ()r 
~ CITYOF 

FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
General 

Firehall Office Use only 

□ Routine lnsoectlon D Incident 

□Entered fnlo Date: 

FDM: 

_.,,.; - !? I Ir.,¼,,, 1, 1.1/ I , /J <, 
Date: - -----+~...,,.)'--'!/\4,,{_.,_/\""'"}'---1-,~=--''-f'----,S,-<--r-l'=~-:::K,...,l'-'-_ .. ~ / _ _ _ _ Time: ---1-l++---'~=-"'.--==----- --- - - - - - --

1../" ~~ I / (_ 

Address ofVlolation;__._-=-',.__~ _ _....1 _ __,___,_, _ ___,_,~;1'-lf'-~~ ,,.,..Q...LL! -1---/ - - - --- Busines /Na e: 1' I ' I \..'. Y.~ /--It':'<.' _,1\ ([4? .. - ·-·--· . ;~ 1 ') ;·II J -:'°,(_ () 

Business Owner: ----------~-~• ______ Phone#: \ I Fax#; _ _ _ ___ _ 
; i·i---)1 / } ~-1 ( / I) 11 ' I <!' . ,., A,. \ , 7 -~7-~,;- 9 •0, ,, .ti??. 

Person Notice Given TJ. lf-~· '-":>-..:.~ - r--H I u·1 Titlevi ) f)f..f'"'-:..? .... 7'. Pnone#:,62,-:2()-O -ff' ~,:7..>0 
•✓) ( "--,-- i' ~ '7 - 7'' -x?<'?•,--; /) -· ·"ri 

Receipt of NoUce: / \ -... ' ..._ .J. '--- ,.- 1 \ \ , / / ! .>:, _;n /-) 1 7 (signature) 
/ l' / I V\ { 

ITEM 
1

CODE 

6. 1.1.5.(2) DIV B 

6. 1. 1.5.(1) DIV B 

6.1.1 .5 .(1) DIV B 

6. 1.1 .5.(1) DIV B 

2.7.1 .6.(1) DIV B 

2.1.5.1.(2) DIV B 

6 .1.1.4 .(1) DIV B 

Vancouver Fire By-Law Violations - ~Rl~ MEDIATE COMPLIANCE 

0 Have Portable Fire Extinguishers serviced by j BT~BC c ~ lified technician, and service tag 
securelv affixed to ser-;lced eauioment. / \ '\_ 

□ Have FIRE ALARM SY$..TEM serviced by ASTTE C qualifieB tecful~ ian. and service tag 
securelV affrxed to servic~ eauioment. ·/ " 

D Have EMERGENCY LIGHl;JNG SYST6MS,servi~d ~y AS TBC qualitre.d technician, and 
service taa securelv affixed lo servicP,{j' eaui'nment.\ / "-...... J 

□ Have SPRINKLER SYSTEM ~rviced ~ AST I trt;'Q~ technician, and service-rag 
securely affi"xed to serviced eqi}q,rhent. \ 

12),,. Ensure all i;nea.,,ns of egreA aJfd\'ccess th.. e~lts are clear and free of any obstructions at all 
times. 1 J A I Y \. "-J , 

D Provide Slbs "ABC" Cla tyP~rtable~e 
1
Extinguisher. 

0 Provide 24 Hour Fire \illatch ~ntil such lime that fire alarm system is reset and fully 
functional. / 

/ \ ' 

{)ft~?~/~✓~✓ - ' , 

I , \ ~ This Notice of Violation makes you legally '"" 
' \ responsible for any consequences arising 

I from this matter. A re-inspection service -
, charge of $200.00 (or as per the current 
\ j \ Vancouver Fire By-law fee schedule) tor 

each hour or part thereof (plus G.S.T.) wlll ,... 
\ / "-- be assessed for each re-inspection, until 

\ I 
the violations noted have been corrected. -
Failure to comply with the above 
instructions may result in legal action ,-

against the Owner/Occupier. 

/ \ ) 
,-

IMPORTANT INfOffMATIO' fENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS 11 If ff ~ 
Pit Ht have lhls tnnsktcd ~ Prl~rt de lu ralre tradulre .,, tl· A • ~ • a 
aft r1aw cnl DAN QUAN TRONG INFoRMAc16N IMPORTANTE 
tm, M fWif # flt'Jf 't' tff W'a'W Xh1 nbl npll dlth h6 Busque ■l&uhn 1ue It lr■dutu 

A fire insoection of lheabove premise,,; disclosed violation, which may constitute a haze rd lo life or property in the event offire and must be corrected. 

Hall#: - --- Shift ___ _ FOR RE-INSPECTION APPOINTMENT DIAL 311 

Form 2015 August FD20·G 
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Address of Violation: __ _,_,r __ \-'! -':...· _·1-, __ ,_1 \'-"l_,:....-1_,::.....~.:...:-_1 [,._·,'-: ____ ___ _ 

_f) -- .=--_ FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES 

\ - ~ TY OF ,
7 
b ~ ~ ~ NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

L-\) )Jv/\'7 4--! /2\ - ~\ \ General 

?;) A f><,\ '2-'612 -- fu \\ 
Date: _.i} ,\ r._,, .;_r.J.:.__;__; .;_) ._· ·,_,_. 1.:_l'-------- --.uluu ....... e· _ _....1 

~;_;_·)_ < __ , ___ --;/;.,_ _______ _ 

Business/Name: --~·-""•
1
,_· \_,,<. ~✓-----------), 7 

BusinessOwner: ____ ........ ~ - ~ - ·~.',\~ __________ Phone#: _ ___ _,...___~_Fax#'. ______ _ 

Flrehall Office Use only 

□ Routine lns1 action D Incident 
/ 

D Entered into Date: / 

FDM: / ,, 

,,~ t / 

Person Notice Given To: - ..... ·.--:·,_.,\.,._l' .,__,\l'"".,+i __ e,_· '-I _, _"__,_\ • ________ Title: _: '-• -~--- r..;...' ' ,_ .... ,_. .. _ _ _. 
~ . ' 

Phone#:- -~· ___ r_- ~' --'--'-~' 

Receipt of Notice· ~: I l J I : l I , / (signature) ~: -'· ,gL~a__,._,.L.,µ,, . .,,,4-,· ' · } 
" / 

I ITEM I CODE Vancouver Fire By-Law Violations · 1/ FOR IMMEDIATE COMPLIANCE 

, 

• 

I 
I 
. 

I 

6.1.1.5.(4) DIV B □ 
~ave Portable Fire Extinguishers service<1jf ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
ecurelv affixed to serviced equipment 

6,1.1.5.(4) DIV s-~ □ / Have FIRE ALARM SYSTEM serviced b1/:STTBC qualified technician, and servicei\tag 
· ,, . secure Iv affixed to serviced eauioment. . · .. ~: ·, -:1. • - • , , () , l \, .. _ ,. \ _ • i 

6.1.1 .5.(4) DIV B Q .~ Have EMERGENCY LIGHTING SY~~S serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and 
' service tag securely affixed to servic eauioment. 

6.1.1.5.(4) DIV B □ Have SPRINKLER SYSTEM servic~cl by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced equiprJfent. 

2.7.1.6.(1 ) DIV B Q / ~nsure all means of egress ancjlaccess to exit~ are clear and free of any obstructions at all 
,-times. , ./\ ,, ; ) \ u-. L' \ .. ,11, \ 

t\ 2.1.5.1.(2) DIV B -- □ ·· . Provide 5l& '"ABC" Class Portable Fire Extinguisher. I , 

6.1.1.4.(1) DIV B □ 
Provide 24 Hour Fire Wat9h until such time that fire alarm system is reset and fully 
functional . .. 

I 

) / 

I .. , l ! t} ... \ ~ 'L ,_ I,.~ (_ ·-r. , .. ~ . ,._ s.22('1)1 
•.._:- "' I .> • ~ • ' \\. .. - -- I • 'l I ,•. I_ .\ II I 1 . ·,. ~ / ~-',. 

\ ' , " - \ ' . 
I ...... ..: 1·· I r I 

\ !.I, \ \, \ \.._~.f ' .. \ , \ 
I I l 1 "' r I, ·. • - < 

/ . f. . ,. \ ( . \ .,I ,. 

I, 
. .. •I 

! 

' 

J 
This Notice of Violation makes you legally 

J ' I responsible for any consequences arising 
from this matter. A re-inspection service .... 

.r!( , . . .. , ... . i- ' , (' .... charge of $200.00 (or as per the current 

~~l-7 ~~ rJ< 'j / ::,..,. ., '.A f .r \P~\ ~ ~couver Fire By-law fee schedule) for 

I -- , ,\ _ - ,1 L c:;.c.... \.0 _ , , · •1~ h hour or part thereof (plus G.S.T.) will 
'- I b assessed for each re-inspection, until 

I 

I 1 I the violations noted have been corrected. 

1 Failure to comply with the above 

I 

I instructions may result in legal action 

I against the Owner/Occupier. , I , 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION I RENSEJGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS ·--~ Plust hav, this t1'11nslatrd ! Prlfn d, IH rain traduln: ffl ti A • ~ • ;a ·-- ~ CHI DAN QUAN TRONG rNFORMACJON IMPORTANT[ 
flrNmnttflt"lft"tn XI• ala~ •11"1 dlch 116 Buqac 1l1ulcn cue It lraduzu 

A fire inspection of lhe above premise;;disclosed violations which may constitute a hazard to life or property in tfle event of fire and must be corrected. 

' i ,, 
Aall #: " ----"'-

Form 2019 Jul y 

Shift: __ r.__:--'\-~_"_ 
I 

FOR RE-INSPECTION APPOINTMENT DIAL 311 

FD 20-G 
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~YOF 
VA R 

ORDER 

Darrell Rcid. General Maruiger /Fire Chief 
900 Heatley Avenue, Vancouver, BC 

V3ricouvtt Fite & Re,cue Serric.ts 
Fire Prevention Division 
#600- 575 W. s~, Ave., Vancouvrr, BC 

(PURSUANT TO VANCOUVER FIRE BY~LAW NO. 11312) 

Date: December 3, 2019 

TO: s.22(f)2Q3 Abbott st, 

1 Vancouver, BC 
; V68 2K7 

(Name, Maiflng address and Postal Code) 

The premises Occupied by you to wit, 
--(~O_w_n_ed_/0-cc-up-fed_) _ _ _ 

I - .=22=r=1~------
IOCated at 

5
·
22

<
1 
)io3 Abbott 5t· , B.C.vfe;gally known as l 

(Street Address) \ ~ lf 
Inspected on the ; 3rd day otl December ' \' · 

THE INSPECTION REVEALED: ~ ---------

1. Accumulation of excessive combustibl . \ D 
2. Blocked or restricted means of egres i i~ · 

Based upon the above, it is the opinion ofth ire Chie a cl dition exists in 
- -------------- -

Vancouver, B.C.1 which endangers life and oses a risk of injury or loss by fire. (Street Address) 

THEREFORE, pursuant to the authority 
C, Sentence 1.4.3.1.(1), you are HERE 

1. Reduce the amount of co 

in accordance with Vancouver Fire By-Law 11312, Division 
0: 

within room by 75% . Fire By-law 11312, Div C, Part 1, Sentence 

1.4.2.16.(1 ); ~ ~ 

2. Clear and maintain m ansf? rss from floor area, Fire By-law 11312 Dlv B, Sentence 2.4.1 .1.(2) 

3 . Comply with all oth provi~ of Vancouver Fire Bylaw 11312. 

This Order is to be co plied with on or before: Immediately -----------------
Month I Day J Time / am./ pm. Or Immediately 

An inspection to de rmine compliance with this order will be conducted on: Date I nme December Jrd,2019 
JMMEDIA TEL Y. 

This order d 
in · 
En 

(Date Delivered) 

not relieve the owner or occupier of the obligation to comply with all City of Vancouver by-laws, 
quirement to obtain a permit or permits to undertake the work. For Permit Information Contact: 

Main Floor. 515 West 101
h Ave. Develo men ts and Buildin Services Centre Phone: 604-873-7611 

(Signature of Recipient) 

14774 

Captain Harvey S 

(Print name and Tel. # of recipient) 

(AGM I Deputy Chief Fire Prevention) 

s;gnat~R,:::..~••nJ 
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,1r· ·· h;-1 
~ I 
~~ .. 

'l ll ! ~ . . 
' ... , .. 

DamD Reid, General Mmager/FireChief 
900 Heatley Avenue, V:J.ttcouver, BC 

Vancouv~ Fu:e & Rescue Services 
F'u:c Prevention Division 
#600 - 575 W. 8" Ave, V-ancouvex, BC 

ORDER 
(PURSUANT TO VANCOUVER FIRE BY-LAW NO. 11312) 

Date: December 3, 2019 

TO: -22<1)2.03 Abbott St 

I 
Vancouver, BC 
V6B2K7 

I 

I 

(Name. Mailing address and Postal Code) 

The premises Occupied by you to wit, 
(Owned/Occupied) 

·22<1I)Q3 Abbott St. located at _ _ _ .J-___ ____ ________ _ 
(Street Address) 

Inspected on the , 3rd day of1 December 

I s.22n 
Vancouve,, .C., legally known ~ 

2019. 01 i'-----------
1;;0 \ D 

THE INSPECTION REVEALED: 

1. Accumulation of excessive combustibles. 

2. Blocked or restricted means of egress. 

Based upon the above, it is the opinion of the F. re Chir a condition exists in ! 

Vancouver, B.C., which endangers life·and p ses a risA_of injury or loss by fire. (Street Address) 

~ 03 Abbott St. 

THEREFORE, pursuant to the authority sted in n\~ accordancewith Vancouver Fire By-Law 11312, Division 
C, Sentence 1.4.3.1 .(1 ), you are HERE OR~ER~¥0: 

1. Reduce the amount of co ustiblrs¥ room by 75%, Fi re By-law 11 312, Div C, Part 1, Sentence 

1.4.2.1e.c1); V 
2. Clear and maintain m ans of egress from floor area, Fire By-law 11312 Div B, Sentence 2.4.1,1.{2). 

3. Comply with all oth r provisions of Vancouver Fire Bylaw 11312. 

This Order is to be c/ plied with on or before:1:... _lm_m_e_d_ia_t_e_LY _ _ ___ _ _ ___ __ _ 
Month/ Day f Time I am. I pm. Or Immediately 

An inspection to determine compliance with this order will be conducted on: Date I Time December 3rd,2019 
IMMEDIATELY. 

This order does not relieve the owner or occupier of the obligation to comply with all City of Vancouver by-laws, 
including the requirement to obtain a permit or permits to undertake the work. For Permit Information Contact: 
Enquiry Centre. Main Floor. 515 West 10th Ave. Developments and B uilding Services Centre Phone: 604-873-7611 

(Signature of Redpient) (Print name and Tel. # of recipient) 

14774 

(Date Delivered) Captain Harvey S (AGM I Deputy Chief Are Prevention) 

Signature 
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ORDER 

Dao:e)] Reid, General Manager/Fire Chief 
900 H~11tley Avcouc, Vancouvc:r, BC 

Vancouver Fi.e & Rescue S.-niccs 
Fire Prevention Di'i'ision 
#6CO- 575 W. 8"' Ave, Vancouvc::r, BC 

(PURSUANT TO VANCOUVER FIRE BY-LAW N0. 11312) 

Date: December 3, 2019 

TO: 
Vancouver, BC 
V6B 2K7 

(Name, Mailing address and Postal Code) 

The premises Occupied 
--(r=O,-w-ne-d,..,./O=-cc-up...,.ie_d.,...) ---

located at ------(=S-tre_e_t A-d.,_d-re-s--,s) ______ _ 

---- --- --- --
Inspected on the 3rd day of December ' 2019. 

THE INSPECTION REVEALED: 

1. Accumulation of excessive combustibles. 

2. Blocked or restricted means of egress. 

l s.22(1) 

., legally known as I 

Based upon the above, it is the opinion of the Fire 

~,{7 
\b 

hief a cond~ sts in --- - f-"'22"'("'1)i2_0_3_A-bb_o_tt_S_t_. ----

Vancouver, B.C., which endangers life and pose a risk of i jury or loss by fire. (Street Address) 

TH~REFORE, pursuant to the authority veste in me in ac ordance with Vancouver Fire By-Law 11312, Division 
C, Sentence 1.4.3.1 .(1}, you are HEREBY O ERED TO· 

1. Reduce the amount of combusti les wi~ by 75% , Fire By-law 11312, Div C, Part 1, Sentence 

1.4.2. 16.(1), (' ~ 
2. Clear and maintain means egress ~floor area, Fire By-law 11312 Div 8 1 Sentence 2.4.1.1.(2). 

3. Comply with all other pro Isions of Vancouver Fire Bylaw 11312. 

This Order is to be complie wrth on or before:f Immedi ately ----------- - --- - -Month I Day I Time/ am. / pm. Or lmmedfately 

An inspection to determ· e compliance with this order will be conducted on: Date I Time December 3rd,2019 
IMMEDIATELY. 

This order does no relieve the owner or occupier of the obligation to comply with all City of Vancouver by-laws, 
including the req rement to obtain a permit or permits to undertake the work. For Permit Information Contact: 
En ui Centre. in Floor. 515 West 10th Ave. Develo ments and Buildin Services Centre Phone: 604-873-761 1 

(Signature of Recipient) (Print name and Tel.# of recipient) 

14774 

(Date Delivered} Captain Harvey S (AGM I Deputy Chief Fire Prevention) 
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t'Ct,--
s:1' rCITY OF 

Flrehall Office Use only 

D Routine lnsoection D Incident 

Date: \' A r · i , l I r v E R • 
FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
General 

I
. D Entered into 

FDM; 
- ------

Date: . :r £\,c·\ 1 /o J n \ 'j Time: __________________ _ 

Address of Violation: 1..01:, Af?f,n I I :} 1 Business/Name: 1rJ I r-l I U I I,:, i L L-

Business Owner: _ ___________________ Phone#: _________ Fax#: ______ _ 

Person Notice Given To:_ I {' 1,!U~ t ~ Y )__ /"><- L l ti] I \ ~ ) 

-f; i --- ' 
Title: _________ _ Phone#: _____ _ 

Receipt of Notice: I 1 ,. , 1 ):{' t _ • (signature) \...,_ ..,...,,, ... ,. ·,-n 
ITEM CODE 

I/ _,.- I 
Vancouver Fire By-Law Violations - FOR IMMEDIATE COMPLIANCE 

6.1.1 .5.(2) DIV B □ 
Have Portable Fire Extinguishers serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securelv affixed to serviced eauioment. 

6.1 .1.5.(1) DIV B □/ Have FIRE ALARM SYSTEM serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced eauioment. 

6.1.1.5,(1) DIV B □ Have EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEMS serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and 
service tao securelv affixed to serviced eauioment. 

6.1.1.5.(1) DIV B □ Have SPRINKLER SYSTEM serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced equipment. 

2.7.1.6.(1) DIV B □ Ensure all means of egress and access to exits are clear and free of any obstructions at al l 
times. 

2.1.5.1.(2) DIV B □ 
Provide 51bs "ABC" Class Portable Fire Extinguisher. ,.,, 

6.1.1.4.(1) DIV B ~ Provide 24 Hour Fire Watch until such time that fire alarm system is reset and fully 
functional. 

8 \\NJ I F I (lt, t,. )( I 1 ':, I (-, ,-J :, l::..ll'J \ C L i) 

This Notice of Violation makes you legally -
responsible for any consequences arising 

>-from this matter. A re-inspection service 
charge of $200.00 (or as per the current 
Vancouver Fire By-law fee schedule) for 

>-

each hour or part thereof (plus G.S.T.) will -
be assessed for each re-inspection, until 
the violations noted have been corrected. >-

Failure to comply with the above 
instructions may result in legal action >-

against the Owner/Occupier. -
IMPORTANT INFORMATION RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS ···~ Plust h:avt this tnnslatcd Prlbe de les ralre tradulre ffr tl A • tJr. • ii 

•we-4 cnf olN QUAN TRONG INFORMAC16N IMPORTANT£ 
n,wntattfn~tn..,.. Xl11 nhl 11111111 dlth 116 81111qH al1ulen IH It lradutu 

A fire inspection of the above premise .. disclosed violations which may constitute a hazard to life or property in the event of fire and must be corrected. 

Hall#: \ - ~-- Shift: G 
----''-----

FOR RE-INSPECTION APPOINTMENT DIAL 311 

Form 2015 August FD 20-G 
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ct;TY OF 

Date: \ <:1 ~ / J] ) c, :J [ , c.,. ld1-~> v . 

Address of Violation: ;;cos J/,h!t:., ,fl--

FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
General 

Firehall Office Use only 

□ Routine Inspection D Incident 

D Entered into Date: 

FDM: 

J 

Time: (Y°'J) : /ij 
j .,I ( . • 

Business/Name: _ ____ _________ _ 

Business Owner: _ _ ___ ______ ______ ___ Phone#: ______ _ _ _ Fax#: ___ ___ _ 

..-- -,~}. 
Person Notice Given To: - ..---::,-".,\-',_:-_ t---¥{,,--1.1=--f/----'i'=T'----/)--1,..,~c==-"•k,.._4_,~--- ---.- Title: Phone#; , /, - <:/-> ,-<-1 , .- •, c ..... . -- t., , , w - - ~ - ---- ------ ~u ,' -- ,,_ >,_,, .~ . 1 \J \ 
Receipt of Notice: ---:----'TJf-:

1
117'.' ,r.>/,/,71/'-,__----;,~ ,.._( (;...; !c...,.•~--::::,-r--'~{.,;,--:,,-- ---------------------- ---<signature) 

ITEM CODE Vancouver Fire By-Law Violations - FOR IMMEDIATE COMPLIANCE 

6.1.1.5.(4) DIV 8 □ 
Have Portable Fire Extinguishe~s serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced equipment. 

6.1.1 .5.(4) DIV B _p-- Have FIRE ALARM SYSTEM serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced eauipment. 

6.1 .1 .5.(4) DIV B □ Have EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEMS serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and 
service taa securely affixed to serviced equipment. 

6.1 .1.5.(4) DIV 8 p I Have SPRINKLER SYSTEM serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced equipment. 

2. 7.1.6.(1) DIV 8 D Ensure all means of egress c:1nd access to exits are clear and free of any obstructions at all 
times. 

2.1.5.1.(2) DIV 8 □ 
Provide Slbs "ABC" Class Portable Fire Extinguisher. 

6.1.1.4.(1) DIV B ~l Provide 24 Hour Fire Watch until such time that fire alarm system is reset and fully 
functional. ,. \:. 

-- ... - I 

•, 

' 

This Notice of Violation makes you legally 
responsible for any consequences arising 
from this matter. A re-inspection service 
charge of $200.00 (or as per the current 

~- Vancouver Fire By-law fee schedule) for 
each hour or part thereof (plus G.S.T.) will 
be assessed for each re-inspection, until 
the violations noted have been corrected. 
Failure to comply with the above 

- instructions may result in legal action 
against the Owner/Occupier. 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORT ANTS &lfJf M 
Plusc have this tr•nslalrd Prltrc de lu faire tradulrc If tl A. fr. ■ II 

-.we-4 CHI olN QUAr"I TUONG INFORMACl6N IMPORTANTE 
rn-, m flli tt in ~ tn WM' XI■ ■hi np~I dlc:h 116 B1uq11t 1l1ultn lllt It lr■duzu 

A fire inspection of the above premise:& disclosed violations wttich may constitute a hazard to life or property in the event of fire and must be corrected. 

-1,,'(1 '1 
Hall#: ~ t7'. . 

Form 2019 July 

Shift: __ c __ FOR RE-INSPECTION APPOINTMENT DIAL 311 

(c.) I-( ~ r,· 0 .. -- {;on 2 

V PD (AJ;:e, tr ~ I- 2_g (C!f 

-
FD 20-G 

-

-

,-

-
,-

,-

-
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~ry-
e CITYOF 

Date: 0 ( /- /(, c ,J, I 

FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
General 

fl ' {J - ; 

FirehaJI Office Use only 

□ Routinelnsoection D Incident 

D Entered into Date: 

FDM : --

Time: 1-i '\ , 1'-1 

A d (_ I --., I I I / ··- -/ , /_ ·- l I t:: C d ress of Violation: ___ -=:..__1 --'--1 _, -'--'-I ...:.J_._, --'--r '-1 _1 ~-- __ =---...:.T_\ --'''-,. -"-'<'-·-''-:,..< •:..._J • •·Business/Name: ______________ _ 

Phone#:CLJL/ . (V-5 - L~·· / )6 ~Fax#: _____ _ 

Title: \:._ -,, - n , . \ ,} r •. /-<.... Phone#: ------
Receipt of Notice: __ _,:__•:..._\- ------------------------ --------(signature) 

ITEM CODE Vancouver Fire By-Law Violations . FOR IMMEDIATE COMPLIANCE 

6.1.1.5.(2) DIV B □ 
Have Portable Fire Extinguishers serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced eauioment. 

6.1.1.5.(1) DIV B rr Have FIRE ALARM SYSTEM serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securelv affixed to serviced eauioment. 

6.1.1.5.(1 ) DIV B □ Have EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEMS serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and 
service tao securelv affixed to serviced eauioment. 

6.1 .1.5.(1) DIV B □ Have SPRINKLER SYSTEM serviced by ASTTBC qualified technician, and service tag 
securely affixed to serviced equipment. 

2.7.1.6.(1) DIV B □ Ensure all means of egress and acc·ess to exits are clear and free of any obstructions at all 
times. 

2.1 .5.1.(2) DIV B □ 
Provide 51bs "ABC" Class Portable Fire Extinguisher. 

6.1.1.4.(1) DIV B □- Provide 24 Hour Fire Watch until such time that fire alarm system is reset and fully 
functional. 

(, I<-'- '-:::,,j) (.- , "j ! \.' I I L ., I , C - -- 1 
V !, 1_,-"'\ ~ '~ l. I\ " , L I - ... \ 

;, lc .'c ( l•_) - -
\-><,( i._ (, ,r'\ \ . .:__ )..__"I . .,, 00 -Z 

! • t-:,. t ... ~, r. r-

, 
< -
~ ' 'v--\ .. s- A'. 

I I .....__ 

This Notice of Violation makes you legally 
responsible for any consequences arising 
from this matter. A re-inspection service 
charge of $200.00 (or as per the current 
Vancouver Fire By-law fee schedule) for 
each hour or part thereof (plus G.S.T.) will 
be assessed for each re-inspection, until 
the violations noted have been corrected. 
Failure to comply with the above 

-
... 
I-

-
... 

instructions may result in legal action t-

against the Owner/Occupier. -
IMPORTANT INFORMATION RENSEJGN EMENTS IMPORT ANTS ·--~ Plt11t have tbl1 tran1l1led Prtbe de la faire tradalre llllflA•t; ■ il 

• .... aii4 cnf olN QUAN TRONG INFORMACldN IMPORTANTE 
flm,fflflrirttb"9fwarWM' XI■ ■Iii ■pll ilkll 116 11 .. qae •lplH Ille It lnduu• 

A fire insoaction of Ille above premil4w disclosed viollltiona whidl may COlllti1ule • hu.anl to life IN' propelty in the event of fire and must be corrected. 

Hall#: ) __ - - -- Shift: - - --- FOR RE-INSPECTION APPOINTMENT DIAL 311 

Form 2018 December FD 20-G 
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~ • FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES ' 

~ i~ciuVER NOTICE OF VIOLATION .• 

1

1 

Ji..;. Firehall Office Use only 

□ Routine Inspection D Incident 

D Entered into Date: 

FDM : 

li4t,~~ ')1 jf\ /),)/ I f I 
Date: ___ tfl _ __ ~r,._O=--·--(;l_/ _ _ Jo_ -:-___ +--_____ Time: ) 1 ·. L 1[ 

Address of Violation: _ ,_'!'_; _> l.::..__ __ 1
\ .... ~_9:_0.ff-_,_1_· _ _ )\_ . ________ _ : i 

Business Owner: _ _ '.>,_:.rr...,, __ _,· :1-1_=-"'( r.e.J~. _"_J_,~_.-_> _ _ ____ -,-____ p:0:~n;:s·s-/N_a_m_e_: ~~~--- -~--- _- _- _-_-Fa_x_#_: ===========~- ~l 
Person Notice Given To: _ _ ' -_,,_, t-f~ 'r(J-t-J, --r.' ,----,Lt++.-;ri2J'_ )c_~_; )~-~ , _____ Title: __ ')~-<_,._"_C_i...A~ ,~•-~ ... -;....,.tr• ___ Phone#: (,,, ) 1

/ cC(f J ~5½:::>J _:l 
. )(.V Y-11 . _ -~ _ . j J 

Receipt of Notice: A. / , .L ~t____..... - (signature) I ;_:,__--.,,,..~, __ :::a..,.::,-,1f-=,="s'\I:+=::..:..-=-------------_;__------------ ·· I 
, I \ ' J 

:I ITEM CODE Vancouver Fire By-Law Violations - FOR IMMEDIATE COMPLIANCE 

6.1.1.4.(1) Div B U Provide 24 hour Fire watch until such time thatfire alarm system is reset and fully functional. 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
Please have this tninslatecl 

I 

J. - ~ ... 1 
J ! ~ 

f 

This Notice of Violation makes you legally 
responsible for any consequences arising . 
from this matter. A re-inspection service 
charge of $200 .. 00 (or as per the current 

· Vancouver Fire By-law fee schedule) for 
each hour or part thereof (plus G.S.T.) will 
be assessed for each re-inspection, until 
the ~iolations noted have been corrected. 
Failure to comply with the above 
instructions may result in legal a_ction 
against the Owner/Occupier. 

... 
RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS 
Prllre de la faire tradulrc 

a,t we44 cHf o1N QUAN TRONG 1NFORMAc1dN IMPORT ANTE 
h, - ftlW' ff -- 'I' fti'9r ..... XI■ ■Ill ■pM dldl W Bllsqu alple11 pe It 1rad11ua . 

A fire insoection of the above premile.i discac..d violations which may conttitute I hazard ID life or property in the event of fire and must be corrected. 

SAP#; _ __ Hall #:_$_ Shift: - -;--f_ \\ __ FOR RE-INSPECTION APPOINTMENT DIAL 311 

Form 201 5 August FD20 

f-

I-

,::~. ., 
I 

.1! 
j 

J 
:l 
'I 

I; 
11 
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' I 
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,I 
f 
l 
' ' I 1 
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f" fJL-
~ .. bTY OF 

VANCOUVER 

311 Case#: 

Request Type: WServiceOnOff 

Water Service Tum On/Off Request 

Call Date: 2022/04/20 9:41 AM 

Reviewed Date: 2022/04/20 9:54 AM 

Due Date: 

Request Status: Resolved 

Request Location: 102 WATER ST 

Contact Name: 

Contact First, Mi: 

Contact Phone: 

No Lagan case details. 

No Lagan eForm. 

Service Request Log Results 

Log Type Started Date 

Lagan ECM 2022/04/20 9:53 AM 

Lagan ECM 2022/04/21 9:29 AM 

Related Work Orders 

Hansen User Name 

MAT BOYER 
(QEV1321) 

GENESIS ONG 
(CAN7222) 

311 Service Request Status 

Service Request#: ~ 

Sub Type: WShutOffNonEmergency 

Request Date: 2022/04/20 9:45 AM 

Crew Assignment Date: 2022/04/20 9:53 AM 

Resolved Date: 2022/04/20 12:00 AM 

Resolution Code and Description: 10 - Service Provided 

Comments 

Referto 1051 

T/OFF 40MM AND 100MM SERVICE FOR DEMO 
NO CHARGE/COMPLETE 

·•coULD ONLY T/OFF DOWNSTREAM AS UPSTREAM ISTOO STIFF .. 

Work Order # Activity Description Created Date Initiated Date Completed Date 

1404468 WSEmtc 102 108 WATER ST SE T/OFFT/OFF for Demo 2022/04/20 9:57 AM 2022/04/2012:00 AM 2022/04/20 12:00 AM 
due to fire<div><br></div><div>•'T/OFF 40MM 
SERVICE</div><div>COULD ONLY T/OFF 
DOWNSTREAM AS UPSTREAM IS TOO 
STIFF .. </div><div>NO 
CHARGE/COMPLETE</div> 

1404469 WSEmtc 102 108 WATER ST FL T/OFFT/OFF for Demo 2022/04/20 9:57 AM 2022/04/20 12:00 AM 2022/04/20 12:00 AM 
due to fire<div><br></div><div>"'T/OFF 100MM 
SERVICE</div><div>COULD ONLY T/OFF 
DOWNSTREAM AS UPSTREAM IS TOO 
STIFF*'</div><div>NO 
CHARGE/COMPLETE</div> 

HP_498 Page 1 of 1 Printed by ENYAMW al 2022/09/23 8:24 
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11/14122, 2:44 PM 

2022111/14 14:"4 

Chiss 

Scrvk;e Requesl # R 
Raquos, "1yps 
RequesJtype 

descn"ption 
Request Date 

Gall Dale 
tasl 317 Updats 

lncidenl Dale 
Cmw Assign Dara 

Crswm 
Crew Cor,,i;1ci' 

Alt Crew C.0{1,acl 
Fo/loW-Up Doto 

Charoes E>plainod 

1940856 
WServlceOnOrf 

Water Seri.rlai Tum On/Off Reques! 

2022/04120 09;4 I 
2022'04/20 09:41 

2022JO.tl2D 09:53 
20=120 09,o3 
1051 
11783 

no 
202,/0412() 09:54 

RovJewed 
Sub Type 

II•• 
WShUIOIINonEmergency 
FRANK KISH 
Lasl 311 Update, wno,o ~ppllcable 

lni1hJlod By 
wa,er . Crew 1051 
Crealor 
Dl•palcher 
All Dispatcher 

Alert State None 
No Alon 

Boundary Alert No 
Not v.~1 ,.11n Senakw bounda 

Information 

Information 
Zone 

Area de,crfptkm 
Sub..orca 

Sub-are~ descnp1ion 
Beel 

Dlslrfct description 
Auto Beal 

Priority 
Ptit>rftydcs~n 

Re.span, /Jty WO 
Responsibility Water OperaUons dascrfpUon 

Project 
Pro]eci descrip,ion 

Source 
Due Dale 

EX1 Refersnce # 
Ref Type 

IA•lllod 
Deslgo~rlon 
Frequency 

Cl•aning 7.ono 

Request Location 
hwl 8obsp, 

Paree/ID 
Property ID 

GPSX 0,0000 
GPSY 0.0000 

I.Me 

Location 
Add/essiyp,, Mdres, 

Street# 102 
Pro Dir 

Stroot Name WATER ST 
Suffllr 

Posi o;, 
(Ml\) 

SubdesignBIFon 
CiwsStroot 

Streel 2 Name 
Stroot 2 SufffX 

Scree• 2 /'o,;( 
Direcuon 

Cross Stroot 
Strce/3 Namo 
Sltoet3Sulfi• 
Str••I 3 Post 

Dlreclia11 
City, Province. Vancouver Postal Code 

S!ata- BC 
/'o,l!alCo<ie 

l.oo,//an 

Incident Detai ls 
lnlemal Notes 

Call.Details 
Cell D,mitlan 00:03:53 

11 o/Ca/J$ 1 
Taken ay QEV1321 

Token by name M/\T BOYER 

Cu$rom;:~:en;::} ~c 

Nol/fy Customer 
Re9arding Servfco no 
Request Progros.s 

Service Request lnfoViewer 

Warning; pl,csso USC the Other Calls grtd lO add n5W oontBCIS, Olherwlsa lhe ~ll Its ,nay hll 
uno:<pc,ctod 

I 
Contact ,.,,,,.. 

Firs!, Ml 

hansen, vancouver.ca/PROD/H Frame.htm?view=%2fPROD%2fCRM%2fS RI ri foViewer.aspx&monk=Hansen, CRM .SRI nf oViewerChildApplet&apid=Han ... 1/2 



11/14122, 2:44 PM Service Request lnfoViewer 
Wd/itln,113/ 

7llle 
ConU>ctTyoe 

Foreign 
Ad!tr&$S 

no 

City 
Stato/ProAnc:o 

ZIP/PC 
Country 

Ccntac/ Pfion• 
E-mail 

Aitornato Phono 
Fax 

Paoer 

I (NoData) I 
Customer Comments 

,d ' ' s.15(1 )(I) ~tl I' I 8'krtj 'Jr t• ~· t:'l.t .. ~t ~B/4 , .d I l.;i~,1!:f,, 

r 'I 

Other Calls 
(No Dala) 

Inspection 
(Tab Not Loaded) 

Log 
(Tab Not L<>aded) 

Attachments 
(Tab Not Loaded) 

Associations 
(Tab Not Loaded) 

Request Details 
(Tab Not Loaded) 

Schedules 
(Tab Noc Loaded) 

Usage Readings 
[rab Noc Loaded) 

Audit Log 

Audit Log 
Audit Log 
Field Name Audtt Date Time New Value Old Value User JD Audit Catagory ........ 2022J0.U20Dlt..SC ,., .. MAl&OYER .... ... 
c. .. w ,.,_,,......, 

'°'' ~ATBOYER "'""" RMIWD•1• »2UMl200H-4 1021"°"'20•.M:OOAM GOGI.Of.O, t2:00110 AM MATBOYER -. ...., .. 2022,04'21 0900 r ... F, .. GEIESIS ONG Hinter, 

311 Case Info 

Lagan Detail 
311 Cau l=otm 
311 note .. nddetails 

NdMto311 
Noles to Citizen 

311 Csso # 
Caso eteator 
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~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

SAP Char.ge # 

bl::t.J n ti- 2..-/ 
Work Order# 

Group Project # 

Address 8: Location: 

Problem 

Service Request # 1lJ'foBrt, 

Incident Date 

Work Order Comments: 1 / /fr 1?6Ul), 

/oz_ µJTd. 
Work Order Description 

Sub Activity 

Contact Name 

/bf, - ?r 1, (, f=/tJ 
1-Z- '" 

µ~l~rrr 
Ref #1 I r Ref #2 

Asset Type Asset ID# B.U.N 

Asset Details: 

Asset & Safety Comments: 

Assigned Date 

.II// 2AJ ~t..z_ 
Assigned To 

f' {t,;d 
Responsible Assigned Crew.# 

tlbr> 
311 Case# 

Contact Alternate# 

16 - u/J /(·7 6,,/ tJ · f IJ/ilA 
1 
Asset Status Map# (Facet) 

CREW - DESCRIBE THE PROBLEMS YOU FOUND AND WORK COMPLETED 

D Property Leak D 96 HR Notice 0 192 HR Notice 0 Drainage O Cityside leak Lo/ Mod I Hi 

,/tJPF lo~ --- -r/6Pr 1/d~ 
C{J~f) Ct/4(4_-€/J 

~ Co-vU) (J1J bf T ('()11( 1JtJ J-J )J<sf ~1r.Jl JC: 11frrrt£, 1LA- rs ~/rd <;-r,n;-
~ll.fm.- -

CREW & SUPT - FURTHER WORK OR REFERRAL REQUIRED: fXI No D Yes (IFYES- PROVIDE DETAILS) 

Still Leaking? Oves □ No □ NIA Where is water running? D Street 

0 Sidewalk 

D Boulevard 

D None 

rn " SIGN-OFF 

Attended By: F lusd •• ~ 

Supt. Sign-off: ~ "'F'"" -

Date Attended: If/£. 2,,(J ; ~ l:z.,,,, Jcrew #: Cl() J Supt. Sign-off Date: /JV/.,,4/ /,),)-. . 
WM_W_00118.1 Version 3-17-2016 

r1j" 



l \ DNESDA 20 
APRIL 

I 

I ti 

' l>.1- tJff d- /olJ - tf'-/d8r(p 

~ Bl 
~>i~<s ~/9 i/tJ g-7z,, 

~' ~ulu/r-n-J eF'L 

s.22(1) 
.., 

Tirff ~-- <:w /.?t//J 5 I 

~l- :AIL:r . 19410! 

v-f~q {J:f L 
Hl 
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✓ 
--7 
30il 

302 • 

-----

100 / 
I ■ 

-

150 
■ 

228 
■ 

238 

• 

73 

~ 

/. 
-- I ----

50 

• 

I 
57 

• 
I I 

55 

• 

-

45 

• 36 

I • 

L o Tto 
"flee -41l ey 

I 
0 8!0c, , ____ 

(j' -
36 

Property lnfonnation l:I: x 

AddtHS lnformatJon (9 reCDrds) 

, : ... :;ATE~ s: 
• •c~ ·NATE;. S-

ea ·.:\~ TE~ s-
• ;ca ~EE;'.;•! IT 
• ~cs -'•,Bo, <r 
• ::07 AEe.O!ST 
• ;cc A.Se.ct ST 
• '?'OAfiBO,q =· aseo,sr 

SN>w less 

Prol)Gtt) R•po,t 

L-:,cel Aree: Oo.,n:ow· 
t.lulti-'em ·iy Colle::tio!l Zone: 

Neares: Hospital: CeotralC'ty lcdge 
Ne!t·,m H,:,soital Aodress: 415 W P=NDER s­
Oistance to Neatest "i0$pitel: 30'm 
N •.ar"H.t Comrr ..ir-.ity CenO"• : Carri•s. • C.r:u 
Nearest Community Centre Add,ess: d01 M~ r ~: 

OistaJ"\-=e to Nearest CommJr,lty Centre: ~7.-, 
Neor«-t Fin: Holl; 2 

Neo'ett F•e Hal Address: 199 Mt r S: 
Dictence to Nea•est F're Hal: .!6t,i 
Respo~dlng F'rieHel::: 
Re•pondin9 hre Hsi Addreo.: 1'9 M, r St 

Zoning: 1-A-2 
Zoning Ce:egory: 1-tA 
CD1 Nv.,,ber: 
zo.,ing Ois:ria: ~ 
z:o,..i~ C •"-'~fc-ttio-,: H ~oria Aie• 

Legol lniorm,uon 

Fi. I /\doress: '0ZWATERS-
PID: 015711826 

Prima,y Loe I 
8 o::k: 5 
Pier, Nurrbe-:VA?1el! 

Oiatria Lo:: OGT 
Legel Type: tAND 
Folio Numoer: ~801-'7960000 
Lego! Des~ipt'on: 
L0- 1 BLOC< 5 PLA 'J VAP168 DISTP. CT LOT OGT \ : W 
WES:-\1INSTER EX Pl. OF ✓.:ASE AF.EA IT\. .OT I 
LMP33iSO. 
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From: Andrew Boettcher
To: Assertive Mail
Cc: Chris Duffy; Schwebs, Saul; Williams, Leighton; David Dominguez
Subject: [EXT] Re: 220406 - 102 Water St - Fire Demo
Date: Wednesday, April 20, 2022 11:13:52 AM
Attachments: 220406 - 102 Water St., Van. - Fire Demolition - D1.1~D3.1 - Rev.A - 2022.04.20 - IFR.pdf

City of Vancouver security warning: Do not click on links or open attachments
unless you were expecting the email and know the content is safe.

Hi Mike,

Attached is a copy of the demolition plan for review.  Please distribute to
whomever needs a copy.  We will also be completing an internal review at
the same time.  If there are no comments, then I can stamp and issue a
signed copy.

Andrew
 
_______________________________________

aDB  ENGINEERING
A  DINGLEY BOETTCHER COMPANY
 
Andrew Boettcher
P.Eng., Struct.Eng., MIStructE.
 

Cell:         604.626.3134
Email:      andrew@aDBengineering.com

201 - 670 Evans Ave. Vancouver  V6A 2K9
T: 604.568.9373  F: 604.909.1970
_______________________________________
This e-mail and any attachments are privileged and confidential.
Unintended use or distribution of this information is prohibited. 
If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender 
immediately and delete all copies.

_______________________________________
Please consider the environment before printing this email.

 
 

On 20-Apr.-2022 8:23 a.m., Assertive Mail wrote:

Thanks for this Andrew. Looks sensible to me. I’m not hugely concerned with the
back wall but as the building behind us is evacuated.  As a backup, for protection
we could bring some plywood to cover the roof if necessary once, and if, it is safe
to do so. 
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Mike Holloway 

[i] 

264- 19567 Fraser Highway 
SmTey, BC V3S 9A4 
Cell: 778-552-1237 
fax: 604-888-3222 
email: mjke@asse1tivedemo com 

On Apr 20, 2022, at 7:48 AM, Andrew Boettcher 
<andrew@adbenginee1ing com> wrote: 

Hi Mike, 

Pleasme meeting you last night. Below is a screen snip of my 
markup that is cmTently being drafted. A few items to discuss: 

- The nan-ow walkway between the two adjacent buildings has some 
safety issues that we may need to address; see markup below with 
photos for reference. Due to the proximity of the adjacent building 
(approx 5ft in the walkway and then 10ft in the alcove) I am 
concerned that if we loose any of the brick wall stmctme, it may fall 
onto the roof of the adjacent alcove roof and/or into the adjacent 
building. We can assess the stability of the wall (what I have labelled 
as GL E) as we get into the building. But if the wall becomes 
unstable, we will need to act fast to mitigate any damage to the 
adjacent building. Thoughts? 

- I will keep the method as discussed on site by sta1ting on the Abbott 
street side and then working into the building and tmning toward 
Water street (demo south half). However, For stability of the 
building we should keep the middle brick core. Once we have 
removed the area from grid.lines 1 to 4, then we should move to the 
n01th side of the core and from Abbott St, work down the Abbott St 
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wall and Water St wall from the corner.  If we proceed with the
original discussion of walking down through the entire middle of the
building toward water street I am concerned that the column
supported facades will loose stability and we run  the risk of loosing
the entire full height of the facade.  By keeping the wall along the
adjacent building and the core wall along gridline 5, we keep the
"box" of the structure more intact.  If we remove the wall on gridline
5, then we have an open box with only one strong wall and the other
two on columns resulting in very unstable structure.

<uFnW8G00hcb0WYT2.png>

Give me a call to discuss or drop me an email with your comments.

Andrew
 
_______________________________________

aDB  ENGINEERING
A  DINGLEY BOETTCHER COMPANY
 
Andrew Boettcher
P.Eng., Struct.Eng., MIStructE.
 

Cell:         604.626.3134
Email:      andrew@aDBengineering.com

201 - 670 Evans Ave. Vancouver  V6A 2K9
T: 604.568.9373  F: 604.909.1970
_______________________________________
This e-mail and any attachments are privileged and confidential.
Unintended use or distribution of this information is prohibited. 
If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender 
immediately and delete all copies.

_______________________________________
Please consider the environment before printing this email.
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H 

G 

F 

E 

D 

C 

B 

A 

g 8 

SITE MAP 
NTS 

D EMOLITION G EN ERAL NOTE: 

a. DO ALL DEMOLITION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING CODE PARTIGULARL Y PART 8 OF 20 19 VANCOUVER BUILDING BYLAW 
AND THE WORKER'S COMPENSATION BOARD REGULATIONS. AT ALL T IMES PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTION TO Tl-1E WORKERS 
AND THE PUBLIC TO PREVENT INJURY OR DAMAGE. REFER TO "SITE SPECIFIC DEMOLITION AND SAFE WORK PROCEDURES" FOR 
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS ANO SPECIFICATIONS. 

b. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING ALL DRAWINGS AND VERIFYING ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND EXISTING 
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. aDB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING INC_ IS TO BE IMMEDIATELY NOTIRED IN WRITING OF 
ANY DISCREPANCIES. 

c. IN CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN GENERAL NOTES, DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THE MOST RIGID REQUIREM ENTS SHALL GOVERN_ 

d _ ANY EXISTING STRUCTURE INFORMATION SHOWN IS AS INDICATED ON Tl-lE EXISTING STRUCTURE'S DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY 
OTHERS AND/OR LIMITED FIELD SURVEY DATA. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD V ERIFY ALL EXISTING BUILDING INFORMATION {DIMENSIONS, 
ELEVATIONS , UTlLITlES , ETC.) AND NOTlFY aDB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING ING. OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS_ 

e . THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD TO SUIT. WHERE NEW WORK IS ADJACENT TO OR FRAMES INTO 
EXISTING CONSTRUCTlON , Tl-lE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING DIMENSIONS OF EXISTlNG CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO 
FABRICATION OF NEW STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS. 

f_ IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROTECT ANY EXISTING BUILDINGS AND SERVICES {ADJACENT TO ANO IN Tl-lE JOB 
SITE) AT ALL TIMES FROM DAMAGE DUE TO CONSTRUCTION RELATED ACTIVITlES (DEMOLITION , SAW CUTTING, HOLE DRILLING, 
PILING, ETC.). THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TESTING, LOCATING ANO MONITORING OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 
SERVICES. 

g. PREVENT OVERLOADING OF ANY PART OF Tl-lE STRUCTURE DURING THE WORK. 

h. THE WORD "OTHERS" USED Tl-lROUGHOUT THIS DRAWING IS IN REFERENCE TO ITEMS SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WORK, 
DESIGN , INSTALLATION AND SUPPLY NOT PROVIDED BY ADB ENGINEERING . THE WORK BY "OTHERS" IS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE 
RESPEGTlVE DESIGNER, ENGINEER OR CONTRACTOR THAT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THAT PARTICULAR WORK AND MAY REQUIRE THE 
INPUT ANO/OR COORDINATlON OF ADDITlONAL DISCIPLINES. ADB DO NOT REVIEW, INSPECT OR VERIFY IN ANY WAY TI--lE WORK 
COMPLETED BY "OTHERS"_ WHERE INSPECTIONS OF WORK BY "OTHERS" ARE REQUIRED, A COPY OF SUCH REVIEW IS TO BE 
PROVIDED TO ADB BY THE CONTRACTOR. 

FOR PROJECTS OVERSEEN BY A CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, DESIGN- BUILD CONTRACTOR, OR A GENERAL CONTRACTOR , ETC. , 
REFERENCES IN ALL NOTES ANO SPECIFICATIONS TO "CONTRACTOR" SHALL APPLY EQUALLY THROUGHOUT THESE DRAWINGS AND 
ANY OTl-lER DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY ADB ENGINEERING ANO/OR THE ANCHOR EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER, TO THE 
CONSTRUCTlON MANAGER, DESIGN-BUILD CONTRACTOR OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR, ETC_ 

FENCING BOARDING OR BARRICADES: 

Tl-lE FOLLOWING ITEMS AAE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND MAY NOT BE REQUIRED. REFER TO DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR'S SITE 
SPECIFIC WORK PLAN FOR DETAILED FENCING , BOARDING OR BARRICADES SETUP. 

WHEN A CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION ACTlVITY MAY CONSTITUTE A HAZARD TO THE PUBLIC AND IS LOCATED 6 '-6" (2m) OR LESS 
FROM PUBLIC WAY, A STRONGLY CONSTRUCTED FENCE, BOARDING OR BARRICADE NOT LESS Tl-JAN 6 '- 0 " (1 .8m) HIGH SHALL BE 
ERECTED BETWEEN Tl-lE SITE AND Tl-lE PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SIDES OF A CONSTRUCTION SITE. 

SPECIAL HAZARDS: 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND MAY NOT BE REQUIRED REFER TO DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR'S SITE 
SPECIFIC WORK PLAN FOR DETAILED SPECIAL HAZARDS REMOVAL. 

WHERE ANY SPECIAL HAZARD EXISTS FROM WHICH IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC BY OTHER MEANS SUCH AS 
HOARDING , FENCING, BOARDING OR BARRICADES, THEN FLAG PERSONS SHALL BE EMPLOYED TO PREVENT THE PUBLIC FROM 
ENTERINGTl-lE DANGER ZONE AT ANYTIME OF THE DAY OR NIGHT 

TRUCK MOVEM ENT: 

Tl-lE FOLLOWING ITEMS AAE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND MAY NOT BE REQUIRED REFER TO DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR'S SITE 
SPECIFIC WORK PLAN FOR DETAILED TRUCK MOVEMENT LAYOUT_ 

A FLAG PERSON{S) SHALL BE USED TO STOP AND/OR DIRECT STREET ANO PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC WHEN TRUCKS ARE ENTERING OR 
EXmNG THE SfTE. 

SCOPE OF FIELD REVI EW: 

aDB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING INC. (aDB) FIELD REVIEW IS ONLY FOR THE WORK SHOWN ON TI--lESE DEMOLITlON DRAWINGS . THIS 
REVIEW IS NOT A "FULL TIME" REVIEW BUT IS A PERIODIC REVIEW AT Tl-lE SOLE DISCRETION OF aDB'S ENGINEER(S) IN ORDER TO 
ASCERTAIN THAT THE WORK IS IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY aDB. 
FIELD REVIEW BY aDB IS NOT CARRIED OUT FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S BENEFIT, NOR DOES IT MAKE aDB GUARANTORS OF THE 
CONTRACTORS WORK. IT REMAINS Tl-lE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BUILD THE WORK IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS . aDB SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR, SUB-CONTRACTOR , 
OR ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY OF THE WORK OR FOR THE FAILURE OF ANY OF THEM TO CARRY OUT THE WORK IN 
ACCORDANCE WITl-l THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS_ 

PRE-DEMOLITION SETUP: 

TI--JE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND NOT ALL ITEMS MAY BE REQUIRED. REFER TO DEMOLITlON CONTRACTOR'S 
SITE SPECIFIC WORK PLAN FOR DETAILED PRE- DEMOLITION SETUP_ 

1 _ MOBILIZE TOOLS, MATERIAL, SAFETY EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES. 

2. SETUP PERIMETER FENCING, SITE OFFICE, MUSTER STATlON{S) ANO SAFETY SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED. 

3. DE- ENERGIZE POWER LIN ES IN LANE, BY BC HYDRO. 

SETUP WATER OUST CONTROL. 

ALL WORK TO BE IN CONFORMITY WITH DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR'S 
SAFE WORK PROCEDURE AND WORKSAFE BC OH&S REGULATIONS. 
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EXISTING HYDRO 
POST SEE HYDRO 
LINE NOTE . 

EXISTING HYDRO POST C/W TRANSFORMERS 
ANO HYDRO LINES, 1YP_ 
NOTE: 
CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT & COORDINATE 
WITH BC HYDRO FOR PROTECTION AND/OR 
OE-ENERGIZING PRIOR TO STARTING 
DEMOLITION PROCESS_ 

SITE PLAN 
NTS 

DEMOLITION LEGEND 

102 WATER ST. - BUILDING 
TO BE DEMOLISHED 

ADJACENT BUILDINGS TO 
REMAIN . DO NOT DAMAGE 
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102 WATER ST 

NOTE: WORK ADJACENT TO ROAD/STREET/LANE 
CONSTlTUTE "SPECIAL HAZARD" PER GENERAL 
NOTES_ REFER TO DEMOLITION PROCEDURE FOR 
DETAILS ABOUT USE OF FLAGERS AND TRAFIC 
CONTROL. 
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1 =PYRIGHT RESERVED. ALL DRAWINGS. DESIGNS, PLANS, 
SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER IN FORMATION SHOWN ON THIS 
DRAWING AND rm CONTENT IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE 
AND AS SUCH IS AND REMAINS AT ALL TIMES THE EXCLUSIVE 
PROPERTY OF ADB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING INC, AND 
SHALL NOT BE USED, MODIFIED, LOANED, OR REPRODUCED 
BY ANY MEANS W ITHOlJT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT 
OF ADB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING INC. FOR Tl-US PROJECT 
OR ANY OTl-lER PROJECT. 

2 . THE USE OF THIS DRAWING IS LIMITED TO THE ISSUED 
DESCRIPTION(S) SHOWN IN THE "ISSUED DESCRIPTION" 
TABLE OF THIS DRAWING. THIS DRAWING SHALL NOT B E USED 
FOR CONSTRUCTION UNLESS THE "ISSUED-DESCRIPTION" 
TABLE IS MARKED "ISSUED FOR =NSTRUCTION". Tl-llS 
DRAWING SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE RELATED 
TO PRIC ING, TENDER OR COSTING UNLESS THE 
'ISSUED-DESCRIPTION" TAB LE IS M ARKED AS SUCH. 

3 . DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING. THE =NTRACTOR SHALL USE 
WRITTEN D IMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING, VERIFY ALL 
D IMENSIONS PRIOR TO =NSTRUCTION, AND IMMED IATELY 
REPORT ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR DISCREPANCIES TO 
ADB STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING INC 

4_ THIS DRAWING SHALL NOT BE USED FOR "SHOP DRAWINGS" 
AS CONSTRUCTED WORK MAY VARY FROM W HAT IS 
INDICATED ON THIS DRAWING. ONLY USE Tl-llS DRAWING FOR 
THE PURPOSE OF "SHOP DRAWINGS" IF WRITTEN APPROVAL 
HAS BEEN OBTA IN ED FROM ADB STRUCTURAL ENGIN EERING 
INC. 
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1 DEMOLITION PLAN 

DEMOLITION PROCEDURE 
NOTES: 

• HYDRO TO TURN OFF POWER TO HYDRO LINES PRIOR TO START OF 
DEMOLITION . 

• ALL ROAD CLOSURES, SIDEWALK CLOSURES ANO TRAFFIC 
MANAGEMENT PLANS TO BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO ST ART OF DEMOLITION 

• BUILDING HAS FULL BASEMENT. AS DEMO PROGRESSES, USE 
EXCAVATOR TO DISTRIBUTE DEBRIS AND COMPACT DEBRIS MAKING 
DEBRIS PAD SUITABLE FOR HIGH-REACH EXCAVATOR. 

• KEEP SITE WATERED TO CONTROL OUST DEBRIS 
DEMOLmON ACTIVIT IES. 

DURING ALL 

• NO PERSONS SHALL ENTER THE BUILDING AT ANY TIME ALL 
DEMOLIT ION WORKS TO BE COMPLETED BY EXCAVATOR MACHINERY 
ALLOWING WORKERS TO BE AT AN OPERATIONAL DISTANCE. 

• THESE DEMOLITION PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED W ITH NO ACCESS TO 
THE BUILDING TO VERIFY STRUCTURAL BUILDING SYSTEM AND SUPPORT 
ELEMENTS. THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IS BASED ON LI MITED 
H ISTORICAL DRAWINGS AND RECENT AERIAL PHOTOS. ANY CHANGES 
TO WHAT IS SEEN DURING THE DEMOLIT ION AND/OR CONCERNS TO BE 
IMMEOIATEL Y BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF ADB ENGINEERING FOR 
IMMEDIATE REVIEW FOR APPROPRIATE DIRECTION/ACTION. 

@USING EXCAVATOR SHEAR OFF STEEL FIRE ESCAPE FROM FACE OF 
BUILDING. DO NOT PULL STEEL STRUCTURE AWAY FROM THE BRICK 

WALL STARTING AT THE BOTTOM STAIR , USE EXCAVATOR BUCKET TO 

PUSH DOWN ON STEEL STRUCTURE DIRECTLY ADJACENT TO THE BRICK 
WALL FACE SHEARING OFF THE BOLTED ATTACHMENTS. REPEAT ON 

NEXT STAIR/LANDING WORKING FROM LOW TO HIGH. 

NOTE: IF STEEL STAIRS DO NOT SHEAR CLEANLY AWAY FROM BRICK 
FACE, THEN LEAVE FIRE ESCAPE IN PLACE. STEEL FIRE ESCAPE STAIRS 
W ILL BE REMOVED USING HIGH-REACH AS FOLLOWS: AS THE WALL 

ALONG GRIDLINE '1' IS WORKED DOWN PER STEP CL) , WHEN THE 

UPPER MOST STAIR/LANDING IS EXPOSED , USE THE CLAM ON TI--JE 
H IGH-REACH TO LI FT AND FOLD THE STEEL STAIR STRUCTURE INTO THE 

BUILDING FOR REMOVAL. AS THE WALL ALONG GRIDLINE '1' CONTINUES 

TO BE WORKED DOWN AND AS EACH STAIR/1...ANDING IS EXPOSED, 

REPEAT FOR EACH STAIR/LANDING. 

8 

' I \ ' 
(L) TYPEWRITER V \ \_ DENOTES STEEL COLUMN \_ DENOTES TYP. MASONRY 
WALL AT GROUND FLOOR WALL ALONG WATER ST_ 

AND ABBOTT ST.FOR 
HEADER BEAM (CONCRETE AND/OR 
STEEL) SUPPORTING MASONRY 3 

FLOORS 1 , 2 AND 3 

FLOORS ABOVE . TYPICAL ALONG 
WATER ST. ANO ABBOTT ST. 

G:) W ITH THE CLAM ATTACHMENT ON THE HIGH-REACH, WORK THE TOP OF 

TH E BRICK WALL ALONG GRIDLINE 'A ' BETWEEN GRIDLINES '1' TO '4 ' IN A 
TYPEWRITER FASHION. TO AVOID OVERLOADING TI--JE TIMBER FLOORS, 

STOCKPILE BRICK DEBRIS ONTO THE SIDEWALK IN FRONT OF THE WORK 
AREA CONTINUE TO WORK THE WALL DOWN BY REMOVING BRICK WITH 

TH E CLAM A TTACHMENT ALLOWING THE TIMBER FLOOR STRUCTURE TO 

COLLAPSE ONTO THE LEVELS BELOW. AS THE BRICK WALL ALONG 
GRIDLINE 'A ' IS WORKED DOWN , CONCURRENTLY START TO WORK THE 

WALL ALONG GRIDLINE '1' IN A 45 DEGREE SLOPE . 

NOTE: KEEP THE WALL ALONG GRIDLINE '4 ' FULLY INTACT AT THIS STAGE 
AS WELL AS THE REMAINING STRUCTURE NORTH OF GRIDLI NE '4 ' 

G:) AS THE WALL ALONG GRIDLINE 'A ' IS WORKED DOWN AND AS MACHINE 

REACH IS INCREASED, THE HIGH-REACH CAN PROCESS DOWN INTERIOR 

TIMBER WALLS AND FLOORS. CONTINUE TO 45 DEGREE THE WALL 
ALONG GRIDLINE '1' AS THIS WALL IS EXPOSED BY THE 

REMOVAL/PROCESSING OF THE INTERIOR TIMBER STRUCTURE 

NOTES: 

- ALL WORK ON THE INTERIOR TIMBER STRUCTURE SHALL BE TOP DOWN. 

DO NOT PUSH OR PULL LATERALLY ON ANY OF THE TIMBER 

STRUCTURE. DO NOT BUCKLE FLOORS BY PULLING OUT COLUMNS. 

LIFT UP AND REMOVE UPPER MOST TIMBER ELEM ENTS FIRST 
SEQUENTIALLY WORKING DOWN ONE FLOOR AT A TIME. 

- DO NOT ALLOW BRICK DEBRIS TO ACCUMULATE ONTO TI--JE T IMBER 

FLOORS UNLESS THE BRICK DEBRIS HAS A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED 

PATH DIRECTLY TO THE BASEM ENT. 

CI) CONTINUE TO WORK DOWN THE BRICK WALL A LONG GRIDLINE 'A' DOWN 
TO THE TOP OF THE 1st FLOOR FAQAOE BEAM ANO SUPPORTING STEEL 

COLUMNS (GRIDLINE 'A ' BETWEEN '1' AND '4 '). PROCESS THROUGH THE 

B EAM AND SUPPORTING COLUMN FOR CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS 
INTO THE BUILDING STARTING AT GRIDLINE '1' AND WORKING TOWARDS 
GRIDLINE '3 '. 

NOTE: THIS BEAM LINE MATERIAL IS UNKNOWN AND MAY BE EITHER 
STEEL ANO/OR CONCRETE. DO NOT PU LL ON T HE BEAM AT THE 

INTERSECTION OF GRIDLINES 'A' & '4 ' AS THE REMOVAL OF THE BEAM AT 

THIS LOCATION W ILL COMPROMISE THE COLUMN SUPPORT. LEAVE THE 
B EAM INTACT BETWEEN GRIDLINE '3' ANO '4' FOR REMOVAL AT A LATER 

STAGE. 

7 6 

~ 
NOTE: WORK ADJACENT TO ROAD/STREET/LANE 
CONSTITUTE "SPECIAL HAZARD" PER GENERAL 
NOTES_ REFER TO DEMOLITION PROCEDURE FOR 
DETAILS ABOUT USE O F Fl.AGERS AND TRAFIC 
CONTROL. 

G) FILL THE BASEMENT WITH THE BRICK DEBRIS OBT AINEO FROM THE 

PREVIOUS STEPS AS WELL AS COMPRESS THE TIMBER DEBRIS USING 
THE EXCAVATOR CREATING A DEBRIS BED FOR THE HIGH- REACH 

MACHINE. WITH A SUITABLE DEBRIS BED, WALK TH E HIGH-REACH 
MACHINE FURTHER INTO THE BUILDING ALLOWING FURTHER REMOVAL 

OF THE INTERIOR TIMBER FLOORS/WALLS AS OUTLINE IN STEP 3. 

CONCURRENTLY WORK THE 45 DEGREE S LOPE OF THE WALL ALONG 
GRIDLINE '1' AS THIS WALL IS EXPOSED BY THE REMOVAL/PROCESSING 

OF THE INTERIOR T IMBER STRUCTURE. 

G) WHEN THE WALL ALONG GRIDLINE 'D ' BETWEEN '1' AND '4 ' IS WITH IN 

SUITABLE REACH OF THE HIGH-REACH MACHIN E, USING THE CLAM 

ATTACHMENT, BEGIN WORKING DOWN Tl-11S BRICK WALL IN A 
TYPEWRITER FASHION. TAKE CARE TO LIFT THE BRICK MATERIAL 

VERTICALLY UP AND STOCKPILE OFF TO THE S IDE. DO NOT ALLOW 
BRICK DEBRIS TO ACCUMULATE ONTO T IMBER FLOORS UNLESS THE 

BRICK DEBRIS HAS A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED PA TH DIRECTLY TO TI--JE 

BASEMENT. AS THIS WALL IS PROCESS ED DOWN , CONCURRENTLY 
WORK THE 45 DEGREE SLOPE OF THE WALL ALONG GRIDLINE '1 ' AS THIS 

WALL IS EXPOSED BY THE REMOVAL/PROCESSING OF THE INTERIOR 

TIMBER STRUCTURE AND THE BRICK WALL OF GRIDLINE D. 
NOTES : 

-AT THE BASE OF THE BRICK WALL AT THE CORNER OF GRIDLINES 'E' & 

'1 ', KEEP 6FT HEIGHT OF BRICK WALL INTACT SLOPED IN BOTH 

DIRECTIONS AT A 45 DEGREE SLOPE Tl-11S IS REQU IRED TO MmGATE 
DAMAGE TO BELOW GRADE S ERVICES IN THIS CORNER LOCATION . 

- THE REMOVAL OF TH E WALL ALONG GRIDLINE 'D ' AND 'E' WILL POSES A 

DEBRIS HAZARD TO THE ROOF OF THE ALCOVE OF THE ADJACENT 

BUILDING THE ROOF IN THIS AREA MAY BE DAMAGED AND AS SUCH 
NO O N E SHALL OCCUPY THE SPACE DIRECTLY BELOW THE ACTIVE 

DEMOLIT ION AREA DURING D EMOLmON ACTIVITY O F TI--!E WALLS 

ALONG GRIDLINE 'D' AND 'E'. ALSO, THERE IS A RISK TI--JAT BRICK WALL 
SEGMENTS SHOULD BECOME UNSTABLE AND ROTATE TOWARD THE 

ADJACENT BUILDING. AS SUCH, THE ROOMS THAT FACE THIS SIDE OF 
THE DEMOLITION SHALL NOT BE OCCUPIED DURING DEMOLITION 
ACTIVITY OF THE WALLS ALONG GRIDLINE 'D ' AND 'E'_ 

- ONCE THIS EXTENT OF THE DEMOLITION IS COMPLETED {STEPS CI) 

THROUGH (B ), THE HYDRO LINES IN THE LANE CAN BE INSPECTED 
BY BC HYDRO AND Tl-1E POWER TURNED BACK ON. 

5 

" : 

\,_ 0 TYPEWRITER ' ' ' ' 
' ' ' ' 
' ' ' ' WALL 

' ' ' ' 
' ' ' ' 

~ ~ = = = = = ~ J~ SIDEWALK BASEMENT 

ACCESS 

CI) WITH THE HIGH- REACH MACHINE ON ABBOTT ST. , STARTING AT THE 

CORN ER OF THE BUILDING AT GRIDLINE 'A ' & '9 ', USE THE CLAM 
ATTACHMENT AND BEGIN WORKING ll-1E BRICK WALL IN A TYPEWRITER 

FASHION . WORK THESE BRICK FAQADE WALLS ALONG GRIDLINE 'A ' ANO 
'9 ' TO A 45 DEGREE SLOPE WITH THE CORNER GRIDLINE A9 BEING TH E 

LOWEST POINT. WALLS CAN BE WORKED DOWN TO THE TOP OF THE 

BEAM/COLUMN STRUCTURE OF THE 1st FLOOR. TO AVOID 
OVERLOADING THE TIMBER FLOORS , STOCKPILE BRICK D EBRIS ONTO 

TI--!E SIDEWALK IN FRONT O F THE WORK AREA. 

NOTE THE PROCESSING OF THE 45 DEGREE SLOPE ON GRIDLINE '9 ' 
WALL MAY LAG BEHIND THAT OF THE WALL ON GRIDLINE 'A'. AS THE 
WALL ON GRIDLINE A IS WORKED DOWN, THE WALL ON GRIDLINE '9 ' 

WILL BECOME MORE VISIBLE FROM ABBOTT ST. , FACILITATING THE 
PROCESS OF THE WALL ALONG GRIDLINE '9 ' USING THE CLAM 

ATTACHMENT ON TI--JE HIGH- REACH. HOWEVER, ALL ATTEMPTS SHOULD 
B E MADE TO WORK THESE WALLS DOWN TOGETHER IN A 45 DEGREE 

SLOPE. 

ffi AS THE WALL ALONG GRIDLINE 'A' ANO '9' IS WORKED DOWN AND AS 

MACHINE REACH IS INCREASED, THE HIGH- REACH CAN PROCESS DOWN 
INTERIOR TIMBER WALLS AND FLOORS . CONTINUE TO 45 DEGREE THE 
WALL ALONG GRIDLINE 'A ' AND '9' AS THIS WALLS ARE EXPOSED BY THE 

REMOVAL/PROCESSING OF THE INTERIOR TIMBER STRUCTURE. 
NOTES: 

- ALL WORK ON THE INTERIOR TIMBER STRUCTURE SHALL B E TOP DOWN 

DO NOT PUSH OR PULL LATEMLL Y ON ANY OF THE TIMBER 

STRUCTURE. DO NOT BUCKLE FLOORS BY PULLING OUT COLUMNS 
LIFT UP ANO REMOVE UPPER MOST TIMBER ELEMENTS FIRST 

SEQU ENTIALLY WORKING DOWN O N E FLOOR AT A TIME 

-DO NOT ALLOW BRICK DEBRIS TO ACCUMULATE ONTO THE TIMBER 

FLOORS UNLESS THE BRICK DEBRIS HAS A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED 
PATH D IRECTLY TO THE BASEMENT_ 

(:g) WITH THE HIGH-REACH MACHINE ON ABBOTT ST. , PROCESS DOWN THE 
REMAINDER OF THE BRICK FAQADE WALL ALONG GRIDLINE 'A ' IN A 

TYPEWRITER FASHION. WALLS CAN BE WORKED DOWN TO THE TOP OF 

THE BEAM/COLUMN STRUCTURE OF THE 1st FLOOR . TO AVOID 
OVERLOADING Tl-1E TIMBER FLOORS, STOCKPILE BRICK D EBRIS ONTO 

TH E SIDEWALK IN FRONT O F THE WORK AREA. 
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' 
(DTYPEWRITER J 
WALL 

@ AS Tl-1E REMAINING WALL ALONG GRIDLINE 'A ' IS WORKED DOWN ANO AS 

MACHINE REACH IS INCREASED, THE HIGH-REACH CAN PROCESS DOWN 
INTERIOR TIMBER WALLS AND FLOORS IN ADDmON TO WORKING THE 

BRICK WALLS ALONG GRIDLINE '4' ANO '5 ' AT A 45 DEGREE SLOPE . 
NOTES : 

- ALL WORK ON THE INTERIOR TIMBER STRUCTURE SHALL BE TOP DOWN. 

DO NOT PUSH OR PULL LATERALLY ON ANY OF THE TIMBER 

STRUCTURE. DO NOT BUCKLE FLOORS BY PULLING OUT COLUMNS . 

LIFT UP AND REMOVE UPPER MOST T IMBER ELEMENTS FIRST 
SEQUENTIALLY WORKING DOWN ONE FLOOR AT A TIME . 

- DO NOT ALLOW BRICK DEBRIS TO ACCUMULATE ONTO THE TIMBER 

FLOORS UNLESS THE BRICK DEBRIS HAS A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED 

PA TH DIRECTLY TO THE BASEMENT. 

@ WITH THE BRICK FAQADE ON GRIDLINE A REMOVED DOWN TO ll-1E TOP 
OF TH E 1st FLOOR BEAM AND COLUMN STRUCTURE (NOTE , THE 1st 

FLOOR BEAM AND COLUMNS STRUCTURE IS TO REMAIN AT THIS STAGE) , 
MANEUVER THE HIGH-REACH MACHINE INTO THE BUILDING SO THAT THE 

WALL ALONG GRIDLINE E CAN BE PROCESS IN TYPEWRITER FASHION. 

AS THIS WALL IS PROCESSED DOWN , THE WALLS ON GRIDLINE '4 ', '5' ANO 
'9' CAN B E WORKED DOWN IN AT A 45 DEGREE SLOPE . TAKE CARE TO 

LIFT TI--JE BRICK MATERIAL V ERTICALLY UP AND STOCKPILE OFF TO TI--JE 

SIDE . DO NOT A LLOW BRICK DEBRIS TO ACCUMULATE ONTO TIMBER 
FLOORS UNLESS THE BRICK DEBRIS HAS A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED PATH 

D IRECTLY TO Tl-1E BASEMENT. AS THIS WALL IS PROCESSED DOWN , 

CONCURRENTLY WORK Tl-1E 45 DEGREE SLOPE OF THE WALL ALONG 
GRIDLINE '4 ', '5' AND '9' AS THIS WALL IS EXPOSED BY TH E 

REMOVAL/PROCESSING OF THE INTERIOR TI MBER STRUCTURE AND THE 

BRICK WALL OF GRIDLINE E. 
NOTE. THE REMOVAL OF THE WALL ALONG GRIDLINE D AND E WILL 

POSES A DEBRIS HAZARD TO THE ROOF OF THE ALCOVE OF TI--JE 

ADJACENT BUILDING. THE ROOF IN THIS AREA MAY BE DAMAGED AND 
AS SUCH NO ONE SHALL OCCUPY THE SPACE D IRECTLY BELOW TH E 

ACTIVE DEMOLITION AREA DURING DEMOLITION ACTIVITY OF TH E WALLS 
ALONG GRIDLINE 'D ' AND 'E' ALSO, THERE IS A RISK THAT BRICK WALL 

SEGMENTS SHOULD BECOME UNSTABLE AND ROTATE TOWARD THE 

ADJACENT BU ILDING . AS SUCH, THE ROOMS TI--JAT FACE THIS SIDE OF 
THE DEMOLITION SHALL NOT BE OCCUPIED DURING DEMOLITION 

ACTIVITY OF THE WALLS ALONG GRIDLINE D AND E. 

@ PROCESS ANO REMOVE THE REMAINING BEAM AND COLUMN 

STRUCTURE OF THE 1st FLOOR ALONG GRIDLINES 'A ' AND '9 '. 
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From: Schwebs, Saul 

To: 

Cc: 

jason.gallop roldorf.co: .22 1 .Z2 1) ___ _, 
"ben@lemongrasshousecanada.com": "erik@theflyingpigvan.com": "tim@tinshack.ca": "gowoncafe@gmail.com" 

Mochrie, Paul 

Subject: Building Acr;ess Update 

Date: 
Attachments: 

Monday, April 18, 2022 8 :31:00 PM 

image001.png 

Dear 203 Abbott businesses, 

As you may be aware, the City has retained a third-party engineer who w ill attend the Winters Hotel 

site tomorrow morning to conduct an independent st ructural assessment report. This follows on the 

City's own structura l assessment of the site, conducted last week. Based on t he engineer's report, 

we w ill make a fi nal determination regard ing business access to unit s prior to demolition. 

While we do not ant icipate access being provided, given t his independent assessment is to come, we 

wanted to advise on t imelines, gu idelines for ent ry, PPE req uired and next steps, should access be 

granted. 

Timelines & Guidelines for Entry 

• Business access would be granted during a short w indow Tuesday afternoon or evening. 

• Given t he short w indow for entry, Business owners should have a priorit ized plan regarding 

what critical it ems they need to remove from t he site. 

• Business owners also should plan to limit t he number of people accessing the building. The 

CBO may elect to limit these numbers in consultation w ith the third-party engineer. 

Required Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 

Any persons entering t he units would need to wear appropriate PPE. We strongly advise the 

following PPE to enter the site : 

• N95 mask 

• Hard hart 

• Steel-toed boots 

• Safety glasses 

• High-vis Vest 

• Tyvex suit (to be disposed following use) 

• Work gloves (to be disposed following use) 

You should be aware of the possible presence w ithin the building of airborne asbestos, given the age 

of the building. The demolition work w ill be conducted w ith requisite safety protocols in place. 

If Unit Access is Not Granted 

• In the event t he third-party engineer not deem the building safe for access, t he City's CBO 

w ill coordinate a meeting between business owners and the demolit ion contractor before 

demolition commences. 

• The intent of this briefing would be to discuss how the demolit ion contractor may recover 

some items, such as safes, during or after demolition. 
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The City is making every effort to safely allow businesses to access t heir unit and goods/equipment. 

We w ill be in touch following tomorrow's third-party engineer assessment to advise t he outcome of 

that report and next steps. 

Best, 

Paul Mochrie (he/him) 

City Manager 

City of Vancouver 

paul.mochrie@vancouver.ca 

604.873.7666 

~IYOf 
'ANCOUVER 

The City of Vancouver acknowledges that it is situated on the 

unceded t raditional territories of the xwmaekwayam (Musqueam), 

S~~u7mesh (Squamish), and salilwatai (Tsleil-Waututh) 

Nations. 

Sau l Schwebs Architect AIBC 

(he/him/his) 

Chief Building Official and 

Director of Building Policy, Inspections and Bylaw Services 

Development, Building and Licensing 

City of Vancouver 

0: 604.873.7040 

M: s. sr tT(I) 
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From: Mochrie, Paul 

To: Schwebs. Saul; iason.gallop roldorf.co: m-1,_ ___ s:::Z2i 

Cc: 

ben@lemongrasshousecanada.com: erik@theflyingpigvan.com; tim@tinshack.ca: gowoncafe@gmail.com 
Pontikis, Maria 

Subject: 
Date: 

Urgent : Winters Hotel: Outcome of Third Party Report & 11 AM Briefing 

Wednesday, April 20, 2022 10:32:56 AM 
Attachments: 1200 20220419 Structural Site Report Signed.pdf 
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Dear 203 Abbott businesses, 

We are writing to confirm t he third-party engineer's structural assessment of 203 Abbott has been 

completed, with a final report submitted to and reviewed t his morning by t he City's Chief Building 

Official. 

The third-party engineer's report confirms the City's earlier assessment that the Winters Hotel/203 

Abbott St. is unsafe to enter prior to the demolition process commencing. We have attached the 

report for your awareness. 

The Chief Building Official has concluded t hat it is unsafe to enter the building. There are no 

exceptions to a legal order of t his nature and it is not open to t he CBO to allow exceptions to the 

Order regardless of the signing of any waivers of liability. The CBO cannot allow individuals to 

exempt themselves from his order regard less of whet her they are prepared to accept responsibility 

for their actions. 

We recognize th is outcome regarding access to your unit s is difficult. The CBO will be on site with 

the demolition contractor today at 11 AM to meet with each business individually and confirm how 

the cont ractor may recover some items, such as safes, during or after demolition. Please convene on 

Abbott between Cordova and Blood Alley at 11 AM, at which point businesses will meet individually 

for briefings with the CBO and contractor and to address their particular circumstances. 

We will be able to answer quest ions you may have onsite at 11 AM. 

Best, 

Paul Mochrie (he/him) 

City Manager 

City of Vancouver 

paul.mochrie@vancouver.ca 

604.873. 7666 

~T'iOf 
VANCOUYER 

The City of Vancouver acknowledges that it is situated on the 

unceded traditional territories of the xwmaBkwayam (Musqueam), 

S~W1(wu7mesh (Squamish), and salilwatal (Tsleil -Waututh) 

Sau l Schwebs Architect AIBC 

(he/him/his) 

Chief Building Official and 

Director of Build ing Policy, Inspections and Bylaw Services 

Development, Building and Licensing 

City of Vancouver 

0: 604.873. 7040 
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Nations. 

From: Mochrie, Paul <Paul.Mochrie@vancouver.ca> 

Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2022 9:57 PM 

To: Schwebs, Saul <Saul.Schwebs@vancouver.ca>; jason.gallop roldorf.co 

<jason.gallop@roldorf.co>; .Z2(l) .22 1 -~~-----
be n@ I em on grass house can ad a.com; erik@theflyingpigvan.com; t im@tinshack.ca; 

gowoncafe@gmail.com 

Subject: Re: Build ing Access Update 

Hello all, 

In follow up to our earlier email, we are in the process of clarifying details with t he third-party 

engineer that relate to next steps. In particular, we are seeking to confirm whet her there are 

practical measures that could enable safe ent ry to t he building. We also are waiting on clarification 

of some items in the report. 

In t he event the engineer's final report does not indicate a feasible/safe means to facilitate access to 

the building, t he Chief Build ing Officer will coord inate a briefing between business owners and t he 

demolition cont ractor before demolition commences. The intent of t his briefing would be to discuss 

how t he demolition contractor may recover some items, such as safes, during or after demolition, 

and to answer quest ions you may have about t he process. 

We expect to have a more detailed update to provide you tomorrow morning. 

Best, 

Paul 

On Apr 19, 2022, at 5:02 PM, Mochrie, Paul <Paul.Mochrie@vancouver.ca> wrote: 

Dear 203 Abbott businesses, 

In follow up to last night's message, and based on the information we have received 

thus far from the t hird-party engineer, I am writ ing to confirm t hat businesses w il l not 

be permitted access to t heir units at Winters Hotel/203 Abbott St. this evening. I 

appreciate t hat is disappointing news and I am sorry to share it. 

We also are confirming t hat demolition of the Winters Hotel w ill not commence first 

thing tomorrow morning. 

A message will be shared this evening with more complete details regard ing next steps 
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and timelines in the demolit ion process, following review and assessment of t he third­

party engineer's structural report. 

Best, 

Paul Mochrie (he/h im) 

City Manager 

City of Vancouver 

paul.mochrie@vancouver.ca 

604.873. 7666 

~t'iOf 
1ANCOUVER 

The City of Vancouver acknowledges that it is situated on 

the unceded tradit ional territories of the xwma6kway..m 

(Musqueam), S~wu7mesh (Squamish), and salilwatal 
(Tsleil-Waututh) Nations. 

Saul Schwebs Arch itect AJBC 

(he/him/his) 

Chief Building Official and 

Director of Building Policy, Inspections and 

Bylaw Services 

Development, Building and Licensing 

City of Vancouver 

0: 604.873.7040 

M: S. 'f5 1 [ill 

From: Schwebs, Sau l <Saul Schwebs@yancouver ca> 
Sent: Monday, April 18, 2022 8:32 PM 

To: jason.gallop roldorf.co <jason.gallop@roldorf.co>; .2201 ----------------
.22 1 ben@lemongrasshousecanada.com; erjk@theflyjngpjgyan com; 

tim@tinshack.ca : gowoncafe@gmail com 

Cc: Mochrie, Paul <Paul Mochrje@vancouyer ca> 
Subject: Building Access Update 

Dear 203 Abbott businesses, 

As you may be aware, the City has retained a third-party engineer who will attend the 

Winters Hotel site tomorrow morning to conduct an independent struct ural 

assessment report. This follows on the City's own structural assessment of the site, 

conducted last week. Based on t he engineer's report, we will make a final 

determinat ion regarding business access to units prior to demolition. 

While we do not ant icipate access being provided, given t his independent assessment 

is to come, we wanted to advise on timelines, guidelines for entry, PPE required and 

next steps, shou ld access be granted. 

Timelines & Guidelines for Entry 

• Business access would be granted during a short window Tuesday afternoon or 

even ing. 

• Given the short window for entry, Business owners should have a prioritized 
plan regarding what critical it ems they need to remove from the site. 
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• Business owners also should plan to limit the number of people accessing t he 

building. The CBO may elect to limit t hese numbers in consultation with the 

third-party engineer. 

Required Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 

Any persons entering the units would need to wear appropriate PPE. We strongly 

advise the following PPE to enter the site: 

• N95 mask 

• Hard hart 

• Steel-toed boots 

• Safety glasses 

• High-vis Vest 

• Tyvex suit (to be disposed following use) 

• Work gloves (to be disposed following use) 

You should be aware of the possible presence within the building of airborne asbestos, 

given the age of t he building. The demolition work will be conducted with requisite 

safety protocols in place. 

If Unit Access is Not Granted 

• In t he event the third-party engineer not deem the building safe for access, the 

City's CBO will coordinate a meet ing between business owners and t he 

demolit ion cont ractor before demolition commences. 

• The intent of this briefing would be to discuss how the demolit ion contractor 

may recover some items, such as safes, during or after demolition. 

The City is making every effort to safely allow businesses to access their unit and 

goods/equipment. We will be in touch following tomorrow's t hird-party engineer 

assessment to advise the outcome of that report and next steps. 

Best, 

Paul Mochrie (he/him) 

City Manager 

City of Vancouver 

paul.mochrie@vancouver.ca 

604.873. 7666 

~lYOf 
VANCOUV 

The City of Vancouver acknowledges that it is situated on 

the unceded t radit ional territories of the xwma6kwayam 

(Musqueam), S~wu7mesh (Squamish), and salilwatal 

(T sleil-Wa ututh) Nations. 

Sau l Schwebs Architect AIBC 

(he/him/his) 

Chief Building Official and 

Director of Building Policy, Inspections and 

Bylaw Services 

Development, Building and Licensing 

City of Vancouver 
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STRUCTURAL SITE REPORT 
Project Name: 203 Abbott Street - Fire Damage Assessment 

Contractor: City of Vancouver 

Contractor's Representative: Saul Schwebs, Chief Building Official 

GS Representative: Tibi Banica, EIT 

Project Number: _1_20_0 ___ _ 

Date: April 19, 2022 

Page _ 1_ of _ 1_ 

Weather: Cloudy ~5 degrees C 

□ 
Work incomplete, re-review required. 
Additional field review costs may be incurred. IZI 

Critical elements reviewed and conveyed to 
Contractor's Representative. 

Findings/Work Reviewed: 

As requested, a representative from Glotman Simpson was on-site the morning of April 19, 2022 to visually 
review the fire damaged building located at 203 Abbott street in Vancouver as shown below in photos. We 
observed the building from the exterior due to extensive fire-related damage. The fire appears to have started 
from the SE corner of the 3rd floor of the 4-storey building originally built in 1907. The damage has taken the 
roof and level 4 floor completely out, with portions of those levels either entirely eliminated, or sagged dow n on 
top of subsequent levels. Based on a visual review of the building's exterior and from the provided photos, GS 
does not recommend tenant access nor public access in the immediate sidewalk adjacent the building. GS 
notes the brick facade has lost lateral connection and restraint at the uppermost two building levels. Its lack of 
support could expose tenants and pedestrians to possible fall ing debris. If access is essential, GS recommends 
having a shoring contractor review and provide the following: 

1) Facade debris shelters/overbuild at the street level to ensure no falling debris lands on the sidewalk below. 
2) Tie back of the facade above level 2 back to the level 2 flooring system/ floor beams w ith diagonal struts. 
3) Provide recommended demolition procedures for levels above 2 that have unrestrained exterior walls due to 
the lateral restraining flooring system being damaged/ removed. 

GS was not able to access the interior of the building due to hazards. We have no comment on the viability of 
the level 2 framing to support the sagged or burned remains of the level 3 and roof structures over time. While 
we have noted the minimum level of effort to make safe the exterior building conditions, aerial photos indicate 
there is potential damage below the obvious roof and level 3. We caution that accessing the space to provide 
the facade bracing noted may not be possible, and it will certainly be dangerous. Our opinion is that demolition 
may be the most viable alternative to make safe the site conditions. At a minimum, GS does not recommend 
entering the level 1 commercial retail units unless the items listed above are completed. 

Per 

[2J 

1i • • 

□ GS · Sayers Engineering Ltd. 

□ Glotman•Simpson US Inc. 
Per Levi Stoelting, P.Eng, 
Principal 

Any corrective wor1< noted above requires the immediate attention of the Contractor and constitutes written instructions to bring the wor1< into 
conformity with the plans and specifications at no extra cost to the owner. This shall not be construed as a complete list nor shall it relieve the 
Contractor from the responsibility for the proper performance of his wor1< in accordance with the drawings and specifications. Errors and omissions 
expected. 

GLOTMAN · SIMPSON 
CONSULJl~G ENGINElRS 

Vancouver 
\661 WestSth Avenue 
Vancouver BC V!iJ INS 
T 604 734.8822 
F 604 734 8842 

Calyall 
10'l.5-6\J8 41.tl A-.ienue $W 
Calga,y, AB T2?3ES 
T 403 930.2\00 
f'403ffl.2!01 

liX> Allqeles 
o00Wi1shire Blvd 
Sui\-.6$.) 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
T213 283.2313 

ISO 
9DD!2Dl5 --

info@glotmansimpson.com 
glotmanslmpson.com 

• A Par-sh,p of Col)D1a1.oo, 
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